3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


ITEM
1. SC-0288-19
2. SC-0209-20
3. SC-0459-20

4. JCF-0027-21

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

TITLE

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES -
CITYWIDE

BOARD-UP AND GRAFFITI
REMOVAL SERVICES /
RESIDENTIAL AND
COMMERCIAL
PROPERTIES

BODY ARMOR, SYSTEMS
AND CARRIERS

PONCE DE LEON AVENUE
DRAINAGE
IMPROVEMENTS

Thursday, August 18%, 2022, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Teams Meeting
Teams Meeting

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

DEPT. OR DIV.

PROCUREMENT
DIVISION

MUNICPAL CODE
COMPLIANCE DIVISION

JACKSONVILLE
SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND
CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT

VENDOR

SOUTHEASTERN PAPER
GROUP

JASON PHITIDES, INC.

FEDERAL EASTERN
INTERNATIONAL
GROUPS 1 AND 4

&

BLUE LINE INNOVATIONS
GROUP 3

ONAS CORPORATION

AMOUNT

$0.00 (UNIT PRICE
INCREASES),
TOT.AWARD REMAINS
UNCHANGED
$2,688,021.00

$50,000.00 (THIRD AND
FINAL RENEWAL
OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$1,080,000.00

RATIFY PERIOD OF
SERVICE FROM
AUGUST 6, 2022

$755,000.00 (FIRST
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$2,305,000.00

$18,894.00 (CO#1),
TOT.GMP
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$386,569.00

ACTION



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Njc2N2NkODktZjIzYy00ZTc0LWIzNjAtZjI3NmVlMGVlZmY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2269b7a791-5a9c-4661-b6cf-1c6fb3d271c6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22176876c2-58da-4211-b061-9f6348519aea%22%7d



GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, August 18%, 2022, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION

5.  PSC-0403-21  PIGGYBACK STATE OF INFORMATION SHI INTERNATIONAL RATIFY PERIOD OF
FLORIDA ALTERNATE TECHNOLOGIES CORP. SERVICE FROM
CONTRACT #43230000- DIVISION JULY 1, 2022
NASPO-16-ACS NASPO $40,000.00 (FIRST
VALUEPOINT CLOUD RENEWAL OPTION),
SOLUTIONS TOT.REV.EXP.

NOT-TO-EXCEED
$144,477.25

6. CP-0064-22 HODGES BOULEVARD & TRAFFIC ENGINEERING MILLER ELECTRIC $8,504.49 (CO#1),
MONTEBELLO / DIVISION COMPANY TOT.REV.AWARD
DANFORTH ITS & TRAFFIC NOT-TO-EXCEED
SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION $1,278,068.36

7. PSC-0354-22  PIGGYBACK ST.JOHNS PARKS, RECREATION SOUTHERN RECREATION, $2,381,000.00
COUNTY, FL 20-MCC-SOU-  AND COMMUNITY INC. (INCREASE),
12304 BID NO. 20-46 PARK SERVICES DEPARTMENT TOT.REV.EXP.
& PLAYGROUND NOT-TO-EXCEED
EQUIPMENT - VARIOUS $3,215,834.00
DUVAL COUNTY PARKS
LOCATION
DREW PARK AND JAMES
SMALL PARK

8. JSC-0398-22 INTERSECTION PAINTING  ART IN PUBLIC PLACES 15T CHOICE ENGINEERING,  $79,850.00

AND COATING SAN
MARCO BLVD

CONSTRUCTION, &
DEVELOPMENT LLC





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, August 18%, 2022, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 81" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
9. SC-0427-22 PURCHASE OF WIRELESS KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE REJECT: $78,500.00
CAMERAS FOR STEM PROLOGICITS, LLC
PROGRAMS AWARD:

B&H PHOTO AND
ELECTRONICS CORP.

CONSENT AGENDA SECONDED BY:
MOVED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.
Cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, August 18™, 2022, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Zoom Meeting
Teams Meeting

REGULAR AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Regular Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT

1. THERE ARE NO ITEMS ON THE
REGULAR AGENDA THIS WEEK.

REGULAR AGENDA

MOVED BY: SECONDED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

Cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ACTION



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Njc2N2NkODktZjIzYy00ZTc0LWIzNjAtZjI3NmVlMGVlZmY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2269b7a791-5a9c-4661-b6cf-1c6fb3d271c6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22176876c2-58da-4211-b061-9f6348519aea%22%7d



ITEM

ESC-0528-18

ESC-0436-20

ESC-0464-20

ESC-0063-21

CDB-0112-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, August 18™, 2022, 1:00 p.m.

Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor

Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Zoom Meeting
Teams Meeting

CSPEC AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

TITLE

TAX DEED APPLICATION
AND SERVICES

AFTERSCHOOL AND
SUMMER PROGRAMS

JUVENILE JUSTICE
DIVERSION PROGRAM

JACKSONVILLE JAZZ
FESTIVAL WEBSITE DESIGN,
IMPLEMENTATION, AND
MANAGEMENT RE-BID

RFQ FOR SMALL ACTIVE
AND PASSIVE PARKS
DESIGN-BUILD PROJECTS

SHOTGUN HOUSE C

DEPT. OR DIV.

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT
& COUNTY COURTS

KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE

KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE

PARKS, RECREATION
AND COMMUNITY
SERVICES

PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND
CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT

VENDOR

PIONEER TECHNOLOGY
GROUP

REFER TO AWARD
RECOMMENDATION

MANAGED ACCESS TO
CHILD HEALTH, INC.
(MATCH)

MEDIUMFOUR, LLC

ACON CONSTRUCTION
CO., INC.

AMOUNT

$28,000.00 (FIRST
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$323,785.00

$1,735,934.00 (SECOND
AND FINAL RENEWAL
OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$40,042,111.00

$0.00, CONTRACT
EXTENSION,
TOT.EXP.AMT.
REMAINS THE SAME
$1,990,132.00

$60,000.00 (SECOND
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$180,000.00

$136,400.00
(AMENDMENT 5B),
TOT.REV.GMP
$470,774.15

ACTION



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Njc2N2NkODktZjIzYy00ZTc0LWIzNjAtZjI3NmVlMGVlZmY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2269b7a791-5a9c-4661-b6cf-1c6fb3d271c6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22176876c2-58da-4211-b061-9f6348519aea%22%7d



CC:

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, August 18™, 2022, 1:00 p.m.

Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor

Room 851, Board Room “A”

CSPEC AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

ITEM TITLE

CDB-0132-21 RFQ — FOR DESIGN-BUILD
SERVICES FOR
HORIZONTAL/CIVIL
(HORIZONTAL) DESIGN

BUILD PROJECTS

GATOR BLVD. FLYOVER
BRIDGES

CSPEC AGENDA

DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION

PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND
CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT

J.B. COXWELL
CONTRACTING, INC.

$1,128,403.18
(AMENDMENT 7A)

SECONDED BY:

MOVED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR

COUNCIL SECRETARY

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE
BID #: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 12/19/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (11) NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER: (0)
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Due to the volatility of the janitorial supply chain, Southeastern Paper Group has requested unit price increases for certain
contract items.

Request approval of the unit price increases as noted on the attached spreadsheet. Total not-to-exceed award amount
will remain unchanged at $2,688,021.00. Period of service will be from date of award through February 3, 2023.

Funding for this award will be encumbered from various agencies and accounts and executed by Purchase Orders.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Unit Price Spreadsheet, Previous Award

analyst:_ (A2 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:,

[/\,/ DAVID KLAGES N

CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
S Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

To: Gregory W. Pease, Division Chief, Procurement Division
From: David Klages, Purchasing Analyst@%f
Date: August 12, 2022

Subject: SC-0288-19 Citywide Janitorial Supplies

Due to the volatility of the janitorial supply chain, Southeastern Paper Group has
requested unit price increases for certain contract items (please see the attached
spreadsheet showing the requested increase percentage and the revised unit price).

Request approval of the unit price increases as noted above. The total not-to-exceed expenditure
amount will remain unchanged at $2,688,021.00. The period of service will be from the date of
award through February 3, 2023.

Funding for this award will be encumbered from various agencies and accounts and
executed by Purchase Orders.

Thank you for your assistance and consideration in this matter.

CC:  Annette Leslie-Burney
Manager of Purchasing Services, Assistant
Procurement Division

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan Street, 8% Floor  Jacksonville, FL. 32202 Phone: 904.255.8802 Fax: 904.255.8837 WWWw.coj.net 1-2





5C-0288-19 Citywide Janitorial Supplies
Southeastern Paper Group
Renewal 3 with August 2022 Increases

Revised Unit
Renewal 3 Increase % - Price -
item Description UoM Unit Price | August 2022 | August 2022

GROUP 1 - PAPER SUPPLIES {(POA-71595-22) : : CLh : S

1 'LI':Z;LLE;' PAPER ROLL, WHITE SINGLE PLY, 96 ROLLS/CASE. TORK ESSITY - TS1636S **Canceled on 7/21/22 - see cs $40.26 N/A N/A
2 |TOILET PAPER: ROLL, WHITE, 2- PLY, 96 ROLLS/CS. RESOLUTE TISSUE - ATLAS250 CS $38.08 18% 344 .94
3 _[TOILET PAPER: JUMBO ROLL, ROLL, 3.875" X 1000, 2 PLY, 12 ROLLS/CS. RESOLUTE TISSUE - ATLAS700 CcS $24.73 18% $29.18
4 |TOILET SEAT COVER: WHITE, 1/2 FOLD, DISPOSABLE, 5,000/CS. HOSPECO - DS-5000 CS $33.81 24% $41.92
5 |FACIAL TISSUE: 2-PLY, 7.5" X 8.2", 100/BOX, 72 BOXES/CASE. ATLAS030A CS $15.07 12% $16.88
6 |SANITARY NAPKINS: INDIVIDUALLY WRAPPED, #8 FOR COIN MACHINE, 250/CS. HOSPECO - GARDS #8248 CS $30.60 31% $40.09
7 SANITARY NAPKINS: (INMATE SUPPLIES) INDIVIDUALLY WRAPPED, MAXI SANITARY NAPKINS, INDIVIDUALLY cs $15.98 28% $20.46

WRAPPED, SEMI-TRANSPARENT WRAPPING, 250/CS. HOSPECO - 250M : )

3 |HAND TOWEL, MULTI-FOLD, NATURAL: 9.5" X 9.1", NATURAL, SINGLE PLY, 4000/CS. TORK ESSITY - MK-520 CsS $16.74 18% $19.76
9 |HAND TOWEL, C-FOLD, WHITE: 13 - 13" X 10.13", WHITE, SINGLE PLY, 2400/CS. CASCADE - H180 CS $17.26 18% $20.37
10_|HAND TOWEL, SINGLE-FOLD, NATURAL: 10.3" X 9.1", NATURAL, SINGLE PLY, 4000/CS. TORK ESSITY - SK1850A CS $16.41 18% $19.36
11 IBROWN TOWEL, ROLL PAPER: 8" X 800", 6 ROLLS/CS. TORK ESSITY - RK-8002 C8 $20.95 18% $24.72
12 IWHITE TOWEL, ROLL PAPER: 7.875" X 350, 12 ROLLS/CS. CASCADE - H230 CS $22.96 18% $27.10
13 |PLATES HEAVY DUTY, 10", 125/PK. DIXIE - SXP10W PKG $62.06 0% $62.06
14 [CUPS STYROFOAM, 100Z, 1000/CS. DART - 10J10 C8 $29.07 0% $29.07
15 |CUPS STYROFOAM 120Z,1000/CS #12J12, MFG. DART C8 $32.25 0% $32.25
16 |CUPS WHITE PLASTIC 16027, 1000/CS. FABRI KAL - RK16 CS $40.55 0% $40.55
17 |CUPS CLEAR HARD PLASTIC, 80Z, 500/CS. FABRI KAL - 262010 CS $48.30 0% $48.30
18 [FORKS CLEAR PLASTIC, 1000/CS. D&W FINE PAK - CLEAR HEAVY 004127 CS $33.16 0% $33.16
19 [ALUMINUM FOIL, 18 MICRON HEAVY DUTY. ANCHOR - 6402185 EA $32.71 22% $39.91
20 |LINER PAPER WAXED SANITARY BAG 9x10, 250/CASE. HOSPECQO - RCP6141 CS $32.87 0% $32.87
21 |TOILET PAPER DISPENSER. TORK ESSITY - 5402 EA $18.27 0% $18.27
22 {TOILET PAPER SPINDLE, P15-407 BRADLEY EA $4.61 0% $4.61
23 {STAINLESS STEEL JUMBO ROLLS DISPENSER TWIN 9. BOBRICK - 2892 EA $39.78 0% $39.78
24 |2 ROLL TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER. BOBRICK - 2888 EA $51.14 0% $51.14
25 |[SLIM DESIGN JUMBO ROLLS DISPENSER TWIN 9" (BLACK PEARL). SAN JAMAR - R4090TBK EA $37.01 0% $37.01
26 |TOWEL DISPENSER. Tork - 73TR EA $30.11 0% $30.11
27 |SANITIZER TOILET RIM HANGER. HOSPECOQ 08411 BX $10.54 0% $10.54
28 [WHITE TOILET SEAT COVER, WALL MOUNTED PLASTIC DISPENSER. HOSPECO - HG1-2 EA $11.36 0% $11.36
29 |WIPER TOWEL. CASCADE 12X12 CS $55.72 0% $55.72
30 |ZIPLOCK STORAGE BAGS, 1GAL, 10 BOXES OF 10 {100 PER CASE) ELKAY - F21012G CS $57.46 0% $57.46
31 |Georgia-Pacific 54338 Push Paddle Paper Towel Dispenser EA $42.41 0% $42.41
32 |Tork 59TR Twin Bath Tissue Rall Dispenser EA $28.30 0% $28.30
33 |Resolute Smart Toilet Tissue, White, 2-Ply, 500" per roll, 96 rolis per case CS $38.08 18% $44.94
35_ |Resolute Smart Toilet Tissue, Jumbo roll, White, 2-Ply, 1,000' per roll, 12 rolls per case CS $24.73 18% $29.18
35 |Resolute Smart Multi-Fold Hand Towels, Natural, 9 1/8" x 9 1/2*, 250, 16 rolls per case CS8 $16.74 18% $19.76
36 |Resolute Smart Kraft Towels, Brown, 8" x 800', 6 rolls per case Cs $20.95 18% $24.72






$C-0288-19 Citywide Janitorial Supplies
Southeastern Paper Group
Renewal 3 with August 2022 Increases

Revised Unit
Renewal 3 Increase % - Price -

Item Description UoM Unit Price | August 2022 | August 2022
37 _{Morsoft White Paper Towel, 8" x 350", 12 rolls per case CS $22.96 18% $27.10
38 |NETCHOICE White Paper Towel, 8" x 350", 12 rolls per case CS $22.96 18% $27.10
39 |TORK MF Towel Dispenser 73TR EA $30.11 0% $30.11
40 1105065 TORK PEAKSERVE HAND TOWEL, WHITE, 1 PLY, 12/CASE cS $48.11 5% $50.52
41 112021502 10" JUMBO 2PLY T/TISSUE, ADVANCED ECOLOGO 1,600", 6/CASE CS $33.21 18% $39.19
42 |HOUSEHOLD PAPER TOWEL: SMART 600100, 30 ROLLS/CS, WHITE, 2-PLY, 63FT/ROLL CS $22.98 18% $27.11
43 |TORK MINI TISSUE, 751' ROLLS, 12/CASE CS $38.14 18% $45.01
44 [TORK WHITE PAPER TOWELS, 700" ROLLS, 6/CASE CS $46.41 12% $51.98
45 ;?:';ST PAPER: ROLL, WHITE, 2- PLY, 4.1" x 3.5", 500 SHEETS, 96 ROLLS/CS. HEAVENLY SOFT 410001 Added on cs $38.07 15% $44.82
46 |TOILET PAPER: ROLL, WHITE, 2- PLY, 80 SHEETS, 80 ROLLS/CS. TORK 2461200 **Added on 3/15/22, CS $39.72 15% $45.68
47 [TOILET PAPER: ROLL, WHITE, 1- PLY, 80 ROLLS/CS. GEORGIA-PACIFIC 14580/01 **Added on 7/21/22. Cs $54.35 8% $58.70
e GROUP 2 - JANITORIAL PRODUCTS - BROOMS, MOPS, ETC. {POA-71596-22) o
1 BROOM PUSH FLOOR: 1 8“ WITHOUT HANDLE. ODELL - FC18G EA $7.73 8% $8.35
2 |BROOM, PUSH FLOOR 24": WITHOUT HANDLE. ODELL - BP24 EA $10.08 8% $10.89
3 |BROOM, STREET: PLASTIC WITHOUT HANDLE. ODEIL - BP24 EA $10.08 8% $10.80
4 _{BROOM, WAREHOUSE: W/1 1/8" DIAMETER HANDLE. ODELL #32 WAREHOUSE EA $8.57 8% $9.26
5 [|BROOM, WHISK 8", ODELL - F10001 EA $3.09 8% $3.34
6 |BRUSH, COUNTER 8". ODELL - CD-FP8 EA $3.96 8% $4.28
7 IBRUSH, TOILET BOWL OVER ALL LENGTH 21", ODELL - SBB-12T EA $3.31 8% $3.57
8 |BRUSH, TRUCK: W/RUBBER BUMPER, POLY BRISTLE. CDELL - TB100 EA $9.82 8% $10.60
9 |BUCKET: 10 QT. GALVANIZED. IMPACT - 410 EA $17.20 8% $18.58
10 [BAG, BROWN PAPER: 6 LBS, 6 x35/8 x 11 1/16. KRAFT DURO - 6LB BD $16.06 32% $21.20
11 |BAG, BROWN PAPER: 16 LBS, 7 3/4 x 4 13/16 x 16, 16# KRAFT DURO - 18405 BD $21.44 32% $28.31
12_|BAG, BROWN PAPER: 25 LBS, 8 1/4 x5 1/4 x 18, 25# KRAFT DURO - 18421 BD $27.40 32% $36.17
13 |DUST MOP HEAD: 24", LOOPED END. RUBBERMAID - J15 EA $18.24 8% $19.70
14 IDUST MOP HEAD FRAME: 24". RUBBERMAID - FGM253 EA $5.75 8% $6.21
15 |DUST PAN, PLASTIC: 12 LB. IMPACT - #700 EA $3.26 8% $3.52
16 |HANDLE: BROWN, WOOD THREADED, 15/16™ x 60". ODELL - 0860 EA $4.07 8% $4.39
17 |HANDLE, MOP: FIBERGLASS, SPEED CHANGE, 1" x 60". RUBBERMAID - FGH-146 EA $9.89 5% $10.38
18 |HANDLE, MOP: QUICK CHANGE , METAL HEAD 52". CDELL - C-952 EA $7.65 5% $8.03
19 {HANDLE, MOP: QUICK CHANGE, METAL HEAD, 60". ODELL - C-960 EA $7.65 5% $8.03
20 [HANDLE, PUSH BROOM: METAL TIP, 15/16" x 60". ODELL - 0160 EA $3.74 5% $3.93
21 jHANDLE, STREET BROOM: TAPERED TIP, 1 1/8" x 60". ODELL - 0860 EA $3.08 5% $4.17
22 |HANDLE, MOP: 60" X1-1/8" JANITOR WET WOOD HANDLE 12EA/CS. CONTINENTAL - A70802 EA $7.58 5% $7.06
23 |MOP HEAD: 70% COTTON. CONTINENTAL - AT1111 EA $3.25 5% $3.41
24 |MOP HEAD: RAYON. CONTINENTAL - A02912 EA $5.92 5% $6.22
25 MOP, DECK: 1 1/8" x 60", WOODEN HANDLE, 4-PLY. RUBBERMAID - EGG042 EA $8.92 5% $9.36
26 |{MOP WRINGER & BUCKET COMBO. IMPACT - 226-312 EA $47.45 12% $53.14






8C-0288-19 Citywide Janitorial Supplies
Southeastern Paper Group
Renewal 3 with August 2022 Increases

Revised Unit
Renewal 3 | Increase % - Price -

item Description UoM Unit Price | August 2022 | August 2022
27 |MOP HEAD WHITE COTTON CUT ENDS 12/CS. CONTINENTAL - A401132 EA $5.57 5% $5.84
28 |BRUSH, TOILET BOWEL:; OVERALL LENGTH 17". CONTINENTAL - J50717 EA $1.52 8% $1.64
29 MOP, WET. CONTINENTAL - 401132 EA $5.61 5% $5.89
30 |MOP, STD 4 PLY BLEND LOOP, LARGE. CONTINENTAL - A11203 EA $5.50 5% $5.77
31 [SQUEEGEE DUAL MOSS 18", 10 EA. ODELL - SQF-18B EA $6.72 12% $7.52

e - - : _ GROUP 3 - CLEANING SUPPLIES (POA-71597-22) _ S, : L
1 _[DISINFECTANT PINE OIL 20%,6/CS. CLOROX - CL035418 (THREE {3) 1440z BOTTLES PER CASE) CS $34.43 14% $39.25
2 |CLEANER CLOROX CLEANUP BLEACH SPRAY, 320Z. CLOROX - 35417 (NINE {9} 320z PER CASE) CSs $35.67 15% $41.02
3 [COMPOUND OIL ABSORBENT, 40/BG. INDUSTRIAL DISTRIBUTCR - L-40 BAG $12.61 0% $12.61
4 |BLEACH 5% CHLORINE, 6 GALLON/CASE. AUSTIN KIK - 6% GERMICADLE Cs $13.00 24% $16.12
5 |CLEANER CLOROX WIPES, DISINFECTING, 35/PK. #CL001593 (TWELVE (12) 35 count PER CASE) Cs $34.15 15% $39.28
6 [WIPES HAND, SANI-CLOTH PLUS, 160/TUB. SANI CLOTH - #22884 (SIX (6) 200 ct PER CASE) CS $46.60 5% $48.93
7 |DISINFECTANT LYSOL AEROSOL, 190Z. LYSOL - 04650 (TWELVE {12) 190z PER CASE) CS $90.29 41% $127.31
8 [SOAP DISHWASHING LIQUID, DAWN, 5007, 6/CS. P&G - PGC-45112 CS $41.29 14% $47.07
9 |SOAP REFILL, PINK & KLEAN, 800ML, 12/CS. #G0J0-9128-12 CS $36.68 4% $38.14
10 |SOAP LAUNDRY, TIDE, 330Z, 15/CS, TIDE - #27782 CS $85.20 0% $85.20
11 |TRASH PICKUP RETRACTABLE, 36". UNGER - #UNGNN90 EA $20.04 15% $33.39
12 |SOAP HAND SANITIZER, PURELL, 800MIL, 1/EA. #G0OJ-9652-12 (TWELVE {12) PER CASE) CS $43.14 10% $47.45
13 [SOAP HAND SANITIZER WATERLESS, POCKET SIZE, 24/CS. #G0J-9651-24 Cs $49.34 10% $54.27
14 [DISINFECTANT LYSOL LIQUID PUMP, 12CN/CS. LYSOL - 75352 CS $45.26 0% $45.26
15 |FRESHENER, TIMEMIST REFILL - NATIVE MANGO. CLAIRE - CL116 {TWELVE {12) 7oz PER CASE) C8 $39.82 8% $43.01
16_|CLEANER MULTI-PURPOSE CONCENTRATE. LYNX - LX-0402 (FOUR (4) 1 gal PER CASE) CsS $31.94 5% $33.54
17 |CLEANER BOWL, GREEN EMULSION. LYNX - L X-0554 (TWELVE {12) 1 gt PER CASE) CS $36.50 5% $38.33
18 JCLEANER GLASS 18.50ZCAN, W/O AMMONIA. LYNX - LX-1902 CSs $29.65 5% $31.13
19 |PAD SCOURING 60/CS (THREE (3) PACKS OF 20) ROYAL - S-960 CS $21.58 18% $25.47
20 |INSECTICIDE WASP, AEROSOL, 1407, 12/CS. ABC - LX-3000 CS $43.42 10% $47.76
21 _JGLOVES CLEAR PLASTIC, DSPE, LG, 100/BX, AMERICARE - 399-3 BOX $4.18 0% $4.18
22 |CLEANSER SCOURING COMET, 24/CS. #PGC - 32987 CS $34.04 0% $34.04
23 |CLEANER FLOOR, NEUTRAL. LYNX - 0301 (FOUR {4) 1 gal PER CASE) Cs $32.68 0% $32.68
24 |FRESHENER, GLADE, SUPER-FRESH, 130Z, AERQSOL. JOHNSON DIVERY - 94782 (TWELVE (12} PER CASE) CSs $46.04 0% $46.04
25 |CLEANER SPIC-N-SPAN, 12/CS. #PGC - 31973 CS $97.25 15% $111.84
26 _|SOAP SOFTSOAP, 7.50Z, PUMP DISPENSER. GP - 11742 (TWELVE (12) PER CASE) CS $39.13 41% $55.17
27 |CLEANER SIMPLE GREEN, GALLON, 8/CS. SIMPLE GREEN - 30301 CS $73.05 0% $73.05
28 |URINAL SCREEN W/BLOCK, 12/CS. HOSPECO - AWSP007 Ccs $22.45 0% $22.45
29 |DISINFECTANT LYSOL AEROSOL, 12/CS. 79329 CS $90.32 41% $127.36
30 |SOAP HAND GREASE SOLVENT, 170Z/CN 12/CS #G0OJ0-1132-12 (TWELVE {12) PER CASE) C8 $39.68 0% $39.68
31_[SOAP DISHWASHING LIQUID, JOY, 5007, 6/CS. PGC - 45114 CS $40.54 12% $45.40
32 |SCAP HAND SANITIZER, PURELL, 800MIL, 12/CS #G0J-9657-12 CS $132.51 0% $132.51
33 |DISINFECTANT LEMON, 4BTL/CS. ABC - LX0304 CS $32.07 15% $36.88






$C-0288-19 Citywide Janitorial Supplies

Southeastern Paper Group

Renewal 3 with August 2022 Increases

Revised Unit
Renewal 3 Increase % ~ Price -
Item Description UoM Unit Price | August 2022 | August 2022
34 |BLEACH CLOROX, 12002, 3/CASE. #CL0O02490 Cs $16.17 24% $20.05
35 [FRESHENER, TIMEMIST REFILL - BAYBERRY #TMS2521 {(TWELVE (12) PER CASE) Cs $30.83 8% $33.30
36 |FRESHENER, TIMEMIST REFILL - VOODQO BERRY #TMS2965 {TWELVE (12) PER CASE) CS $30.83 8% $33.30
37 |CLEANER GLASS, WINDOW, 1GAL. LYNX - LX0403 (FOUR (4) PER CASE) CSs $18.16 5% $19.07
38 |FRESHENER, TIMEMIST REFILL - CHERRY #TMS2517 (TWELVE (12) PER CASE) CS $30.83 8% $33.30
39 |FRESHENER, TIMEMIST REFILL - BABY POWDER #TMS2512 (TWELVE (12) PER CASE} CS $30.83 8% $33.30
40 |POLISH METAL, 80Z. RICKET KENSER BRASSO (EIGHT (8) 8 0z PER CASE) CS $22.12 0% $22.12
41 |INSECTICIDE ANT & ROACH, AERQOSOL, 12/CS. ABC ASSAULT Il Cs $40.23 0% $40.23
42 |CLEANER OVEN 190Z AEROSOL, 12/CS. CLAIRE - CL826 CS $41.57 15% $47.81
43 |PLUNGER. IMPACT - 9200 EA $9.69 0% $9.69
44 [SOAP HAND $ANITIZER, 1000MIL, 6/CT #G0OJ0O-8803-03 CTN $45.78 0% $45.78
45 [WIPES, SANITIZING, LYSOL #REC81146 (TWELVE (12) PER CASE) CS $55.03 5% $57.78
46 [SOAP REFILL, PINK & KLEAN, DISPENSER #G0J0-9034 EA $14.47 0% $14 .47
47 |CLEANER DEGREASER, AEROSOL. CLAIRE JINX HEAVY DEGREASER CS $51.66 0% $51.66
48 |SOAP HAND LEMON PUMICE CLEANER, 6/CS #GOJ0O-0915 CS $104.77 0% $104.77
48 |SOAP BAR, LAVA, 407, UNWRAP, 48/CS #10383 CSs $49.25 0% $49.25
50 |SOAP REFILL, RICH PINK FOAM, 2000ML #GOJ0O-2157-08 CTN $68.64 0% $68.64
51 |REPELLENT SKINTASTIC, PUMP, 12/CS #CBO - 183357 CS $90.37 0% $90.37
52 |MAT HD RUBBER 32 X 42, OUTDQOR. APPACHE #3242 EA $22.31 0% $22.31
53 |CLEANER CARPET & RUG SHAMPOO. LYNX - LX-18 (FOUR {4} 1 gal PER CASE) CS $37.10 0% $37.10
54 |REPELLENT 10HR INSECT PUMP, 2007, 12/CS. ABC - AERO BUG OFF Cs $56.88 12% $63.70
55_|SOAP SOFTSOAP, REFILL, 1GAL . SOFTSOAP - 01903 (FOUR (4) PER CASE) CS $58.07 10% $63.88
56 [GLOVES RUBBER, HOUSEHOLD. AMERICARE - 509-3 DZ $7.88 0% $7.88
57 |POLISH FURNITURE, DUST PLUS, 190Z. CLAIRE - 75189 {TWELVE {12) 19 oz PER CASE) CS $41.62 13% $47.03
58 |GLOVES CLEAR PLASTIC, DSPB, MED, 100/BX, AMERICARE 399-3 BX $4.18 0% $4.18
o8 |SPONGE CELLULOSE, 4 X 6, 24/CS. 3M - #C31M CS $47.81 0% $47.81
60 |DETERGENT, LAUNDRY, PUREX; EA/SGAL, DIA 06354 EA $44.32 0% $44.32
61 |PERMATEX - FAST ORANGE HAND CLEANER, 4 GAL. W/PUMP PER CS. GOJ0-0915-06 CS $108.16 0% $108.16
62 |[PUMICE GOJO CLEANER, GAL W/PUMP. GOJO-0955 **Canceled on 2/7/22 - see Line 95, EA $110.07 N/A N/A
63 |LYSOL CRISP SCENT, 12 PER CASE, LYSOL 74828 CS $90.29 A1% $127.31
64 [C-BORAXO HAND POWDER, TEN (10) 5 LB BOXES PER CASE. BORAXO 02203 CcS $68.78 0% $68.78
65 |DMQ DAMP MOP CLEANER, 4 PER CASE. SPARTAN 1062-04 Cs $44 .26 0% $44.26
66 |BLAST CLEANER AND DEGREASER, 4 PER CASE. LYNX LX-0552 CS $22.37 12% $25.05
67 |DEGREASER, 4GAL/CASE. LYNX - LX-0553 CS $22.37 12% $25.05
68 |DISPENSER FOR FOAM SOAP; WHITE; GOJO FMX-12. GOJ515008 EA $17.70 0% $17.70
69 {DISPENSER FOR FOAM SOAP; BLACK. GOJ515506 EA $9.33 0% $9.33
70 [HAND CLEANER FOAM GREEN, - 2/CASE; GOJO - GOJ0O-5665-02 Cs $61.91 8% $66.86
71 _|POLISH FURNITURE, ABC LEMON POLISH, 12/CS. CS $46.01 10% $50.61
72 |FRESHNER, REFILL - 067111 HOSPECO FRESH GARDEN (7 0z., TWELVE (12) PER CASE) CS $30.83 0% $30.83






5C-0288-19 Citywide Janitorial Supplies
Southeastern Paper Group
Renewal 3 with August 2022 Increases

Revised Unit
Renewal 3 Increase % - Price -
ltem Description UoM Unit Price August 2022 | August 2022
73 _|FRESHENER, METERED DISPENSER, 067085 HOSPECO EA $20.26 0% $20.26
74 |TRIGGER SPRAY FOR PLASTIC BOTTLE, IMPACT 4906, SPRAYER ONLY - DOES NOT INCLUDE BOTTLE. EA $0.51 15% $0.58
75 EIQEIE\I‘:EELD BOTTLE WITH GRADUATIONS, IMPACT 218007, 320z - BOTTLE ONLY - DOES NOT INCLUDE CAP OR EA $0.53 15% $0.61
76 Su?géﬁe?REEN SEAL HAND SOAP - 1865-4 - (FOUR (4) 1gal BOTTLES PER CASE) *5/13/22 - Discontinued per cs $44.25 N/A N/A
77 |SOAP, #GOJO8565-4 (4/CS) CS $85.65 8% $92.50
78 |FRESHENER, HOSPECO MANGO, 7 oz. Can (TWELVE (12) PER CASE} CS $39.82 5% $41.81
79 |FRESHENER, HOSPECO BAYBERRY, 7 oz. Can (TWELVE {12) PER CASE) CS $30.83 5% $32.38
80 |FRESHENER, HOSPECQ VOODOO BERRY, 7 oz Can {TWELVE {12} PER CASE) Cs $30.83 5% $32.38
81 |FRESHENER, HOSPECO CHERRY, 7 oz. Can (TWELVE (12) PER CASE) Cs $30.83 5% $32.38
82 [FRESHENER, HOSPECO BABY POWDER, 7 oz. Can (TWELVE {12} PER CASE) CS $30.83 5% $32.38
83 |FRESHENER, HOSPECO TROPICAL GARDEN, 7 oz. Can (TWELVE (12) PER CASE) CS $30.83 5% $32.38
84 |DRYER SHEETS: 6.4" X 9", 6/CS (160 sheets per box), BOUNCE 80168 CS $62.60 0% $62.60
85 |GARBAGE CAN, PLASTIC, 44GAL, WITHOUT LID, IMPACT - 7744 EA $48.40 12% $54.21
86 |GARBAGE CAN LID (LID ONLY) FOR PLASTIC, 44GAL CAN, IMPACT - 7744 EA $8.44 12% $9.45
87 |SOAP HAND SANITIZER, 2000MIL, 8/CT #G0OJ0-2156-08 CTN $94.08 8% $101.60
88 |CLEANER, FOAM, 1250ML. GOJO - #G0J0O5165, 4/CS Cs $65.39 8% $70.62
89 |HAND WASH, LUXURY: GOJ 5162-04, 4/Case CS $68.13 8% $73.58
90 |ONE SHOT LOTION SQAP W/ MOISTURIZERS - RUBBERMAID 401311 1, 800 ml, 4/CASE CS8 $52.74 8% $56.96
91 _|BOTANICAL FOAM SOAP HANDWASH - GO-JO 8816-03, ADX-12, 1250 ml, 3/CASE CS $55.67 8% $60.13
92 CLEANER DETERGENT-LIQUID TIDE, 4607, 6/CT. PGC- 13878 CTN $62.72 12% $70.24
93 |DISINFECTANT - SMART SANI-SURE, LEMON, 1 QT. BOTTLES, 12/CASE CS $36.49 0% $36.49
94 |LYSOL DISINFECTING WIPES, LEMON-LIME, RAC99716CT, 80/PACK, 6/CASE CS $41.02 0% $41.02
95 |PUMICE GOJO CLEANER, 1-GALLON BOTTLE w/ PUMP, 4/CASE, GOJO-0955 **Added on 2/7/22 - see ltem 62. [ $110.07 5% $115.57
96 |HAND SOAP, ANTIBACTERIAL, SMART DEFENDER, FOUR (4) ONE-GALLON BOTTLES/CASE **Added on 6/2/22. CS $43.28 0% $43.28






SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE
BID #: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 12/19/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT ~ ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE {3)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS '

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION

EASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (11) NUWMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 2/4/19 to Southeastern Paper Group for Groups 1, 2, and 3 in the amount of $660,000.00,
Increase in the amount of $70,000.00 awarded on 11/14/1 g; first renewal option in the amount of $745,330.00 awarded on
1/10/20; second renewal option in the amount of $767,691.00 awarded on 1/7/2; CPl increase awarded on eM1/21,
Recommend approval to utilize the third and final renewal option with Southeastern Paper Group, including a 7% CP)
increase for all tems, in the annual not-to-exceed expenditure amount of $445,000.00. Total revised award amount nol-
to-exceed $2,688,021.00. Period of service will be from February 4, 2022 through February 3, 2023,

This award shall be encumbered from various accounts and executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Supplier Email, CP| Summary, Pravious Awards

Analyst: Q/‘g S RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: % %V

DAVID KLAGES Gﬁsﬁnv PEASE, CHIEF

@) PROZHIREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ €7 DATE: / r/ Q’?/ A0

\jé,d@gﬁ\f‘f ,0 758 OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARBING AUTHORITY DATE [— A&~ A
APPROVED v DISAPPROVED
OTHER

ya) .
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION f M {/\-——f
A/,

Brian Hughes

Chiet Administrative Ofitcer
For Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Autharity of;
Execuliva Qrdar No 2019.02





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE
BID #: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 12/19/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT — ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (11) NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 2/4/19 to Southeastern Paper Group for Groups 1, 2, and 3 in the amount of $660,000.00.
Increase in the amount of $70,000.00 awarded on 11/14/1 g, first renewal oplion in the amount of $745,330.00 awarded on
1/10/20; second renewal option in the amount of $767,691.00 awarded on 1/7/21.

Hequest approval of a 2.4% CPI increase for all items under subject award due to the volatility of the janitorial supply
chain market. Total not-to-exceed expenditure amount will remain unchanged at $2,243,021.00. Period of service will be
date of award through February 3, 2022 with one (1) one (1) year renewal option remaining.
This award shall be encumbered from various accounts and executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Mema, Previous Awards

Analyst: @f\) 67 Z__. . RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: %@a A/L—\

JAVID KLAGES GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
P CUF MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MZMBEHS APPROVING .9 MEMBERS pisarprOVING £ patE: 5/ &7 / 203

AL MALD OTHER:

SN S P
A/Zﬂ/rm OF AWARDING Au%clzgv DATE {-Q.J [
mév AOVED [ DISAPPROVED,.
OTHER { I/)/]/\ o

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION { f)
A/





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE
BID #: 5C-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 12/19/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
SR TAL A Y ERMEN T AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT — ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (11) NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER: {0)

SUMMARY OF BiDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 2/4/19 to Southeastern Paper Group for Groups 1, 2 and 3 in the amount of $660,000.00,
Increase in the amount of $70,000.00 awardad on 11/14/1 9; first renewal option in the amount of $745,330.00 awarded on
1/10/20.

Recommend approval to utilize the second renewal option with Southeastern Paper Group, including a 3% increase for all
items in Grroups 1, 2, and 3, in the annual expenditure amount of $767,691.00. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed
$2,243,021.00. Period of service will be February 4, 2021 through February 3, 2022 with one (1) ane (1) year renewal
option remaining.

Group 1, Paper Supplies: $336,522.00
Group 2, Brooms, Mops, Etc,: $47,324.00
Group 3, Cleaning Supplies: $383,845.00

This award shall be encumbered from various accounts and executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Supplier’s Letter, Basis of Award, Previous Awards

Analyst: Jf? %f{,ﬂ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: -
AVID KLAGES GREGORYPEASE, CHIEF
PROFUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

{(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING B pate: | !"7! Q02{

WIAVE 'S OTHER:
,{, ; ,r { /"L.\y ? |
ACTION OF AWA\F?NG AUTHORITY DATE il ETEY)
M\ ZpproVED Ot DISAPPROVED
OTHER — 4

' For-ideyor-tetty-Gurry
U Under Authorily of:
Execulive Order No: 2019-02

4
f Z Mm/ Bfian Fughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 'w Chiel Adminislrative Officer





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE

BID #: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 12/19/2018
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT — ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: {11) NUMBER RECEIVED: (6) OTHER: (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Subject bid was awarded on 2/4/19 to Sautheastern Paper Group for Groups 1, 2 and 3 in the amount of $660,000,00.
Increase in the amount of $70,000.00 awarded on 11/14/19.

Recommend approval to utilize the first renewat option with Southeastern Paper Group, including a 2.1% CPJ increase for
all items in Groups 1, 2 and 3, in the annual expenditure amount of $745,330.00. Total revised award amount not-to-
exceed $1,475,330.00. Period of service shall be February 4, 2020 through February 3, 2021 with two {2} one (1) year
renewal options remaining.

Group 1, Paper Suppiies: $326,720.00
Group 2, Brooms, Mops, Etc.: $45,845.00
Group 3, Cleaning Supplies: $372,665.00

This award shall be funded by encumbered by various accounts and executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor's Letter, CPI Summary, Basis of A
O e

Analyst: Q,«*i’? Q/ L RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: _\. busug S
ORY PEASE, CHIEF

DAVID KLAGES %~ GREG
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCUBRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _1 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING £ DATE: i{/ ‘i}/ZOZO
. O o

| = OTHER:

/(/CTION,OF AWA 6:NG AUTHORITY | DATE X {f [ S .flju. XS
/}’ {APPRQVED O X DISAPPROVED
OTHER P I
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION [ o 0\/
f U Brian Hughes

Chief Administrative Officer
For Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authonty of:

Executive Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE
BID #: 5C-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 12/19/2018

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMIT'I'EE
Sl w o enNMER L AVWARDS COMMITIER

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SUPPLY CONTRACT ~ ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3)
ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OFTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 11 NUMBER RECEIVED: & OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase award to Southeastern Paper Group in the amount of $70,000.00 to assure sufficient
funding for the remainder of the initial contract period. Period of service shall be date of award through February 3, 2020.

Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $730,000.00.

Group 1 - Paper Supplies: $320,000.00
Group 2 - Janitorial Products — Brooms, Mops, Etc.: $45,000.00
Group 3 - Cleaning Supplies: $365,000.00

Funding for this award shall be encumbered by various accounts and executed by Purchase Order(s).
ATTACHMENTS; Recommendation Memo: Previous Awards

ANALYST: ﬂ ;\0 ‘9/1:,,”- RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: % /4‘/( -
L DAVID KLAGES GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF. PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MMBEFISARO ING A MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 5. pate: _Li-14- 19

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDnyUTHomTY DATE I } J'-i! L9
?/\%JER/WED \ A DISAPPROVED
 OTHER £

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION f f‘l/Z/( W

Brian Hughes
Chief Adminisirative Ctficer

For: Mayor Lenny Cur
Undar Authority of: Y

Executive Order No: 2619-p2





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE
BIiD #: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 2018-12-19
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: '
SUPPLY CONTRACT ~ ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 11 NUMBER RECEIVED: § OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase Southeastern Paper Group’s price for Group 2, ltem 13 (BAG, BROWN PAPER: 57
LBS, 12 x 7 x 17, 57# KRAFT DURO OR EQUIVALENT) from $23.27 per bundle to $40.84 per bundle due to a pricing
error on the part of the vendor. Total award expenditure not-to-exceed amount shall be unchanged ($660,000.00).

Funding for this award to be encumbered by various accounts and executed by purchase order(s}.
Attachments: Recommendation Memo; Email Correspondence; Vendors' Bid Submittals

Analyst:QvQ ‘j)/j; e RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: Qﬁ@{f /ﬁ“—»
)5 VID KLAGES GREJORY/PEASE, GHIEF
PROFFUHEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Greq Pease, Chief Procurement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING (3 DATE: __ 4, / w/a
OTHER:

e

P 4
?IION OF AWA%WHORITY DATE Lf / tl ! | (‘1
/)/) PPROVED f { V DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION CN[%; A [/z/f U/ ] Ddin_~

WM

San1 E, Mousa

Chief Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lennv C urry
Under Authority of:
Executive Order No, 201 5-05





SUBJECT: JANITORIAL SUPPLIES - CITYWIDE
BID #: SC-0288-19 OPEN DATE: 2018-12-19
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SUPPLY CONTRACT ~ ONE (1) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: PROCUREMENT DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: BY GROUP TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S)
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 11 NUMBER RECEIVED: 6 OTHER: o
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject Central Poly-Bag Corporation for Group 1 for not bidding on all items in the group as
stated in the bid documents.

Recommend approval to reject Threez Company, LLC., for quoting non-compatible items in Group 1, specifically items 2,
3, and 9.

Southeastern Paper Group failed to acknowledge the Insurance Agent Acknowledgement form, Procurement has
received and recommends waiving the technicality as a minor irregularity,

Accordingly, recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for Groups 1, 2 and 3,
Southeastern Paper Group. Period of service will be one year from date of award with three (3), one (1) year renewal
options. Total award expenditure not-to-exceed $660,000.00.

Group 1 ~ Paper Supplies - $280,000.00

Group 2 ~ Brooms, Mops, etc, - $30,000.00

Group 3 - Cleaning Supplies - $350,000.00

Funding for this award to be encumbered by various accounts and executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, Terms and Conditions, Specifications, Rejection Letters

Analyst: C o RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: :
HETSEY FLEMING GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRO ENT DIVISION
CON RENCE BY: Greg Pease. Chief Procurement Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _>_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _Q DATE: 9_/ (34, /( 7
,é]- A OTHER:

L4

/ /
ACTION OF AWARDI GEA HORITY DATE /L/ 0 / / l
ﬂq {%F’PF{OVED v; %&f / /

OTHER Chief Administrative Officer

For: Mayor Lenny Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICAT@ &T‘MV\ M/l U ] W Under Autherity of:

L Executive Order No, 2015-05

DISAPPROVED

Sam E. ousa







SUBJECT: BOARD-UP AND GRAFFITI REMOVAL SERVICES/RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES
BID #: SC-0209-20 OPEN DATE: 2019-08-21

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- OCTOBER1, 2019 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: MUNICIPAL CODE

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE PRIMARY AND SECONDARY
BIDDER — SECTION 3 REQUIREMENTS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (4) NUMBER RECEIVED: (1) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the third and final renewal option with Jason Phitides, Inc. for Board-Up and Graffiti
Removal Services/Residential and Commercial Properties. Period of service will be from October 1, 2022 through
September 30, 2023. The requested total annual expenditure not to exceed $50,000.00. The revised total award
expenditure not to exceed $1,080,000.00.

Funding Source: 11545.176002.534100.000000.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed by Purchase Order(s).
This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2022. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for the work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event that funds are appropriated.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Previous Awards

ANALYST: H"‘L’_‘—— RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE
o RUBEN OLA

CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Chao, Chief, Municipal Code Compliance Division

RY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Lenny Curry, Mayor

City Hall at St. James
117 W. Duval St.
Jacksonvilie, FL 32202
(904) 630-CITY
www.coj.net

ONE CITY ONE JACKSOMNVILLE.
July 22, 2022

MEMORANDUM

TO: Gregory Pease, Division Chief
Procurement Division

FROM: Michael Chao, Division Chief Wﬁ
Municipal Code Compliance Division

RE: Contract Renewal Request for Bid # SC-0209-20

The Municipal Code Compliance Division recommends approval of the following vendors for contract renewal
for the 2023 fiscal year under Bid #SC-0209-20 for Board Up and Graffiti Removal Services for Residential and
Commercial Properties:

Vendor Amount
Jason Phitides, Inc. $50,000.00

Funding Source: 11545-176002-534100-000000-00000000-00000-0000000

MC/kd





_ CBC#:1252801

Jason PHITIDES, Inc.
11932 Miller Circle W., Jacksonville, FL 32218
904-349-4457

Kristin De Han

Contract Compliance Manager
Municipal Code Compliance Division
City of Jacksonville

214 N. Hogan St., 7" Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

JULY 13, 2022

RE: (§C0209-20) - Board Up and Graffiti Removal Services for Residential & Commercial
Properties

Dear Kristin,

It is our intent to renew the contract awarded under bid number SC0902-20 for Board-up
and Graffiti Removal Services for Residential and Commercial Properties, for the next
year beginning October 1, 2022.

Sincerely,

Cmpu

Jason Phitides
President and Owner
Jason PHITIDES, Inc.





Lenny Curry, Mayor

City Hall at St. James
117 W. Duval St.
Ll Jacksonville, FL. 32202
P (904) 630-CITY
WWW.Coj.net

ONE CITY. OME JACKSONVILLE

July 11, 2022

Jason Phitides, Inc.

Attn: Mr. Jason Phitides
11932 Miller Circle West
Jacksonville, FL. 32218

Re: Board Up and Graffiti Removal Services for Residential & Commercial Properties (SC-0209-20)
Dear Mr. Phitides:

Your company’s current award under the above referenced Bid is due to expire September 30t, 2022.
Please provide a written statement declaring your company’s intentions to either renew or withdraw
from this award. This letter must be on your company letterhead, signed by the owner and/or
president of the company and make reference to the bid number listed above.

Please address your letter to Kristin De Han, Contract Compliance Manager, and hand deliver the
original signed document to our address below before 9am July 22, 2022,

Sincerely,

Kristin De Han

Contract Compliance Manager
Municipal Code Compliance Division
214 N. Hogan St, 7th Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202






SUBJECT: BOARD-UP AND GRAFFITI REMOVAL SERVICES/RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES
BID # S5C-0209-20 OPEN DATE: 2019-08-21
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- OCTOBER 1, 2013 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: MUNICIPAL CODE

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE PRIMARY AND SECONDARY
BIDDER- SECTION 3 REQUIREMENTS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (4} NUMBER RECEIVED: {1) OTHER {0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to utilize the second renewal option with Jason Phitides, Inc., in the annual estimated
expenditure amount of $50,000.00, to include a 30% increase due to substantial increase cost of materials. Period of
Service will be Qctober 1, 2021 through September 30, 2022 with one (1) one {1) year renewal options. Total revised
expenditure amount not-ta-exceed $1,030,000.00.

This award is to be funded by account(s}: 11545-176002-534100 to be executed by individual Purchase Order(s).
Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Previous Award(s)
This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2021. No funds have been

appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for work herein, A written notification will be pravided in the event the funds are appropriated.

ANALYST: }\—fea.«@d@%w'lv’ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % ﬂ/"—\

q MARILYNS AIDLER GRE R%E’ASE, CHIEF

PROLCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Chao, Chief, Municipal Code Compliance Divisibn

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _\3_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ﬁ DATE: 7/&9-/ N
\/}/A@A%. 5 Z%./f&v OTHER:

-
J Fi

‘ AC:T/!ON OIF A‘:VARDING AUTHORITY DATE _ 7] - 2(0 - 21
APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER A
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / ‘W\/nm Hughes
by v Chicl Adnun sirative QIficer

For Mayoi Leney Curry
Undar Anthanly of
Execulve Order No, 2015-02





SUBJECT: BOARD-UP AND GRAFFITI REMOVAL SERVICESIRESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES
BID # $C.0209-20 OPEN DATE: 2019-08-21

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- OCTORER 1, 2019 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: MUNICIPADL CQODE

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE YO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE PRIMARY AND SECONDARY
BIDDER- SECTION 3 REQUIREMENTS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4) NUMBER RECEIVED: {1) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase award with Jason Phitides, Inc., in the amaunt of 3400,000.00 for fiscal year 21, for g
revised total award amount not-to-exceed $980,000.00.

This award is to be funded by account(s): 11545-176002-534100 to be executed by individual Purchase Order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Pravious Award(s)

Y PEASE, CHIEF
CUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Michae! Chao, Chisf, Municipal Code Compliance Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

OTHER;

¥ . .
ACTIﬂ OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE LILLCS 0
/)QPPROVED éi " DIsAPPROVED

OTHER

Al 1 4
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ;
. AT T ;

- Brian Hughosg
Chugl ﬁ\dmm:strah‘ve Otficer
For Mayor Lonny Curry
Ljndm Auinoedy of
Ereeculive Ordet pip- 2(19.02






SUBJECT: BOARD-UP AND GRAFFITI REMOVAL SERVICES/RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES
Bib# $C.0208.20 OPEN DATE: 2013-08-21

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTES

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- QCTOBER 1, 2019 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
WITH THREE (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL GPTIONS

AGENCY: MUNICIPAL CORE

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE PRIMARY AND SECONDARY
BIDDER- SECTION 3 REQUIREMENTS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVIVED: (4) NUMBER RECEIVED: (1)  OTHER (0)

SUNMIARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to utilize the first renewat aption with Jason Phitides, Inc., in the annual estimated
expendilure amount of $60,000.00. Period of Service will be Oclober 1, 2020 through Seplember 30, 2021 with wo (2)
one (1} year renewal oplions. Tolal revised expenditura amount not-in-excead $580,000.00.

This award is to be funded by account{s}: 11545-176002-534100 1o be execuled by individual Purchase Order(s)
Atiachmenis: Recommendation Meme, Vendor Letler, Pravious Awardi{s)
This award s subject to appropriation by the City In the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020. No funds have been

appropriated ta date. The Cily has no obligation for payment and work hereunder [s not authorized unless funds ara
approprialed for work hereln. A writlen nalification will ba provided in the event the funds are appropriatad.

ANALYST: /(M Had RESPECTFULLY SUBNTTS

e

MARILYN LAIDLER

A PEASE, CHIEE
REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Michasl Chao, Chisf Munlclpal Code Compliznce Divisio

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _'%_ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __Q DATE. ‘7/ 9 / A0

K .1l oo OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARRDING RUTHORITY DATE VA NN =25
m&'o{wsa \/ @H’ DISAPPROVED
OTHER

(/L/ Blian Hughes
Chiel Adrurist:ative Officer

Faot. Mayor Lenny Curey
; & “Unoe AuThonty cr,
Execulive Order No 2019.02

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

=S





SuBJECT: BOARD-UP AND GRAFFIT! REMOVAL SEHVICES!RES!DENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES
B2 & sc-020g.90 QPEN DATE: 2019-08-2
ENERAL G VERNMENT awanns COMMITEEE

KIND AND BASIS o CONTRACT: seRvice CONTRAGT- OCTOBER 1, 2019 THROUGH SEPT, EMBER 30, 2020
WITH THREE {3} ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIoNS

AGENCY; MUNICIP&LCBDE
BasIs op AWARD: aLL NE TO THE L ow, THESPONSIVE. PONSIBLE PRIMARY ND SECONDAR
BIDDER. SECTION I BEOVIREMENTS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (4) NUMBER RECRIVED: {1} OTHER (0)

Recommand spprova) 1o incrasss Aviad far Jasan Phifdes, Inc...in the amaunt ef $150,000.60, for 4 revised lojal award
amauat notdn-excaed §520,000.00,

This award (s 1o be tunded by account(s): ERCCIL2CP-03410 10 be execuled by individual Purchase Crders).
Altachmenis; Recommandation Mama, Pravigug Award

ANALYST: a:d RESPECTRULLY SUBMITED A
MARILYIT LAIDLER VPEASE CRIEF
EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Mighael Chas, gj lef, Munisig

(ALL AWAgD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPRAOPRIATED FUNDS}
ACTION OF GEAC COMMITTEE ON HECDMMENDAT!ONS ABGVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 2 MEMBERS mswmovwsﬁ DATE:-&&_ZQ_Q

Lol A & OTHER;
— .
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE -=J_{I_1 ) jj"‘@
. 7
-m&ﬁm* / 247" oisaperovep
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

Brian Hughag

Chipt Adrumsicalive Olficer
Fos tdayoe Lonny Cumry
Dnthr Authony o)

Eaweulioo Oiger g4, 2019.p2





SUBJECT: BOARD-UP AND GRAFFITI REMOVAL SERVICESMESIDENTIAL AND COMMERC|AL PROPERTIES
8ID#: 5C.0209-20 OPFEN DATE: 2019.08-21

GENERAL COVERNMENT AWARAS COMMITTER

KIND AND BASIS oF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- OCTOBER 1, 2019 THAGUGH SEPTEMBER a0, 2020
WITH THREE {3) ONE {1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: MUNICIPAL Cang

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OF NONE TO THE LOWEST BESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE PRIARY AND SECONDAQY
IDOER. 5B 2 RE NTS

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (4) NUMBER RECEIVED: (1) OTHER (0)
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND R OMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommand epproval 10 Increase awarg for Jasgn Philides, Inc., In thas amount of $300,000.00, for a revised lolal award
amaunt not-lo-excead $370,000.60,

This award Is to be funded by accaunl{s): ERCC1LICP.03410 to ba executad by Individual Purchase Orders).
Attachmants: Recommendation Mamo, Pravious Award

AMNALYST: ey ié/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED AL D MY
MARILYN LAIDLER Sui~ GREGORY PEASE, CHIr
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Michgeal Chao, Chist, HMunleipal Coda Complisnce BDivlsion

{(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) o
ACTION OF gaac COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 2 opare i,/?’/zaza

OTHER; —
/A 7 ot
Acﬂo&t OF AWARDING AUTHORAT DATE WY g
(e
mAPP.ROVED bﬁ"&us:appﬁoveo
OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ﬁ M\‘/
w V Bran Mughes

Chiel Administralive Olicar
For Mayar Leany Cutry
Undoe Aumuﬁly ol
Execulive Otgar No: 2013.02





BID g §C.0200-20 OPEN DATE; 2018-08.21
NERAL & VERNMENT WARDS ¢ MMiTTEE

KIND App BASIS oF CONTRACT: SERvIcE CONTRACT- poT DBER 1, 2019 THAOUGYH SEFTEMBER 30, 2620
WITH THAER (3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY; SAUNICIPAL cong

BASIS OF aAwaRa; as 8 N
BIDDER. SEn [ION 3 REDH

NUMBER OF BIDS IMVITED: {4) NuMBER RAECEIVED; {1) OTHER (o)

g Y OF Bipg ! S CORIRAE 1ds:
Recommend approval of award 1g JBson Phitides, Inc,, fhe iowast fesponsive, rasponsible and only espondani Primary
ang Sacondaly vendos Iy the annual estimated expendivie amoun of $70,000.00, #er Saclion 3 raqulrements. Parigg of
Sendea will e Ostaber 1, 2p10 through Septamber 30, 2020 with lhrae (3) one (1) year ranawal optlons,

This awand Is 1o be funded by accounl{s); ERCCH L2CP-03410 10 bg &xeculad by individua) Purchage Order(s),

Attachments: ﬁecummendallun Mama, Big Tabulatian Sheal, Jseg Lelter, Terms ang Conditlagps, Spacilicalions

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

CUNGURRENOE BY: Michar Chao, Chiat, Munlcl’ggl CGoda Camp_!iunce Dhiviaien,
" (ALL AWARD ACTioNS SUBJECT TO LAWRITLY AFPROERIRTED FUNDS)
AGTION OF GEAC CoMMrTTEs ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ R mampers QISAPPEOVJNG_,@ DATE: ?/-‘2.32 19
97/8% OTHER:;
T T

¥OTION oF AWAHB!N%K‘}QRIW DATE f H;t G
M,
——— —

VED

OTHER A

SIGNATURE oF AUTHENTICATION











SUBJECT: BODY ARMOR, SYSTEMS AND CARRIERS

BID #: SC-0459-20 OPEN DATE: 7/15/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SUPPLY CONTRACT - Two (2) years from date of award with two (2) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Jacksonville Sheriff's Office

BASIS OF AWARD: By Group, to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder(s) for Groups 1 -3. By Item, to the lowest
responsive, responsible bidder(s) for Group 4.

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to ratify the period of service from August 6, 2022 through date of award.

Recommend approval to utilize the first of two (2) renewals to the following suppliers for the purchase of Body Armor,
Systems and Carriers for the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office. Period of service is from date of award through August 5,
2023. Total estimated expenditure for this renewal is $755,000.00. Total revised not to exceed expenditure for this award
is $2,305,000.00.

Federal Eastern International — $725,000.00 — Group 1 and Group 4, ltems 8352, 6878, 8348, 6412, 6656, 6914
Blue Line Innovations — $30,000.00 — Group 3

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account 00111.552101.552040.000000.00001608.00000.0000000, to be

executed by Purchase Orders Release(s)
7

Attachments;'; Rec ,;.mmendation Memo, Vendor Emails, Previous Award

/
Analyst: ] Y- el RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTEDR" -
@V’ OLIVE WALLACE-COHEN ORYX PEASE, CHIEF

ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: DELORIS O'NEAL, DIRECTOR OF POLICE SERVICES

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Jacksonville Sheriff’s Office ;

Pat Ivey, Stieriee Strve ¢ Protect = Communin
To: Gregory Pease

Chicf of Procurement
Thru Bill Clement, CPA

Chicf of Budget W

From: Deloris O'Neal {A&f‘o

Director of Police Services
Subject: 3C-0459-20 Body Armot, Systems and Carriers

Date: July 15, 2022

We are recommending approval to utilize the first of rwo (2) onc (1) year rencwal options on bid
SC-0459-20 for Body Armeor, Systems and Carriers, for the period from August 6, 2022 through
August 5, 2023. We are renewing with Federal Eastern International for groups 1 and 4 and items
8352, 6878, 8348, 6412, 6656 and 6914, in the not to exceed amount of § 725,000.00. We are also
renewing with Blue Line Innovations for group 3, in the not to exceed amount of § 30,000.00. We
arc not rencwing with Dana Safety and GT Distributors as they will not agree to a rencwal. The not
to exceed expenditure amount for the period is § 755,000.00 from charge account
00111.552101.552040.000000.00001608.00000. The total revised not to exceed expenditure amount
on the award is § 2,305,000.00. Purchases will be made via POA releases.  Attached are
notifications from the vendors indicating their intent to renew the award.

Please let me know if you require any addidonal information.

iaxsheritiorg

301 E. Bay Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202





Baines, Deidra B. ) _

From: Person, Mark N.

Sent: Tuesday, July 12, 2022 11:58 AM
To: Baines, Deidra B.

Subject: FW. Bid SC-0459-20
Categories: Action Required

Deidra,

Please see the below renewal on bid 5C-0459-20.

Thanks

Mark Person, #68997

Supply Chain Manager

Jacksonville Sheriff's Office | Support Services Division
Office: 904.630.2219 | Desk: 904.630.2246

mark.person@jaxsheriff.org

From: Janina Govea <janina@goblueline.com>
Sent: Tuesday, july 12, 2022 11:48 AM

To: Person, Mark N. <Mark.Person@jaxsheriff.org>

Subject: Re: Bid 5C-0459-20

**+EXTERNAL EMAIL SOURCE***

This email wos sent from o non-ISO account. Do not open any links or any attachments unless you trust the sender and
know the content is safe.

Hi Miark,
Please consider this our agreement.
Sincerely,

Janina Govea

BLUE LINE INNOVATIONS, LLC
1101 Clare Avenue

West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561-444-6660

On Tue, Jul 12, 2022 at 9:39 AM Person, Mark N. <Mark.Person@iaxsheriff.org> wrote:






We would like to renew bid 5C-0459-20, Body Armor, Systems and Carriers, for the last remaining one-year renewal
option. Please respond to this email with Bluelines’s agreement.

Thank you,

iviark Person, #68997
Supply Chain Manager

Jacksonville Sheriff's Office | Support Services Division

Office: 504.630.2219 | Desk: 904.630.2246

mark.person@ijaxsheriff.org





From: Person, Mark N.

Sent: Friday, April 22, 2022 7:23 AM
To: Baines, Deidra B.

Subject: FW: [ External ] Bid SC-0459-20
Deidra,

This is a little early but we talked to Point Blank when they were here for a plate shoot at the Range. Point Blank is not
going to raise prices on our products to Federal Eastern and therefore Federal Eastern is agreeing to renew under
existing terms and conditions. Point Blank did say they will not be able to keep pricing the same for 2024 unless
materials prices decrease but w will deal with that situation next year.

Mark Person, #68997

| Supply Chain Manager

( Jacksonville Sheriff's Office | Support Services Division
Office: 904.630.2219 | Desk: 904.630.2246

mark.person@jaxsheriff.org

From; Dan Hayes <dhayes@fedeastintl.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 21, 2022 5:53 PM

To: Person, Mark N. <Mark.Person@jaxsheriff.org>

Cc: Sally Hayes <shayes@fedeastintl.com>

Subject: Re: [ External ] Bid 5C-0455-20

*H4EXTERNAL EMAIL SOURCE™**

This email was sent from a non-ISO account. Do not open ony links or any attachments unless you trust the sender and
know the content is safe.

Mark,
We are agreeing to proceed with the body armor contract renewal under the existing terms and conditions.
We appreciate you all.

All the best,

Dan Hayes

Chief Sales and Product Officer

Federal Eastern International,LLC., Co-Founder
SRT Supply, LLC

813-340-8600





On Apr 21, 2022, at 3:44 PM, Person, Mark N. <Mark.Person@jaxsheriff.org> wrote:

Dan,

I normally wouldn’t be contacting you this early in the contract cycle but 'm sure you are aware that
Ryan and Robert visited us yesterday and stated “no price increase” for the next renewal. Ryan
mentioned with the new NU07 and other cost pressures, 2024 will have to be a different story unless
there is some relief in material pricing. Hopefully oil prices will drop by then and materials supplies will
pick up.,

Nevertheless, we can proceed with the current renewal starting 8/5/22 under the existing terms and
conditions, if you are in agreement. If so, you can just respond back to this emall.

Thanks,

' Mark Person, #68997
Supply Chain Manager

lacksonville Sheriff’s Office | Support Services Division
Office: 904.630.2219 | Desk: 904,630.2246
mark.person@iaxsheriff.org

This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL. Exercise Caution!
DO NOT open attachments or click on any links from unknown senders or an unexpected email.

This email is AUTHENTIC from an internal arganizational member.





SUBJECT: BODY ARMOR, SYSTEMS AND CARRIERS
BID #: SC-0459-20 OPEN DATE: 7/15/2020
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
SUPPLY CONTRACT - Two (2) years from date of award with two {2) one (1) year renewal oplions

AGENCY: Jacksonville Sherifi's Olfice

BASIS OF AWARD: By Group, to the lowest responsive, responsible biddei(s) for Groups 1 -3. By liem, to the lowest
responsive, responsible bidder(s) for Group 4.

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 2 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: o0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to reject Federal Eastern International, LLC and G T Distributors, Inc. for Group 2 and Blue Line
lnnovations, LLC for Group 4, ltems 6880, 6878 and 6312 for not meeting requirements in the bid Specifications.

Recommend approval of award to the below suppliers as the lowest responsive, responsible bidders for the purchase of
Body Armor, Systems and Cariers. Period of service is two {2} years from date of award, with two (2) one (1) year
renewal options. Tolal estimatad award for the initial periad is not to excesd $1 ,550,000.00.

Federal Eastern International — $1,450,000.00 ~ Group 1 and Group 4, items 8352, 6878, 8348, 6412, 6656, 6914
Blue Line Innovations — $30,000.00 - Group 3

Dana Safety Supply - $52,000.00 - Group 4, ltems 8362, 6830, 6832, 7612, 6312

G T Distributars — $18,000.00 = Group 4, tems B354, 6880, 5510, 5812

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account 00111.552101 .552040.000000.00001608.00000.0000000, 10 be
executed by Purchase Orders releasad from Agreements

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Tabulation Shaet, Rejection Lelters, Tarms and nd%;/'/

Ly
Analyst: /7@»—-——— RESPECTFULLY SUBMI

TARYN MANSER

CONCURRENCE BY: _

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC GOMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING _ 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _Qé DATE: _EZQ%D

Hea OTHER:

Speai L

?EEN OFAWARDI‘N?«AUTHOHITY DATE & }(e )30

1
PPROVED LR DISAPPROVED

Brian Hugheos
OTHER Chiel Admun strative Olficer

fy i (/L/ ForMayorlenny Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 5 U gi%msooa
W











SUBJECT: PONCE DE LEON AVENUE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

BID # JCF-0027-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-12-02

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED-JSEB SET-ASIDE

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)-LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (8) NUMBER RECEIVED: (4) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval of Change Order #1 for contract # 70825-21 to ONAS Corporation, in the amount $18,894.00. Total
GMP amount not-to-exceed $386,569.00.

This award is to be funded by account(s): 32111.153004.565051.001031.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed by
formal change order through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Order #1, Previous Award

ANALYST: M\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE

“ JACLYN/STAMGS”
A~ PR

CONCURRENCE BY: | Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering & Construction Management

ORY) PEASE, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonvills, Florida

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE

August 1, 2022

TO: Gregory W. Pease
Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P, Pappas, P.E

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10 Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

{904) 255-8762

Www.coj.het

g

Director
FROM: Rohin G. Smith, P.E. ,E‘ %E
Chief, Engineering an ion Maintenance

Thomas G. McKnight ~¥ 3ATY ’St

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT: Ponce De Leon Drainage Improvements
ONAS Corporation
BID# JCF-0027-21
Contract 70825-21 PO 617388-21

The subject contract was awarded under BID# JCF-0027-21 in the amount of $367,675.00 to
ONAS Carporation, contract 70825,21/P0 617388-21. Change order #1 is detailed on the
attached spreadsheet in the amount of $18,894.00.

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for change order 1 to contract 70825-21/P0O
617388-21 to ONAS Corporation, in the amount of $18,894.00. The maximum indebtedness to

the city will be $386,569.00.

_ Funding for this profect should be as follows:

ACCOUNT:

TOTAL

See Attached

$18,894.00

S —

RGS/w

Attachment





ONAS Corporation CHANGE ORDER NO 1
Ponce de Laon Drainage improvement 712912022
CONTRACT # 70825-1

NET NET
HBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM  UNIT COST ADDITION  DELETION TOTAL
1 RECCONCILE QUANTITIES
12 City Standard Miami Curb - COJ Plale P-301 6 LF 33100 $186.00
22 Concrete Driveway - COJ Plate P-205 KL $80.00 $2,800 00
23 Grassing, seeding or sodding 1464 SY $950  $13.908.00

JUSTIFICATION: The gquaniity for B:.d ltems number 12, 22, & 23 were underestimated The actual quantily of work completed
exceeds the Plans estmates resuited i» quantily averruns.

$16,894 00
2 ADDITIONAL SCOPE
20/21 Installed Eye Bolt and Chain Assembly lo infels 1 L8 $2.000.44 $2,000.44
JUSTIFICATION: Public Works Manienance requested eye bolts & chains for iocking grates 1o new installed inlets. The Cily Standard
Plates referenced in (he Plans do not require chains and locks. $2.000.44
NET TOTAL DELETION
NET TOTAL ADDITION $16,804.44
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO.1 $18,894.44
ADDITIONAL DAYS GRANTED 0

faneq





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE:
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. One (1) Date _August 1, 2022
Description of Project Ponce De Leon Drainage Improvements

Name of Conlractor Onas Corporation

Contractor's Address 2050 University Blvd. N.. Jacksoavitle, FL 32211

Contract No. 70825-21 / PO 617388-21

Account No, See attached Original Contract $367,675.00
+ Previouws Change Orders $0.00 = Change Order No. | $18.894.00
*See attached appendix for additional listings.

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $386.569.00
Bid Number  $CPF-0027-21 Original Construction Completion Date  January 10, 2022

Revised Construction Completion Date  May 20. 2022
Original Contract Expiration Date May 10, 2022
Revised Contract Expiratior Date  September 8, 2022

In compliance with General Condiliens of above-referenced coniract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do bath hereby agree that
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, additions or deletions o the Work specified in the plans and
specifications: See attached. Add 120 non compensable calendar days to contract expiration date.

Justification; See attached,

The Issuing Authority has looked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is
necessary and all costs are reasonable.

Accepied for Contractor Onas Corporation
Signed Atlest
Title Title
Date Date
Signed Engineering & Construction Mgmat Div. By
Issuing Authority Thomas G. MeKnight. Date

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

Signed Right of Way and Stormwater Maintenance By

Using Division Div/Department Head Date
Chief, Engincering & Construction Mgmt Div ~ Date Assistant Counsel Date
Director of Public Works Date Mayor Dale
Chief of Procurement Date Corporation Sccretary Date

Director of Finance Date





tJ

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
m;xﬁfaﬁvan & }‘A’ DISAPPROVED

Treas'H
BN

SUBJECT: PONCE DE LEON AVENUE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

BID #: JCF-0027-21 OPEN DATE: 2020-12-02
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED-JSEB SET-ASIDE

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY)-L OWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: (8) NUMBER RECEIVED: {4) OTHER (0)

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to ONAS Corporation, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder in the total base bid
amount of $367,675.00- Part A (city portion); Part B in the amount of §71,776.00 will be awarded by JEA in a separate
agreement, for a total award amount not-to-exceed $439,451.00.

All bonds are waived.
This award is to be funded by account(s): 001375.565050.1.44102.381920- $171,402.11; 10137.565050.1.44102.381920-
$196,272.89, to be executed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation Sheet, JSEB Letter, Basis of Award, Scope of Work

ANALYST: L&Mw%uﬂ/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED /%ﬁz /7),‘,

MARILYS LAIDLER GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith P.E.. Chief. En ineering & Construction Management

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROFRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @ pate: |} I ) / 3-02-{
. OTHER:

Lo i @

- 1

] AT

/

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 1@ W\/







SUBJECT: Piggyback State of Florida Alternate Contract #43230000-NASPO-146-ACS NASPO ValuePoint
Cloud Solutions

BID #: PSC-0403-21 OPEN DATE: 03/10/2016

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: PIGGYBACK CONTRACT - PERIOD OF SERVICE FROM SEPT. 28, 2017 THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 15, 2024

AGENCY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: Piggyback State of Florida Alternate Contract #43230000-NASPO-14-ACS NASPO
ValuePoint Cloud Solutions

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: ( ) NUMBER RECEIVED: ()  OTHER ( )

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to ratify the period of service from July 1, 2022 through date of award.

Recommend approval to utilize the first of two (2) one (1) year renewal options to Piggyback State of Florida Alternate
Contract #43230000-NASPO-16-ACS NASPO ValuePoint Cloud Solutions, with SHI International Corp., to purchase
Microsoft Azure Cloud Services for Citywide use. The period of service will be from date of award through June 30, 2023.
The requested total expenditure not to exceed $40,000.00. The revised total award expenditure not-to-exceed
$144,477.25.

FUNDING SOURCES: 53101.113002.531180.000000.00000000.00000.0000000.
To be executed by formal contract amendment through Office of General Counsel and process via purchase order(s)

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Previous Award

ANALYST: _/ A RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED X O\

AN
Vet RUBEN OLA \CCREGDRY PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies Division/CIO

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __ DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

JACKSONVILLE

DATE: July 27, 2022
E e Pyl B e
TO: Greg Pease, Chief of Procurement Division Kenneth E. E;gr:f%ﬂﬂafh?gp
: .07.2
Lathrop e 0000 |
THRU: Kenneth E. Lathrop, Chief of information Technologies / CIO | S oy — W@
THOMAS  rioistes |
: i ] ale: .07, |
FROM: Thomas Ossi, Technology Contract and Records Manager SQSSI B mlfmlwégzg 0727 [
RE: Piggyback State of Florida Contract # 43230000-NASPO-156-ACS NASPO ValuePoint

Cloud Solutions - Microsoft Azure Cloud Services

The Information Technologies Division (ITD) requests approval to exercise the first renewal option (City
Contract #71087-21) on the State of Florida’s (SOF) Contract #43230000-NASP(O-16-ACS - NASPO
ValuePoint Cloud Solutions with SHI International Corp., as per Section 126.211 and Section 126.309 of
the City Ordinance Code. The SOF contract was competitively procured via the State of Utah Solicitation,
No. CH16012. The scope of services for #43230000-NASPO-16-ACS includes the purchase of Cloud
Solution Services.

ITD Management recommends utilizing the SOF contract to renew the Microsoft Azure Cloud Services for
citywide use. The term of the agreement July 1, 2022 through June 30 2023 with one (1) one (1) year
renewal option remaining. The amount for this renewal is $40,000.00 increasing the not-to-exceed
amount from $104,477.25 to $144 477.25.

Upon award approval, ITD will request a formal contract through the Office of General Counsel.
""" Digitaily signed by Tracy |

FUNDING SOURCES: 53101.113002.531180.000000.00000000.00000 §--rracy Geake ge:akezozzm v
aie: AT
16:23:51 040" ;

Your favorable consideration of ITD's request is appreciated.

Attachments:  SOF Contract No. 43230000-NASPG-16-ACS NASPO ValuePoint Cloud Salutions
Risk Management Approval
City Contract #71087-21
GGAC Award (PSC-0403-21)
Exhibit B Indemnification

CC: Amy Hills, Desktop Services Manager
Mark Deas, Server Infrastructure Manager
Elizabeth Brown, IT Operations Manager
Andre Conyers, [T Contract Administrator

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan St. 9M Floor | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255.8000 | Fax: 904.232.6932





City of Jacksonvilie

Alexander Ciprian
117 West Duval Street
Suite 375

Jacksonville, FL 32202
United States

Phore

Fax

Emal  Aciprian@coj.net

All Prices are in US Dollar (USD)
Product

1 AzureActiveDretryPremP15CC ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL PerUsr
Microsoft - Part¥ MQM-00001
Contract Wame: NASPO Cloud Solutions

Canlract #: AR2488

Subconlract #: 43230000-NASPO-16-ACS
Coverage Term 7/1/2021 - 613012022

Note: Year 1 of 3

2 Azure prepaymentG ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL ML Commit Pravision
Microsoft - Parti: JSU-00004
Conlract Name; NASPO Cloud Solufions

Conlract #: AR2488

Subcentract #: 43230000-NASPO-16-ACS
Coverage Termy, 7/1/2021 - §/30/2022

Mote: Year 1 of 3

Additional Comments

Pricing Proposal

Quotation #: 20542254
Created On: 5/28/2021
Valid Until:  6/27/2021

Inside Account Manager

Shaina Chinchilla
290 Davidson Avenue
Somerset, NJ 08873
Phona 800-543-0432
Fax  732-868-6055

Email  Shaina_Chinchilla@shi com

Qty  Your Price

225 555 75
1 saco
Total

Hardware items on this guote may be updated 1o refiect changes due to industry wide constrainls and fiuctuations

The produicls offered under this p

that applicable line item

Total

$12,54375

800D

$12,543.75

roposal are resold in accordance with Ihe lerms and sonditions of the Conlract referenced under





Depariment of

MANAGEMENT
SERVICES

We serve those who serve Florida

AMENDMENT NO.: 3
Alternate Contract Source No.: 43230000-NASPO-16-ACS
Alternate Contract Source Name; Cloud Solutions

This Amendment No. 3 (“Amendment”) to the Cloud Solutions Alternate Contract Source, No.
43230000-NASPO-16-ACS (“Participating Addendum”), between the State of Florida,
Department of Management Services (“Department”), and SHI International Corp.
("Contractor”), collectively referred to herein as the “Parties,” is effective upon execution by both
Parties.

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the Participating Addendum may be amended by mutual
agreement as provided in section 6, Amendments, of the Participating Addendum: and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Participating Addendum to reflect updated discounts.
NOW THEREFORE, for the mutual covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

I. Amendment to the Participating Addendum. The Participating Addendum is amended to
add the following section:

7. Additional Discounts. Notwithstanding the Cost Schedule provided in Exhbit C:
NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement Numbwer AR2488, for Microsoft Azure Cloud
Solutions and Services, in addition to any discounts offered by the manufacturer under a
Volume or Enterprise Agreement (required to be honored by section 3.g., Enterprise
Agreements, of the Participating Addendum), the Contractor will discount an additional
15% off of the ERP. This discount will become effective on February 1, 2020, and will
expire on September 30, 2026. This discount shall only apply to Microsoft Azure Cloud
Solutions and Services purchased through Alternate Contract Source No. 43230000-
NASPO-16-ACS,

Il. Amendment to the Participating Addendum. The reference to “Rule Title 74 FAC" Iin
section 6.6, Information Technology Standards, of the Participating Addendum’s Exhibit A:
Contract Conditions, Florida General, is amended to read “Rule Title 60GG, F.A.C."

. Conflict. To the extent any of the terms of this Amendment conflict with the terms of the
Participating Addendum, the terms of this Amendment shall control.

IV. Warranty of Authority. Each person signing this Amendment warrants that he or she is
duly authorized to do so and to bind the respective party.

V. Effect. Unless otherwise madified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions contained in
the Participating Addendum shall continue in full force and effect.

Cloud Solutions Page10of2
Alternate Contract Source No.: 43230000-NASPO-16-ACS





Department of

AANAGEMENT
SERVIGES

Wa serve lhose who serve Flonda

AMENDMENT NOQ.: 3
Aliernate Contract Source No.: 43230000-NASPQO-16-ACS
Alternate Contract Source Name: Cloud Selutions

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment by their duly authorized
representatives.

State of Florida: Contractor:
Department of Management Services SHi International Corp.
By: By:
Nare: Resalyn Ingram Mame:
Title: Director of State Purchasing Title:
Date: Date:
Cloud Solutions Page 20f 2

Alternate Conlract Source No.: 43230000-NASPO-16-ACS





Depariment of E

MANAGEMENT
SERVICES

We serve thusa who verve Flor da

AMENDMENT NO.: 3
Alternate Contract Source No.: 43230000-NASPO-16-ACS
Alternate Confract Source Mame: Cloud Solutions

IN VITNESS WHEREQF, the Parlies have executed this Amendment by their duly authorized
representatives.

Blate of Florida: Contractor:
Deparimont of Management Services SHI International Corp.
By: (e By: &
Name: Rosalmn Ingram Mame: Cassie Skeiton
Title: Director of State Purchasing Title: Contracts Manager
Date: Date: 01/31/2020
Cloud Solutions Page 2 of 2

Alternate Contract Source No.: 43230000-NASPO-16-ACS





Attachment C — Cost Schedule

Cloud Solutions By Category. Specify Discount Percent % Offered for products in
each cateqory. Highest discount will apply for products referenced in detail listings for
multiple categories. Provide a detailed product offering for each cateqory.

Software as a Service Discount % |
Infrastructure as a Service Discount % _I___u
Platform as a Seyvices Discount %

Value Added Services Discount % 1

Additional Value Added Services:

Maintenance Services
Onsite Hourly Rate $ 90-300
Remote Hourly Rate $ Y0-

Professional Services

o Deployment Services Onsite Hourly Rate § _20-300
Remote Hourly Rate $gq.300

¢ Consulting/Advisory Services  Onsite Hourly Rate $_90-300
Remote Hourly Rate Q0.200

e Architectural Design Services  Onsite Hourly Rate § _50-300
Remote Hourly Rate $ 90300

¢ Statement of Work Services Onsite Hourly Rate § 90-300
Remote Hourly Rate $00-300
Partner Services Onsite Hourly Rate § 50-300

Remote Hourly Rate $3U-

Training Deployment Services Onsite Hourly Rate § 90-300
Online Hourly Rate $ gn.200

Please see the next page for additional information regarding SHI's proposed pricing to NASPO ValuePaoint.





SaaS/laaS/Paas ere all rapidly emerging technologies. As such, pricing products offered and pricing
structure for those products can change rapidly. Currently SHI discounts for OEM's that provide this
technology range greatly. In addition, in most cases these solutions are customized on a case by case
basis and depend greatly on the current infrastructure, the workloads being considered for migration
and the amount of expected growth. SHi is always trying to stay competitive and we will continually
worl to provide NASPO Participating Entities the highest discounts we are able to provide.

On the attached spreadsheet we provide an example of pricing for Microsoft 0365 and Azure as well as
Amazon Web Services. SHI can agree to a minimum discount of list minus 1% on all of the delivery
models but in many cases may often be able to give more extensive discounts.

As it refates to Additional Value Added Services the same is true. The cloud environment is evolving and
as it does the type and scope of service engagements and offerings change as well. The categories listed
on the Cost Schedule can vary widely depending on the specific engagement as many of the solutions
that will be procured through this contract will be usage based, meaning, NASPO Entities will be billed
only for what they use in a specific month or quarter. Each partner has a different strategy for usage
based billing. The Participating Entities dedicated SHI account teams will work with them to review and
understand the various billing strategies asseciated with the solutions.

SHI has provided a range of hourly fees based on typical engagements that we deliver today. As service
models develop we will work with NASPO to create a pricing structure that benefits the NASPO
Participating entities

Please see helow for standard levels of service provider and actual hourly rates SHI would charge teday.

Service NASPO Price/Hour
Associate Consuliant 5110

Consultant 5162

Solution Architect $225

Sr. Solution Architect 5285

Program Engagement Manager $93

Project Leader 598

Project Manager $135

Sr. Project Manager §159

SHI would welcome the oppostunity to discuss our price oﬁeri‘ng for NASPO in more detail. We are also
open to other pricing models, should NASPO determine that another pricing modet would best meet the
need of your Participating Entities.





%om.m.ﬁ B mMmmm,eE:hE .. bovdo-nst .M.._wmcm.mﬁ - 5 #3es) Apuow | aypads-uoy [ oo u_EE&._;E._>3=mm.z.E3%:%95:582nm..2< w000-NS(
SL'GS $  SUWOWZT TO000-WOW |05 [si6g $10v8s S| (slywower | sypads-uoy L PH3d NN IASGNS O ASPINS D)9 TdWalghagenvaniy] 10000 WO
5 QIS0 0 S : = : I £ . ON POV 3 STIRIDY i ka\mttix,uw,u EUOTH I8 [ ARSI St .i 2 St oo = RS b - g =
G - 2 s zzP2iE % 7 R aY d e e T Fhs - .. e
N T e B e e “Buig BRUSIT 10 Siee i = e






Exhibit A
NASPQ Cloud Sclutions
State of Florida Contract #: 43230000-NASPO-16-ACS
Product Descriptions and Pricing Schedule

5’ R R S e
Azure Active Directory License - Microsoft’s cloud-based identlty and access ma
vour employees sign in and access resources in: External resources, such as Microsoft 365, the Azure portal, and

[thousands of other 5aa$ applications. Interna! rasourees, such as apps on your corporata network and intranet, MQ-00001 | 575 $55.75 $32,056.25
along with any cloud apps developed by your own organization.

Azure Cloud Services Commitment Provision - Microseft's clou
stenarios. Core storage services offer g massively scalable object st
{virtual machines (VMs), 3 file system service for the cloud, 2 messa
jstore. These services will be billed based on monthly usage.

nagement servig

d storage sofuticn for madern data storage
olre for data obje‘cts. disk sturflge for Azure 15U-00004 1 §72,42100|  $72,421.00
ging store for reliable messaging, and a NoSQL






SUBJECT: Piggyback State of Florida Alternate Contract #43230000-NASPO-16-ACS NASPO ValuePoint
Cloud Solutions '

BID #. PSC-0403-21 OPEN DATE: 03/10/2016

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITIEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: PIGGYBACK CONTRACT - PERIOD OF SERVICE FROM SEPT, 28, 2017 THROUGH
SEPTEMBER 15, 2026

AGENCY: INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: Piggyback State of Florida Alternate Contract #43230000-NASPO-16-ACS NASPO
ValuePoint Cloud Solulions

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: ( ) NUMBER RECEIVED: () OTHER ()

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to Piggyback State of Florida Alternate Contract #43230000-NASPO-16-ACS NASPO ValuePoint
Cloud Solutions, with SHI International Corp., to purchase Microsoft Azure Cloud Services for Citywide use. The initial
term of the agreement will commence on July 1, 2021, and continue for one (1) year, with two (2) one (1) year renawal
options. The initial term total expenditure not-to-exceed $104,477.25.

FUNDING SOURCES: 53101.113002.531180,000000,00000698
53101.113002.546620.000000.00000698
53101,113001.531180,

To be executed by formal contract through Office of General Counsel and process via purchase order{s)

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Risk Approval; State Contract; Vendor Quote

ANALYST: /T RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED % %’L,

@QUBEN OLA EGDRY PEASE, CHIEF
PROGUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Lathrop, Chief of Information Technologies Dilsion/GlO

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING _ 3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: Q//D/ 203 |

S5

OTHER:

FoF ﬂ—-.f

[ J
ACTION OF AWA?!G AUTHORITY DATE___ ML [/ [ ]
/ﬂa&@vm \ &H’ DISAPPROVED

OTHER (1 /A gusptmanes

v iniglrative LIHGET
Tuef Adminisira
{f) ‘{0 FOf:MayorLennyGurry
A

rrgerAuthority of:

Execulive Ordes No: 2078-Us

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION





£ 71087-#

AGREEMENT
UTILIZING STATE OF FLORIDA CONTRACT
FOR MICROSOFT AZURE CLOUD SERVICES
WITH SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP.

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into as of the 1* day of July, 2021 (the “Effective Date”),
by and between the City of Jacksonville, a consolidated political subdivision and municipal
corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida (*City”), and SHI International Corp., a
New Jersey corporation authorized to transact business in the State of Florida (“Company™), for
the purchase of Microsoft Azure Cloud Services described in Exhibit A to this Agreement (the
“Services™).

WHEREAS, the State of Florida is a party to a contract with Company (State of Florida
Contract #43230000-NASPO-16-ACS) (the “State Contract) for the purchase of Microsoft Azure
Cloud services; and

WHEREAS, the State Contract (i) is in full force and effect, (ii) was competitively
procured and awarded according to Florida law, and (iii) is broad enough to include the Services
to be purchased by the City under this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City’s Procurement Code allows City to use the State Contract and the
City’s General Government Awards Committee and Mayor approved the use of the State Contract
onJune 11,2021, (PSC-0403-21); and )

WHEREAS, it is the parties’ best interest to use the State Contract for the Services and to
add those provisions City is required to use by City’s Ordinance Code (the “Ordinance Code”) or

policy.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants
herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

I Incorporation of Recitals. The above recitals are true and are incorporated herein.

2. Engagement of Company. City hereby engages Company and Company hereby
accepts said engagement for the purpose of reselling to City the services listed on the Company’s
Pricing Proposal attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A. Company shall resell the Services in
accordance with the provisions of this Agreement and the State Contract which is incorporated
herein by reference. Any conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and those in the State
Contract shall be resolved in favor of this Agreement, but only to the extent of any conflict.

3. Coordination with CITY. City shall designate a Project Coordinator who will
coordinate with Company on behalf of City and administer this Agreement according to the terms
and conditions contained herein. It shall be the responsibility of Company to coordinate all
activities related to the Services with the designated Project Coordinator.





4. Payments for Services. City will compensate Company for the Services in accordance
with the Company’s Pricing Proposal attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A and
purchase orders issued and used by the City of Jacksonville Procurement Division;
provided, however, invoices shall be sent to the authorized City representative as
specified in said purchase order or other subsequent written instrument signed by the
City’s Project Coordinator

5. Term of Agreement. This Agreement shall begin on July 1, 2021 and continue
and remain in full force and effect until June 30, 2022. This Agreement may be renewed for two
(2) additional (1) year periods in the sole discretion of the City.

6. Pricing Available to Other Entities. During term of this Agreement, the Services
provided hereunder shall be available to all using agencies and other political subdivisions, boards,
agencies, or authorities existing in Duval County that may desire to purchase the same at the
contract price during the period of time provided herein.

7. Maximum Indebtedness. The maximum indebtedness of City under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of ONE HUNDRED FOUR THOUSAND FOUR
HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN AND 25/100 DOLLARS ($104,477.25).

8. Notices. Notice to City under this Agreement shall be deemed delivered if sent by
certified mail, return receipt requested, or by other delivery with receipt to:

Tom Ossi

Contracts and Records Manager
City of Jacksonville

Information Technologies Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 9" Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8080

tossi(@coj.net

9. Laws, Ordinance, Rules and Regulations. As required by Section 126.108(b),
Ordinance Code: In any sale or performance hereunder, Company must comply with any and all
applicable federal, state and local laws, rules, regulations and ordinances, as the same exist and
may be amended from time to time. Such laws, rules, regulations and ordinances shall include,
but are not limited to, Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, (the Florida Public Records Law) and Section
286.011, Fiorida Statutes, (the Florida Sunshine Law), as they apply to the purchase contemplated
in this Agreement. If any of the obligations of this Agreement are to be performed by a
subcontractor, Company must ensure that the provisions of this Section shall be incorporated into
and become a part of the subcontract.

10.  Conflict of Interest. The parties will follow the provisions of Section 126.110,
Ordinance Code with respect to required disclosures by public officials who have or acquire a
financial interest in a bid or contract with City, to the extent the parties are aware of the same.





I1.  Subcontractors. Subcontractors may perform services under this Agreement upon
written approval by City. In such an event, Company shall remain responsible for the services
delivered by the approved subcontractors. No subcontract for performance of the Services shall
in any way relieve Company of any such responsibility. Payment for Services will be made by
City directly to Company, and all payments to subcontractors shall be made promptly by
Company.

12. Non-Discrimination. Company represents that it has adopted and will maintain
throughout the term of this Agreement a policy of nondisctimination or harassment against any
person with regard to race, color, sex (including pregnancy), sexual orientation, gender identity or
expression, religion, political affiliation, national origin, disability, age, marital status, veteran
status, or any other impermissible factor in recruitment, hiring, compensation, training, placement,
promotion, discipline, demotion, transfers, layoff, recall, termination, working conditions and
related terms and conditions of employment.

13. Indemnification and Insurance. The Company agrees to the City’s
Indemnification and Insurance provisions attached to this Agreement and Exhibit B and Exhibit
C.

4. Counterparts. The parties agree that for the execution of this agreement, time is
of the essence. Therefore, this Agreement, and all amendments thereto, may be executed in several
counterpatts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of such counterparts together shall
constitute one and the same instrument. The parties further agree that facsimile transmission of
all signatures, with originals to follow, shall constitute and be evidence of an executed Agreement.

(Signature Page Follows)





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the
Effective Date.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By: WA
Lenny Curry U
Mayor

Brian Hughes

Chief Administrative Officer

For: Mayor Lenny Curry
thonty of:

Form Approved: Under Authority

Executive Order No: 2019-02
<
/Q_T/W
By: /

Office ofGeneral Counsét 7

WITNESS: SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP.

By: 9/&%[)3’7{ wmé(’ﬂk
=

Print Name: Elisabeth Arnold

Print Name: Cassie Skelton Title: Lead Contracts Specialist

GC-#1439628-v1-1TD_-_SHI_International_Corp_-_Microsoft_Azure_Cloud_Services.doex





Encumbrance and funding information for internal City use:
Account or PO Number:
Amount....................5104,477.25

This above stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing contract. It
shall not be encumbered by the foregoing contract. It shall be encumbered by one (1) or more
subsequently issued purchase(s) that must reference the foregoing Contract. All financial
examinations and funds control checking will be made at the time such purchase order(s) are
issued.

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, [ do
hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; provided however, this certification is
not nor shall it be interpreted as an encumbrance of funding under this Contract. Actual
encumbrance(s] shall be made by subsequent purchase order{s], as specified in said Contract.

\

Dirdctor of Finance
City\Contract # 2/0 &/






EXHIBIT A
PRICING PROPOSAL
(follows immediately)










SUBJECT: HODGES BOULEVARD & MONTEBELLO / DANFORTH ITS & TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION

BID #: CP-0064-22 OPEN DATE: 4/6/2022

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED — PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF ANY) — LOWEST RESPONSIVE,
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Request approval of award for Change Order #1 to Miller Electric Company in the amount of $8,504.49 for the remaoval of
pull boxes and the installation of conduit by directional bores and open trench to complete fiber optic conduit facilities as
indicated in the attached Scope & Fee Summary. Total revised award amount not-to-exceed $1,278,068.36.

Funding for this award will be encumbered from account 32111.153101.565051.010235.00000000.00000.0000000,
executed by formal contract change order through the Office of General Counsel, and processed via increase to PO-
643473-22.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scope & Fee Summary / Change Order, Previous Award

ANALYST: @Pc%

(N, DAVID KLAGES

CONCURRENCE BY: CHRISTOPHER W. LEDEW, P.E., CHIEF, TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISICN

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public VWorks
Traffic Engineering Division
1007 Superior Street
Jacksonville, FL 32254
(904) 255-7533

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.coj.net
MEMORANDUM August 10, 2022
TO: Gregory W, Pease
Chief of Procurement /
THRU: lahn P. Pappas, P.E., Directo Yo :
FROM: Christopher W. LeDew, P.E., Chief 6% ﬁ%m
SUBJECT: Hodges Blvd & Montebello/Danforth ITS & Traffic Signal Construction
Bid No.; CP-0064-22
Bid Date: April 6, 2022
Award Amount: 41,269,563.87
Change Order #1 Amount: $8,504.45
New Contract Total: $1,278,068.36
Internal Services Account No: 00111-158001

The subject contract was awarded under 81D #CP-0064-22 in the amount of $1,269,563.87 to Miller Electric Company,
Contract #71798-22. Change Order #1 is detailed on the attached worksheet in the amount of $8,504.49,

Accordingly, this is to recommend approval for Change Order #1 for Hodges Blvd & Montebello/Danforth ITS & Traffic
Signal Canstruction, in the amount of $8,504.49 thereby increasing the maximum indebtedness to $1,278,068.36.

Funding for the change order to be encumbered is attached. This will increase PO643473-22.

Attachments





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. One (1) August 10, 2022

Description of Project Hodges Blvd & Montebello/Danforth ITS & Traffic Signal Construction

Name of Contractor Miller Electric Company

Contractor's Address 6805 Southpoint Parkway, Jacksonville, FL 32216

Contract No. 71798-22

Account No. 32111.153101.565051.010235.00000000.00000  Original Contract $1,269,563.87
.0000000
+ Previous Change Order 0 $0.00 + Change Order No.1 $8,504.49
*See attached appendix for additional listings.
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $1.278,068.36
Bid Number  CP-0064-22 Construction Completion Date

Revised Construction Completion Date

Contract Expiration Date

Revised Contract Expiration Date

In compliance with General Cenditions of above-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that the
CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, additions or deletions to the Work specified in the plans and specifications:
See attached. Add 280 non-compensable calendar days to construction completion and contract expiration dates, respectively.

Justification: See attached.

By execution of this document, the Contractor acknowledges that all issues related to Contract Time and Compensation are
resolved.

The Issuing Authority has looked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is
necessary and all costs are reasonable.

Accepted for Contractor Miller Electric Company
Signed Altest
Title Title
Date Date
Signed By Carlton Copeland
Traffic Engineering, Issuing Authority Traffic Signals Supervisor Date
Signed By Christopher LeDew, PE
Traffic Engineering Div Chief, Using Div Div/Department Head Date
Director of Public Works Date Agssistant Counsel Date
Chief of Procurement Date Mayor Date

Director of Finance Date Corporation Secretary Date





CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER

Change Order No. One (1) Date 08/10/2022

Description of Project Hodges Blvd & Montebello/Danforth TTS & Traffic Signai Construction

Name of Contractor Miller Electric Company

Contractor's Address 6805 Southpoint Parkway, Jacksonville, FL 32216

Contract No. 71798-22

Account: 32111.153101.565051.010235.00000000.00000.0000000





Cec:
Subject:

Attachments:

Fay ~ Please process the attached Change Order #1, justification. This is approved.

Lantton 2.

Copeland, Carlton
Monday, August 8, 2022 3:06 PM
Travis Church; Deschenes, Fay
Brian Jenkins; Sean Manasco; Don Mitchell

RE: TLC 43241 Hodges Signal and ITS Change Order Request for Fiber Conduit
COJ CO#1 Justification Form - Hodges & Montebelio.pdf

(o poland

Traftic Signal Supervisor 'S Manager
City of Jacksonville - Traffic Engineering Division
1007 Superior St. Jacksonville, FL. 32254
Office: 904-255-7552.Cell: 904-729-3357

From: Travis Church <tchurch@mecojax.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 28, 2022 2:10 PM
To: Copeland, Carlton <Copeland @ coj.net>

Ce: Brian Jenkins <bjenkins@mecojax.com>; Sean Manasco <smanasco@ mecojax.com>; Don Mitchell
<dmitchell@mecojax.com>
Subject: TLC 43241 Hodges Signal and ITS Change Order Request for Fiber Conduit

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This emait originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
urless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Cope,

Please see the attached cost breakdown for the changes discussed in the existing 3" conduit runs for the fiber.
Let me know if you have any questions or concerns. We are ready to jump on this as soon as possible.

Thank you

Sheet #= Pull Boxes Omlﬁed? Contract 'Pric.e Total Price
IT-5 1 $1,805.82| $1,905.82
IT-6 1 | $1.905.82] $1.905.82
IT-8 2 $1,905.82] $3,811.64
IT-9 1 $1,905.82| $1,905.82
iT-10 1 $1,905.82| $1,905.82
IT-#1 2 $1,905.82| $3,811.64
Sheet #{New Bore (LF) Contract PricejTotal Price
iT-8 65 $39.19f $2,547.35






I7-9 75 $39.1_gf $2,939.25|
iT-10

Sheet #New Trench (L.LF) §Contract Price[Total Price

IT-8 230 $23.22| $5,340.60
IT9 205 $23.22| $4,760.10
T-11 225| $23.22| $5,224.50

Travis Church
Project Manager | Transportation - Infrastructure

MiLrsm Booerein Doemany
Powering the Pogsibliifties

Miller Electric Company

904.981.0231 office | 904 465.4221 mabile
800.554,4761 toll-free

tchurch@mecojax com

WWW . mecojax.com





SUBJECT: HODGES BLVD & MONTEBELLO/DANFORTH ITS & TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION

BID #: CP-0064-22 OPEN DATE: 2022-04-06

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
e fL S EnhiieN s AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION FIXED- PARTICIPATION

AGENCY: TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

BASIS OF AWARD: TOTAL BASE BID, PLUS SELECTED ALTERNATES (IF_ANY)-L OWEST RESPONSIVE,

RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend appraoval of award to Miller Electric Company as the lowest responsive, responsible, and only bidder for the
Hodges Bivd & Montebello/Danforth ITS & Traffic Signal Construction project with a total award amount not to exceed
$1,269,563.87 (Part A+B+C+D),

Funding for this award shall be encumbered from 32111 .153101.565051.010235.00000000.00000.0000000. To be
executed by formal contract thiough the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, JSEB Mermo, Basis of Award, Scope of Work

ANALYST: 34%7“ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:M
0// AN MATUS ({EREGURY PEASE, CHIEF

UREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Christopher W. LeDew, P.E.. Chief, Traffic Enqgineering Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

ffj/aaj/aaaa

MEMBERS APPROVING _, § MEMBERS DISAPPROVING g’ DATE:

OTHER:

JMWC..?P

L

/ /
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE '?:/ﬂ—f [:.aab

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

—

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

A
U \_.-/T},n'an Hughos

Chvad Ay .

4
L4 -
W

- Ao iy Uthoor
For Mayor (g -
V tMavor Lenny Curpy

l:}miu: Aumc}my of
Executive Criar Mg 201902





Miller Eteciric CHANGE DRDER NO 1

Hodges Blvdl and Mentebllo Rd Signalization and ITS 3812022
CONTRACT # CP-0084.22

Project: Hodges Blvd & Montebello Signalization
Contractor:  Miller Electric

Date: §-Aug-22

CO# JUSTIFICATION: The design called to reuse existing fiber optic conduit and pull boxes. During exploration aumerous pull hoxes
and conduit were covered or damaged during development of right furn access lanes. Removal of pull boxes, installation of conduit by
directional bores and open trench is required to complate fiber optic conduit facililies.

NER MASTER ITEM OESCRIPTION UOM QTY UNIT COST NET ADDITION INET DELETION
ADDITIOMNAL SCOPE
630.002-011 CONDUIT, F&I, OPEN TRENCH. 3 LF 660 52322 $15,325.20
630-002-012 CONDUIT. F&, DIRECTIQNAL BORE, 3" LF 215 $3g.19 $8.425.85
TOTAL ADDITION $23,751.05
ITEMS REMOVEDIDELETEG
£35-002-011 PULL & SPLICE BOXES (F&I) JEA Ern 8 §1.805.82 1$15.246.56)
TOTAL REMOVED/DELETED {$15,246,56)
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NG $5,504.49

Page i






SUBJECT: Piggyback $t. Johns County, FL 20-MCC-SOU-12304 Bid No. 20-46 Park & Playground
Equipment - Various Duval County Parks Location

BID #: PSC-0354-22 OPEN DATE: 04/29/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: PIGGYBACK CONTRACT - TERM OF AGREEMENT SHALL BE FROM JULY 27, 2020
THROUGH JULY 24, 2023, WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

BASIS OF AWARD: Piggyback St. Johns County, FL 20-MCC-SOU-12304 Bid No. 20-46 Park & Playground
Equipment - Various Duval County Parks Location

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: { )] NUMBER RECEIVED: | ) OTHER ( )

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase award amount by $2,381,000.00 to Piggyback St. Johns County, FL 20-MCC-SOU-
12304 Bid No. 20-46 Park & Playground Equipment with SOUTHERN RECREATION, INC. for additional playground
equipment at Drew Park and James Small Park listed below. The revised total award expenditure not-to-exceed
$3,215,834.00.

Drew Park $905,000.00
James Small Park $1,476,000.00

Funding Source: 32111.167101.565051.010422.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel and process by purchase order.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Vendor Quote; Risk Approval; Previous A

ANALYST: _/ — . RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED i

CW/ RUBEN OLA ORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Daryl Joseph, Director of Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Daryl Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street, 4" Fioor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

- (904) 2565-7303

ONE CITY. ONE www.coj.net

JACKSONVILLE.

August 8, 2022

MEMORANDUM

TO: Greg Pease, Chief
Procurement Dwnsu:m

FROM: Jil Enz, Chief a4

Natural and Mari esou Division

RE: PSC-0354-22 Pidgypack St Johné Piggyback St Johns County, FL 20-MCC-S0OU-12304 for
Various Parks — Award Increase

The Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department respectfully request to increase PSC-0354-22 with
Southern Recreation, Inc for $2,381,000.00 for additional playgrounds listed below:

Drew Park- $ ©05,000.00
James Small Park- $1,476,000.00
The total not-to exceed maximum indebtedness will be $3,215,834.00

The funding source will be as follows:
32111.167101.565051.010422.00000000.00000.0000000

The funds will be encumbered by individual purchase order under POA-71672-22,

If you have questions or need additional information regarding this request, please contact Amy Honey at 255-
7909.

JE/ah





Proposed Date

JULY 19, 2022

Expiration Date

AUGUST 19, 2022

Southern Recreation
Play for oil ages

4060 Edison Avenue

Jacksonville, Florida 32254

Phone 904-387-4390 Fax 904-387-4391
southernrecreation.com

terr

PROJECT NAME:
Drew Park
Jacksonville, FL

www.southernrecreation.com

PROPOSED  Jill Enz 904-255-7941 BILLTO Same
City of Jacksonville

Parks and Historic Preservation Section.

214 North Hogan Street

Jacksonville, FL 32202

jenz@coj.net

TO

SALESPERSON

SHIPPING METHOD

PAYMENT TERMS

Terry

Installed

Net 30

QTY

ITEM #

DESCRIPTION

UNIT PRICE

LINE TOTAL

4ea.

Appx 16,500SF Synthetic Turf Infields all necessary
striping with sand /rubber infill

175,000.00

700,000.00

4ea,

Appx 16,500SF Synthetic Turf Infields to include all
necessary prep-Excavate area to required sub grade-all
cut material to be staged on site-Concrete Header Curb
Perimeter (not on the cutfield portion),install
compacted stone sub base-large and small fines, filter
fabrie, install perimeter nailer (for edge security)

Sub base Prep includes sub grade drain system-to
gravity drain to collector ditch

105,000.00

420,000.00

Note-A combination of Terracotta and green turf used to
simulate infield clay and grass. Base paths etc. to be
terracotta with remainder of infield to be green.
Includes up to 10' feet into outfield area

lea.

Discount

(215,000.00)

Quoted per St. Johns County School District BID NO.:
2022-16 Playground Equipment, Shade Structure,
Surfacing and Related Products and Services






Subtotal 905,000.00

Tax Rate 07

Tax Exempt

Freight Included

Installation Included

Total Due 905,000.40

Terms and Conditions and Required Signature on next page.

Southern Recreation, Inc. Terms and Conditions

Payment A 50% deposit is required to begin project. The deposit is non-refundable, If equipment is refused when delivery is
attempted you will be responsible for any resulting charges. A signed terms and condition and payment of the deposit indicates that you
are in full agreement with all terms and conditions of this proposal including the following: Prices are valid for 30 days. After 30 days,
prices are subject to change without notice. Sales tax will be charged unless a copy of a valid Sales tax exemption certificate is
presen{ed.

Balance of monies are due immediately upen completion and acceptance by the owner of the equipment and installation.
Installation, site work, drainage, equipment removal, building permits, engineered drawings, etc, as listed below are not included unless
specifically noted on the proposal.

Installation may include the following: Permitting if required for the State of Florida - State Certified Contractor CBC1252594
Site Preparation to include equipment removal, excavation, grading and drainage

Concrete work to include Curbing for containment and Sidewalks for accessibility

Installation of your Playground by “NPSI and Factory Certified Installers

Safety Surfacing as propose- Engineered Wood Fiber, Poured-In- Place Rubber

Surfacing, Loose Fill Rubber or Synthetic Turf

Complete site clean up and playground inspection upon completion

*National Piayground Safety Institute Certified Playground Safety Inspectors

Southern Recreation Responsibilities Southern Recreation (SR) is responsible for the acceptance of all freight deliveries that
includes the installation of the equipment. All equipment will ship to cur warehouse for acceptance and inventory. Equipment witl be
transported to the installation site on fulty insured SR trucks and trailers. SR is responsible to secure the site and equipment while the
installation is in progress. All equipment to be installed per CPSC and ASTM guidelines for proper spacing and elevations. SR is responsible
for trash removal as a result of the installation

Owners Responsibilities Provide access to the installation site, Provide area for storage and staging if needed. Security at the
installation site both during and after work hours. To provide sufficient input for equipment locations so as to properly install per the
owners intent-

Note: All equipment instailation must meet CPSC and ASTM guidelines for proper spacing. SR WILL NOT INSTALL any equipment outside of
these spacing guidelines

Optional Responsibilities if a building permit is required, it is the responsibility of the awner to provide SR will all necessary
documentation as needed-this would include an acceptable site plan, warranty deed (if needed), owners notarized signatures on permit
and Notice of Commencement and all other documentation as required by the local building department of jurisdiction in order to
execute the permit. Charges for permitting will include an administrative fee and actual permit cast. Any other SR responsibilities must
be clearly outlined in the applicable proposal/contract

Access/Utilities Access wilt need to be provided to the installation area for heavy trucks and equipment. Access of equipment and
personnel is the obligation of the customer to provide until the project is fully completed. We will take every precaution to aveid
damage.

Rock/Foreign Object Clause Most instaliations require digging of holes and footing equipment in concrete below finished grade.
Removal of existing ground covers such as asphalt, concrete, tan bark, sand, pea gravel, wood fiber, rubber matting, poured-in- place
rubber surfacing, or any other material that interferes or delays the digging of holes, is the responsibility of others, untess otherwise
noted. If excessive underground obstructions such as rock, coral, asphalt, concrete, pipes, drainage systems, root systems, water, or any
other unknown obstructions are discovered, charges will be added to the original proposal.

Playground Surfacing All playground equipment is to be installed over safety surfacing per CPSC guidelines and ASTM standards. If the
customer contracts for something contrary to the guidelines, they are accepting all responsibitity for any liability and future litigation
that may arise.

Signature of owner or owners rep indicates acceptance of the above terms and conditions





Authorized signature T@Vz Yy EQ&%& Terry Rogers, President

Accepted by Date

Billing Name and Address: Billing Email:

Please sign and fill in the information where the project invoice will be billed to.

Southern Recreation, inc.

4060 Edison Avenue, Jacksonville, Florida 32254






Proposed Date

JULY 19, 2022

Expiration Date

AUGUST 19, 2022

Southern Recreation
Piay for all ages

4060 Edison Avenue
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Phone 904-387-4390 Fax 904-387-4391

PROJECT NAME:
James P Small Park
Jacksonville, FL

terry@southernrecreation.com

www.southernrecreation.com

PROPOSED Jill Enz 904-255-7941 BILLTO Same
City of Jacksonville

Parks and Historic Preservation Section.

214 North Hogan Street

Jacksonville, FL 32202

jenz@coj.net

TO

SALESPERSON

SHIPPING METHOD

PAYMENT TERMS

Terry

Installed

Net 30

QTY

ITEM #

DESCRIPTION

UNIT PRICE

LINE TOTAL

lea.

Appx 132,800SF Synthetic TurfField to include all
necessary striping with sand /rubber infill

1,368,000.00

1ea.

Appx 132,800SF Synthetic Turf Field to include all
necessary prep-Excavate area to required sub grade-all
cut material to be staged on site-Concrete Header Curb
Perimeter ,install compacted stene sub base-large and
small fines, filter fabric, install perimeter nailer (for
edge security). Sub base Prep includes sub grade drain
system-to gravity drain to existing outside drainage

616,500.00

lea.

Discount

(508,500.00)

Note-A combination of Terracotta and green turf used to
simulate infield clay and warning track and grass
infield/outfield. Base paths etc. to be terracotta with
remainder of infield to be green.

Quoted per St. Johns County Schocl District BID NO.:
2022-16 Playground Equipment, Shade Structure,
Surfacing and Related Products and Services






Subtotal § 1,476,000.00

Tax Rate 07

Tax Exempt

Freight Included

Installation Included

Total Due | 1,476,000.00

Terms and Conditions and Required Signature on next page.

Southern Recreation, Inc. Terms and Conditions

Payment A 50% deposit is required to begin project. The deposit is non-refundable. If equipment is refused when delivery is
attempted you will be respansible for any resulting charges. A signed terms and condition and payment of the deposit indicates that you
are in full agreement with all terms and conditions of this proposal including the foltowing: Prices are valid for 30 days. After 30 days,
prices are subject to change without notice. Sates tax will be charged unless a copy of a valid Sales tax exemption certificate is
presented.

Balance of monies are due immediately upon completion and acceptance by the owner of the equipment and installation.
Installation, site work, drainage, equipment removal, building permits, engineered drawings, etc. as listed below are not included unless
specifically noted on the proposal.

Installation may include the following: Permitting if required for the State of Florida - State Certified Contractor CBC1252594
Site Preparation to include equipment removal, excavation, grading and drainage

Concrete work to include Curbing for containment and Sidewalks for accessibility

Installation of your Playground by *NPSI and Factory Certified Installers

Safety Surfacing as propose- Engineered Wood Fiber, Poured-In- Place Rubber

Surfacing, Loose Fill Rubber or Synthetic Turf

Complete site clean up and playground inspection upon complation

“Nationai Playground Safety Institute Certified Playground Safety Inspectors

Southern Recreatien Respensibilities Southern Recreation (SR} is responsible for the acceptance of all freight deliveries that
includes the installation of the equipment. All equipment will ship to our warehouse for acceptance and inventory. Equipment will be
transported to the installation site on fully insured SR trucks and trailers. SR is responsible to secure the site and equipment while the
installation is in progress. All equipment to be installed per CPSC and ASTM guidelines for proper spacing and elevations. SR is responsible
for trash removal as a result of the installation

Owners Responsibilities Provide access to the installation site. Provide area for storage and staging if needed. Security at the
installation site both during and after work heurs. To provide sufficient input for equipment locations so as to praperly install per the
owners intent-

Note: All equipment installation must meet CPSC and ASTM guidelines for proper spacing.SR WILL NOT INSTALL any equipment outside of
these spacing guidefines

Optional Responsibilities If a building permit is required, it is the responsibility of the owner to provide SR will all necessary
documentation as needed-this would include an acceptable site plan, warranty deed (if needed}, owners notarized signatures on permit
and Notice of Commencement and all other documentation as required by the local building department of jurisdiction in order to
execute the permit. Charges for permitting will include an administrative fee and actual permit cost. Any other SR responsibilities must
be clearly outlined in the appticable proposal/contract

Access/Utilities Access will need to be provided to the installation area for heavy trucks and equipment. Access of equipment and
personnel is the obligation of the customer to provide until the project is fully completed. We will take every precaution to avoid
damage.

Rock/Foreign Object Clause Most installations require digging of holes and footing equipment in concrete below finished grade.
Removal of existing ground covers such as asphalt, concrete, tan bark, sand, pea gravel, woed fiber, rubber matting, poured -in- place
rubber surfacing, or any other material that interferes or delays the digging of holes, is the responsibility of others, unless otherwise
noted. If excessive underground obstructions such as rock, coral, asphalt, concrete, pipes, drainage systems, root systems, water, or any
other unknown obstructions are discovered, charges will be added to the original proposal.

Playground Surfacing All playground equipment is to be installed over safety surfacing per CPSC guidelines and ASTM standards. [f the
custamer contracts for something contrary ta the guidelines, they are accepting all responsibility for any liability and future iitigation
that may arise.

Signature of owner or owners rep indicates acceptance of the above terms and conditions





Authorized signature Te/rz ! EQMZ Terry Rogers, President

Accepted by Date

Billing Name and Address: Billing Email;

Please sign and fitl in the information where the project invoice will be bitled to.

Southern Recreation, Inc. 4060 Edison Avenue, Jacksonville, Florida 32254






T
fALC?/RD _ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 0511612022

DATE (MMTDYYYY)

M ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

' CUINSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
:DER.

~£0, the policy(les} must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorsed,

if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjact to the terms and conditlons of the polley, certain policlas may require an endorsement. A statement on

this certificata doss ot confer rights to the certificate holder in [lew of such endersemant(s).

PRODUCER SONTAST Rubl Marguecho
StateFarm  Ron Kutruff State Farm PHOKE " 904-724-5401 [TA% o, 904245-1132
@) 1822 University Bivd S EMAL RublD. *
S, . ty . Rubl.D.Merguecho. Hemandez VAAPE@statefarm.com
Jacksonville FL 32218 INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC &
NsURER 4 ; State Farm Mutual Automoblle Insurance Company 25178
INSURED INSBURER B ; 54|
Southern Recreation INSURER C 2
4060 Edison Avenue INSURERD : 1
Jacksonville FL 32254 INSURERE : Ir]
INSURERF : [K4]
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; REVISION NUMBER:

- "CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS, SUBJECT TC ALL THE TERMS

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDIGATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITICN OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

ABDLGUER| P
R TYPE OF (NSURANCE INSD | wyn POLICY NUMBER mﬁ%&ﬁ&:ﬂ. m'ﬁ}ﬂ%% LMiTS
COMMERCIAL SENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $
I DAMAGE TO RENTE|
GLAMSMADE || OCCUR | PREMISES (En occumnca) | §
L MED EXP {Any one person) 3
- PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | §
BEN'. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
poLicy | | FEEr Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | §
OTHER: A Bullding $
| AUTOMOBILE LIARILITY E20423B1159 0241172022 | 08/11/2022 | FaaRERFNGLELMIT 15 1,000,000
M| ANy AuTO BODILY INJURY (Per persan) | §
[N | OWNED SCHEDULED
Kl piresonr (Xlamos PR ERE oty
| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Por acridents $
$
UMBRELLALIAR | | ooouR EACH OCCURRENGE L)
EXCEES LLAR CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED l I RETENTICN § ER I 5 $
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLQYERS' LIABILITY YIN Sthre | &7
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNEREXECUTIVE, E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
{Mandatery In N} . E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] §
I yas, deseribe under
BEAGRIPTION OF BGPERATIONS helow L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
ENOL
152040980259 D2/02/2022 | 08/02/2022 1,000,000

DESCRIPTIGN OF OPERATIONS { LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {AGORD 104, Additions! Remarks Schedule, may be attachod if mars space e raquired)
Subject :Turf project Kand James Park

The City of Jacksonviile Its members, officials, officers, amployses and agents are named as Additienal Insurad with regard
to Auto Liability . Coverages are Primary & Non-Contributary, A walver of subrogation in favor of The City of Jacksonville its mambers, officials, officers,
emplayses and agents applles to Auto Llabliity. 30 day natice of canceilation to The City of Jacksanville appiles to all pollcy.

L

. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTIGE WiLL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLLICY PROVISIONS,

W City of Jacksonville
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

i 117 W Duval Street sulte 335

’ Jacksoniville FL 32202

! i o

. © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reservad. |

. d logo are ragistered marks of ACORD g
ACORU 25 (2016/03} The ACORD name and logo | 00148 13264013 (4222020





A D DATE {(MM/BD/YYYY)]
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE e
APPROVED

| AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

i ™MON ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
NSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE 1SSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

B hrman at 1:38 poi, Aug 02, 2022 PR

" : : e n o ariie e wma JRED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s}).

PROBUCER | A | Naue: ' Peggy Logan

ings Insuranc ency, Inc.
4828 glanding Slved S%ite 1y FAHJE.N?Fo Exty; $04-384-0783 mé, Noj: $04-384-0550
Jacksonville FL 32210-7320 ADBHESS: mlogan@all-lines.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE mc #

INSURER A : James River Insurance Company 12203
INSURED ] SOUTREC-0Y| |ueurer B : Wesco Insurance Company 25011
Southern Recreation, Inc. -
4060 Edison Avenue INSURER ¢ : Zurich Inc 40142
Jacksonville FL 32254-4108 INSURER D ;

INSURER E :

INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 281873340 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ASOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDIGATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE 1SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIW IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDL[SUBR] BOLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD LWV POLICY NUMBER (MMIDDIYYYY) | (MMIDBIYYYY} LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y ¥ | 0000591717 B/27/2021 82712022 | EaGH OCCURRENCE 51,000,000
DAMAGE 10 RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea pccurrence) | $ 100,000
MED EXP (Any one parson) 51,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 51,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
- A
POLICY EEST l___] LCC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,060,000
OTHER; 5
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY C(E c;ugglc%eegns NGLE LT $
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY {Fer person) | $
OWNED SGHEDULED :
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident}| $
HIRED MON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | {Per accident)
5
A UMBRELLALIAB | X | gecur 00041066-13 8127/2021 | 812712022 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
X | EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 1,000,000
DED 1 | RETENTION S 5
RKERS COMPENSATION Y | WWG3563639 1/1/2022 111/2023 X | GER QTh-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN Starre ||
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE EL. EACH ACGIDENT § 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? I:I NiA
{Mandatory In NH} E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESGRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below £.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000
< | Instaliation Floater BR74009782 5M712022 51712023 | Installalion Floater 839,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERJ_X'LI_q[i\SILQCATIONSIVEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduls, may be attachaed if mare space is reguired)
Ref: Turf project @:Dew. Park

City of Jacksanville, its members, officials, officers, employses and agents are additional insured with regards to General Liability. Coverages are Primary V

Non-Contributory A waiver of subrogation in favor of The City of Jacksonville its members, officials, officers, employees and agents applies to the General

Liability and Workers Compensation. All per attached applicable endorsements 30 Day notice of cancellation to the City of Jacksonviile applies on General

I[Eitability and Warkers Compensation City of Jacksonville its members, officials, officers, employees and agents are named as Lass Payee cn the Installation
oater,

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE BDESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXFIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WitL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

City of Jacksonville

117 West Duval 8%, Suite 335

. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Jacksonville FL 32202

1 g A P

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The AGORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD





WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 00 03 13
(Ed. 04-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this palicy. We will not enforce
our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. {This agreement applies only to the extent that
you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.}

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule
Any person or organization as required by written contract

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.
(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.}

Endorsement Effective 1/1/2022 Policy No. WWC3563639 Endorsement No. 0
Insured Southern Recreation Inc Premium$ 10,157
Insurance Company Wesco Insurance Company

Countersigned by

WC 00 03 13
(Ed. 04-84)





THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CONDITIONAL NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO
PARTIES OTHER THAN THE FIRST NAMED INSURED
(Limited to email Notification)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
ALL COVERAGE PARTS

In the event we decide to cancel this Policy prior to this Policy's expiration date for reasons other than
non-payment of premium:

1. If the first Named Insured is under an existing written contractual obligation to notify the other
party if this Policy is cancelled; and

2. I the first Named Insured, either directly or through its broker or agent of record has provided the
email address to notify such other party;

we will provide notice of cancellation via email to such other party prior to this Policy’s cancellation date.
Proof of emailing the other party with notice of this Policy being cancelled is sufficient proof of notice.

This endorsement does not apply when there are instructions to cancel the policy by a premium finance
company, which is a cancellation by the insured.

This endorsement does not affect, in any way, coverage under this Policy or the cancellation of this Policy
or the effective date of cancellation.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

AP5057US 01-17 Page 1 of 1





POLICY NUMBER: 00005917-17

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG20100704

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s):

Location(s) Of Covered Operations

Where required by written contract or agreement

All covered projects of the Named Insured

tnformation required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A,

CG 201007 04

Section Il - Who is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury™, "property
damage" or ‘personal and advertising injury”
caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional insured(s) at the location(s) desig-
nated above.

© 180 Properties, Inc., 2004

B. With respect fo the insurance afforded to these

additional insureds, the following additional exclu-
sions apply:

ThIS insurance does not app!y to "bodily injury” or
"property damage" occurring after:

1. All work, mcludmg materials, parts or equip-
ment furnished in connection with such work,
on the project (other than service, matntenance
Cr repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of
the additional insured(s) at the location of the
covered operations has been completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its in-
tended use by any person or arganization
other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a princi-
pal as a part of the same project.

Page 1 of 1

m|





POLICY NUMBER: 00005917-17

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 3707 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ |T CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person{s)
Or Organization(s):

Location And Description Of Completed Opera-
tions

Where required by written contract or agreement

All covered projects of the Named Insured

information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section  — Who Is An Insured is amended to include
as an additional insured the person(s) or organiza-
tion(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to
liability for "bodily injury” or "property damage" caused,
in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location desig-
nated and described in the schedule of this endorse-
ment performed for that additional insured and included
in the "products-completed operations hazard".

CG 203707 04 @ iSO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1of1

O





POLICY NUMBER: 00005917-17 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG24040509

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:
Where required by written contract or agreement

information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Wae waive any right of recovery we may have against
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of the person or organization shown in the Schedule
Section IV — Conditions: above because of payments we make for injury or

damage arising out of your ongoing operations or
"your work" done under a contract with that person
or organization and included in the “products-
completed operations hazard”. This waiver applies
only to the person or organization shown in the
Schedule above,

CG24040509 ®© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008 Page 1 of 1

(|





THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NON CONTRIBUTORY
ENDORSEMENT

Thig endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s):

If no entry appears above, this endorsement applies to all Additional nsureds covered under
this policy.

Any coverage provided to an Additional Insured under this policy shall be excess over any other
valid and collectible insurance available to such Additional Insured whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis unless a written contract or writen agreement specifically
requires that this insurance apply on a primary and noncontributory basis.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

AP5031US 04-10 Page 1 of 1





THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ iT CAREFULLY.,

POLICY LIMITATION — AMENDED AGGREGATE
LIMITS OF INSURANCE PER PROJECT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the foltowing:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS COMBINED LIABILITY POLICY

SECTION Il - LIMITS OF INSURANCE - The General Aggregate Limit applies separately to
each "Project” of the Named Insured.

Notwithstanding the application of the General Aggregate Limit to each “Project” of the
Named Insured, under no circumstances will we pay more than $10,000,000 for all claims
under this policy that are subject to the General Aggregate limit.

For the purpose of this endorsement, the following definition is added:
"Project” means all work done by you or on your behalf, away from premises owned or
rented to you, to complete an individual bid or negotiated contract to provide services for
a specified period of time. Multiple jobs, work orders, purchase orders, or work done at

multiple "locations” under one contract are not separate “projects” within the meaning of
this coverage.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

APS012US 12-03 Page 1 of 1





DATE (MMDDNYYY)

Pl
"‘LC?,RD m CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 05/16/2022

N ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
MEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
LI N Pl S b CUNSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
| Bywverdejoat 232 : ; LDER,
Mo —rreoe r ~£D, the policy(les} must have ADDITIONAL INSURED pravisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subjact to tha tarms and conditions of the pollcy, certain pollcles may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer tights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsamant(s).

PRODUCER SONIACT  Rubl Morquecho
StateFarm  Ron Kutruff State Farm PHORE . 904-724-5401 | A% oy, 904-245-1132
GD@O 1822 University Bivd S jg«a‘é‘iﬂ. Rubl D.Morguecho.Hemandaz VAAPIE@statefatm.com
* Jacksenville FL 32216 INSURER(S] AFFORDING COVERAGE, NAlE #
WSURER 4 ; State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company 25178
INSURED INSURER B ¢ [x]
Southern Recreation INSURER € 1 i
4060 Edison Avenue o I~
Jacksonville FL 32254 {NSURERE : 53|
INSURERF : 54}
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE 'LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABCVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
~ CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED CR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS, SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
EXCLUSICNS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDL|8UBR)
e, TYPE OF INSURANCE AL B POLICY NUMBER e | S Ex LMT8
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE s
DAMAGE TO RENTED
| camsmace D OCCUR | PREMISES (Ea octyrapea) | $
— MED EXP (Any one parson) $
- | PERSONAL & ADVINJURY [ §
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
|| poticy B Loc PRODUCTS - COMPICP AGG | §
OTHER: A Buliding | 4
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY E20423B1159 02/11/2022 | 08112022 | EoNMGINER SINGLELMIT 15 1,000,000
x ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Ferparsan) | §
| % 1 OWNED SCHEQULED
X R Ly §eHED BORILY INJURY {Rer accident) | $
. NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
__| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | {Per aceiduni]
$
UMBRELLA LIAB GOCUR EACH QCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGOREGATE $
DED I I RETENTION § PER i OTH- :
WORKERS COMPERSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE ER
ANY PROPRIEQO%‘PEQREEEJE;(ECUTNE NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
?.ff#ﬁirﬁf“,ﬁﬁuﬁ) © E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEH §
1t yas, dogerlbe undar
SERGRIPTON OF GPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
ENOL 1,000,000
152040080259 02/02/2022 { 08/02/2022 00,

DESCRIPTION OF DRERATIONS { LOCATIONS ! VEHICLEB (ACORD 101, Additisnal Remarks Sehisdule, may be attached if mere space le roquired)
Subject :Turf project at Dew Park and James i

The City of Jacksonville its members, officlals, officors, employees and agents are named as Additional insured with regard
to Auto Liabliity . Covarages are Primary & Non-Contributory. A walver of subrogation In favor of The City of Jacksonvllla its members, officials, officers,
amplayees and agents applies (o Auto Liabliity. 30 day notice of cancellation to The Clty of Jagksonville applles to all policy.

CANCELLATICN

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESGRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, HOTICE WiLL BE DELIVERER [N
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

. CERTIFICATE HOLDER

City of Jacksonville PP e——

117 W Duval Street sulte 335

Jacksanville Fi. 32202 )
: ~© 1988.2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. |

. ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD namae and logo are registered marks of ACORD

1001486 13284913 04-22-2020°





Y DATE (MWDDYYYY
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 8(,2,2022 !
APPROVED -

™ON ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
| AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
- DNSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
2 |LDER.

By ftzel Ehrmain at 1:24 pm, Aug 02, 202
\ - : i s RED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement{s).

?ICI’T_ITEEZ Insurance Agency, Inc. EEE;EECT Fegay Lodan FAX
4828 Blanding Bivd Suite 1 Qﬁqff_"' Exti: 904—384-0??3 [AIC, No): 904-384-0550
Jacksonvilie FL 32210-7390C ApDREss: Mlogan@all-lines.com
INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE Wumc #

INSURER A : James River Insurance Company 12203
INSURED . SOUTREC-H1} |ysurer B : Weseo Insurance Company 25011
Southern Recreation, Inc. )
4060 Edison Avenue INSURER ¢ ; Zurich Inc 40142
Jacksonville FL 32254-4108 INSURER D :

INSURER £ ;

INSURER F ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1920569275 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIEY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFGRDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

iNSR ADDL|SUBR] POLICY EFf | POLICY EXP
L TR TYPE OF INSURANCE WSh | wyD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DDIYYYY) | (MM/DDIYYYY) LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y ;Y | 0000581717 8f2712021 8/27/12022 | £ACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,006,000
DAMAGE TG RENTED
W l CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $ 100,600
MED EXP {Any ang person) 51,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 1 51,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
POLICY NES: D Loc PRODUCTS - COMPOP AGG | 52,000,000
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIASILITY {2 necident] $
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person} | §
QWNED SCHEDULED i
AUTOS ONLY AITOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident}| $
HIRED NON-CWNED FROPERTY DAMAGE S
.| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | {Par accident)
5
A UMBRELLA LIAB X | occur 00041066-13 B2772021 812712022 | EACH OCCURRENCE 51,000,000
X | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 1,000,000
DED I l RETENTION§ 5
5 |WORKERS COMPENSATION Yo ww 1/4/2022 1142023 X FER OTH-

w AND EMPLOYERS" LIABILITY YIN C3563632 il STATUTE } ! ER
ANYPROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.l. EACH ACCIDENT § 1,000,00G
GFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
{Mandatory in NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE! $ 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT § § 1,000,000

C | Installation Floater BR74009775 5/17/2022 5/17/2023 | Total Project value 1,359,000
Deductible 2,500
Wind Deduclible 2%
DESCRIEI_I_ON (v} DEEE{AI[Q_NSK.' LOCATIONS { VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space 15 required)
Ref: Janmias P.Small Park: City of Jacksonville, its members, officials, officers, employees and agents are additional insured with regards to General Liability.
Caver Primary Non-Contributory A waiver of subrogation in favor of The GCity of Jacksonville its members, officials, officers, employees and agents

9
applies to the General Liability and Warkers Compensation. All per attached applicable endorsements 30 Day notice of cancellation to the City of Jacksonville
applies on General Liability and Workers Compensation

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

City of Jacksonville

];Zkhs‘\:,)el’i’tl l%ugﬁl 3852082[-' fte 335 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

| V2 SIO. n P

@ 4988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD





WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 00 03 13
(Ed. 04-84)

WAIVER OF QOUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce
our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule, {This agreement applies only to the extent that
you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule
Any person or organization as required by written contract

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.
(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 1/1/2022 Policy No. WWC3563639 Endorsement No. 0
Insured Southern Recreation Inc Premium $ 10,157
Insurance Company Wesco Insurance Company

Countersigned by

WC 000313
(Ed. 04-84)





THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CONDITIONAL NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO
PARTIES OTHER THAN THE FIRST NAMED INSURED
(Limited to email Notification)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
ALL COVERAGE PARTS

In the event we decide to cancel this Policy prior to this Policy’s expiration date for reasons other than
non-payment of premium:

1. If the first Named Insured is under an existing written contractual obligation to notify the other
party if this Policy is cancelted; and

2. |f the first Named Insured, either directly or through its broker or agent of record has provided the
email address to notify such other party;

we will provide notice of cancellation via email to such other party prior to this Policy's cancellation date.
Proof of emailing the other party with notice of this Policy being cancelled is sufficient proof of notice.

This endorsement does not apply when there are instructions to cancel the policy by a premium finance
company, which is a cancellation by the insured.

This endorsement does not affect, in any way, coverage under this Policy or the cancellation of this Policy
or the effective date of cancellation.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

AP5057US 01-17 Page 1 of 1





POLICY NUMBER: 00005917-17

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 201007 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s):

Location(s) Of Covered Operations

Where required by written contract or agreement

All covered projects of the Named Insured

Information required to compiete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

CG201007 04

A. Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to

include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s} shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury”, "property
damage” or “personal and advertising injury”
caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing cperations for
the additional insured(s) at the location(s) desig-
nated above.

© IS0 Properties, Inc., 2004

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these

additional insureds, the following additional exclu-
sions apply:

Thig insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurring after:

1. All work, including materials, parts or equip-
ment furnished in connection with such work,
on the project (other than service, maintenance
or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of
the additional insured(s) at the location of the
covered operations has been compieted; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its in-
tended use by any parson or organization
other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a princi-
pal as a part of the same project.

Page 1 of 1

O





POLICY NUMBER: 00005917-17

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 203707 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS — COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person{s}
Or Organization(s):

Location And Description Of Completed Opera-
tions

Where required by written contract or agreement

All covered projects of the Named Insured

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to include
as an additional insured the person(s) or organiza-
tion(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect 10
liability for "oodily injury” or "property damage" caused,
in whole or in part, by “your work" at the location desig-
nated and described in the schedule of this endorse-
ment performed for that additional insured and included
in the "products-completed operations hazard™.

CG20370704 @ |50 Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1

(]





POLICY NUMBER: 00005917-17 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 24040509

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:
Where required by written contract or agreement

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of We waive any right of recovery we may have against
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of the person or organization shown in the Schedule
Section IV - Conditions: above because of payments we make for injury or

damage arising out of your ongoing operations or
"your work” done under a contract with that person
or organizaton and included in the “products-
completed operations hazard". This waiver applies
only to the person or organization shown in the
Schedule above,

CG24040509 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008 Page 1 of 1

a





THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NON CONTRIBUTORY
ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s).

If no entry appears above, this endorsement applies to all Additional Insureds covered under
this policy.

Any coverage provided to an Additional Insured under this policy shall e excess over any other
valid and collectible insurance available to such Additional Insured whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis unless a written contract or written agreement specifically
requires that this insurance apply on a primary and noncontributory basis.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

APS031US 04-10 Page 1 of 1





THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

POLICY LIMITATION — AMENDED AGGREGATE
LIMITS OF INSURANCE PER PROJECT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTCRS COMBINED LIABILITY POLICY

SECTION Ill - LIMITS OF INSURANCE - The General Aggregate Limit applies separately to
gach “Project” of the Named Insured.

Notwithstanding the application of the General Aggregate Limit to each “Project’ of the
Named Insured, under no circumstances will we pay more than $10,000,000 for all claims
under this policy that are subject to the General Aggregate limit.

FFor the purpose of this endorsement, the following definition is added:
“Project” means all work done by you or on your behalf, away from premises owned or
rented to you, to complete an individual bid or negotiated contract to provide services for
a specified period of time. Multiple jobs, work orders, purchase orders, or work done at

multipie “locations” under one contract are not separate “projects” within the meaning of
this coverage.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

AP5012U8 12-03 Page 1 of 1





SUBJECT: Piggyback St. Johns Counly, FL 20-MCC-50U-12304 Bid No. 20-44 Park & Playground
Equipment - Various Duval County Parks Location

BID #: PSC-0354.22 OPEN DATE: 04/29/2020

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITIEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: PIGGYBACK CONTRACT - TERM OF AGREEMENT SHALL BE FROM JULY 27, 2020
THROUGH JULY 26, 2023, WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTION

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

BASIS OF AWARD: Piggyback $t. Johns County, FL 20-MCC-SOU-12304 Bid No. 20-46 Park & Playground
Equipment - Various Duval County Parks Location

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: ( ) NUMBER RECEIVED: () OTHER ( )

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to Piggyback St. Johns County, FL 20-MCC-SOU-12304 Bid No. 20-46 Park & Playground
Equipment with SOUTHERN RECREATION, INC. for the playground equipment at Various Duval County Parks Location
listed below. This is a one-time purchase. The total requested expenditure not-to-excesd $834,834.00.

Argyle Forrest $107,963.00
Adolph Wurn $102,990.00
Oriega Hills $112,175.00
Riverview Park 3 89,830.00
Joe Davis Park $102,846.00
Panama Park $107,164.00
Aobert F. Kennedy Park $102,433.00
Henry L. Brown Kooker $10%.433.00

$834,834.00

Funding Source: 32111.167101 .565051.010422.00000000.00000.0000000
To be executed by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel and processed by purchase
order,

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Vendor Quote; Risk Appraval; Contract /4{)’/\/
ANALYST: _ /\"‘—"{"’/L—‘"’" RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED M‘lﬁ
RUBEN QLA GZIRY PEASE, CHIEF
PRO EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Daryl Joseph, Director of Parks, Recreation and Com nity Services Department

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION QF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABO}/E /
MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE: %KOJ 20297

Totss R 5 s OTHER:
Dl O A e e X
==






ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE %A?«’/
f F

APPROVED v DISAPPROVED

OTHER

Brian Hugh
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ﬁ ML/ Chvel Adminstrative Officer

u o Mayor Lenny Curry
.L U Under Autherity of:
Executive Order No: 2013-02











SUBJECT: INTERSECTION PAINTING AND COATING SAN MARCO BLVD

BID #: JSC-0398-22 OPEN DATE: 7/20/22

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: One Time Service Contract — Completed Within One (1) Year From Date Of
Award

AGENCY: Artin Public Places

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE, TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 18 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to 1%t Choice Engineering, Construction, & Development LLC as the lowest
responsive, responsible bidder. This is a one time service contract to be completed within one year from date of

award for the painting and coating of the intersection of San Marco Blvd. Total expenditure amount not to exceed
$79,850.00.

Funding Source: 32111.153101.565051.010109.00000000.00000.0000000 — To be executed via Purchase
Order.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, JSEB Concurrence, Tabulation, Terms and Conditions, and
Specifications

ANALYST: ,) RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

JACLYN §TAMOS
£/C/"’% U

CONCURRENCE BY:" Michele Lee, Interim Director of Art in Public Places

RY PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






DocuSign Envelope [D: 15121B3E-31D8-4FDC-O73E-1C297970D87A

Cultura . Council

OF GREATER JACRIONVILLE

August 5, 2022
MEMORANDUM

TO; Greg Pease, Chief of Procurement Division
FR: Michele D. Lee, interim Director of Public Art

RE: Recommendation to Award Bid # 1SC-0398-22 Intersection coating/painting services for

San Marco Blvd Public Art

In response to solicitation Bid # JSC-0398-22 for intersection coating and painting services for the San
Marco Blvd Public Art project, the Pracurement Division received one (1) response and forwarded results
to the Public Works Office of Director, The Public Works Office of Director forwarded results to Art in Public
Places for a recommendation of award.

After reviewing, Art in Public Places recommends approval of award to the only responsive bidder, 1st
Choice Engineering, Construction, and Development LLC in the amount of $79,850.00. Funds will be
encumbered by purchase order using the following funding:

32111.153101.565051.010109.00000000.00000.0000000

PWCP Public Works Capital Projects — Other Transportation Services
Task #1

Award 32111-384020

Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation for the respective award would be appreciated. If
you have any questions or need additional information regarding this request, please contact Ashley Wolfe
at 904-962-6201.

CULTURE.
PEOPLE.

—
[
<C

Sincerely,
DocuSigned by:
Michele D. Lee l M@L
7AFDGEF3118A445D..,

Attachments: Bid Tabulation
Vendor Bid

cc: Ashley Wolfe, Public Art Project Manager
Dina Riddie, Public Works Financial and Administrative Manager
Nikki Beery, Public Works Project Support Manager
Renata Barnett, Buyer
Marilyn Laidler, Assistant Manager of Purchasing Services

b el vl
40 East Adaris &1
Suite 140

Jac sl o, FL 32202





Department of Finance and Administration
Procurement Division

GITY OF JAGKSONVILLE

August 11, 2022

To: Gregory A. Pease, Chief
Procurement Division /(
From: Sandy Simpson, Business Analyst /Q

Equal Business Opportunity Office/Jacksonville Small & Emerging
Business Program

Re: JSC-0398-22 INTERSECTION PAINTING AND COATING SAN MARCO
BLVD

The Jacksonville Small & Emerging Business (JSEB) Office has reviewed the lowest
bidder/proposer for compliance with the Jacksonvile Small and Emerging
Business (JSEB) program, Based upon the review, and the areas of cedification,
the lowest bidder/proposer Is 1st Choice Engineering, Construction & Dev LLC,
with @ bid of $79.850.00 which does meet the JSEB goal of utilizing 100% JSEB,

Our review efforts are documented and available upon request. Please let us
know if you have any questions or concerns. | can be reached at (904) 255-8828,

cc: Jaclyn Stamos
Dinah L, C. Mason

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 | Jacksenville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904,255.8840 | Fax: 904.255.8842 | www,jseb.coj.net





1st Choice Engineering, Construction
& Dev LLC

Completion of Public Art Coating and Painting
Services at San Marco Blvd. and Nira Street 1
Intersection

EA

$ 79,850.00

Page 1 of 1





JSC-0398-22

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

San Marco Blvd. and Nira Street Intersection Public Art Coating/ Painting Services

. SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville’s Art in Public Places is currently accepting bids to obtain an artist for the
services outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation is to obtain
information about your firm and its ability to provide services and to obtain pricing commitments for
San Marco Blvd. and Nira Street Intersection Public Art Coating/ Painting Services as listed in the
bid documents.

. AWARD

Award will be All or None to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Bidders must bid on all
items to be considered for award. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids. All awards are
subject to the availability of funds. Bidders with a documented record of poor performance may be
replaced by the next competitive bidder.

. TERM OF AGREEMENT

The term of this agreement is one-time service to be completed one (1) year from date of award.

. MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

Not Applicable

. PRE-BID CONFERENCE

Not Applicable.

. STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other
governmental agencies for items covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel this
contract in whole or in part for such items.

. QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated are fixed.

. DELIVERY

A packing list shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum, the following;
purchase order number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered, and shipped,
unit price, and unit of measure.

. ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a
supplier may submit in writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change
as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index (CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide
increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price increase request.

24





10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

JSC-0398-22
PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery location as
outlined in the bid documents.

PICK UP AND RETURNS

The City reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part if the merchandise is not in compliance
with the bid specifications. The City or its agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications.
Pick up and returns will be made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or its agencies.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The Bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in
accordance with the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for each bid item. Multiple
offerings, alternates (unless stated) and or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms
provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections
must be initialed.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville
or its agencies. At a minimum, invoices must include; purchase order number, FM number, item number
and description, date of service, hours of each item, unit prices, unit of measure and extended totals.
Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall be submitted to:
COJ1CloudInvoices@coj.net. The invoice email subject line MUST BE: inv_300000008806179.
Invoices can also be submitted through the 1Cloud Supplier Portal.

INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the
bid documents. All insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. Bid
number should be listed on certificate. The awarded vendor will be required to submit the copy of
insurance certificate within ten (10) days from date of receipt of award notice. Bid number should
be listed on certificate.

REPORTING

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing,
and delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic
format as required. An electronic summary of all invoicing is required weekly. Exact requirements
for this report are given in the “Specifications” of this solicitation.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or
email any supplier providing goods or services to the City or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility
requirements outlined in the specifications supersede this section.

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing, and
delivery. Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format as required.

25





JSC-0398-22

SPECIFICATIONS

San Marco Blvd. and Nira Street Intersection Public Art Coating/ Painting Services

3)
b)

c)
d)
€)

f

g
h)

Approximate 48x47 square foot intersection

Preparation of site including asphalt crack repair using an asphalt-based filler and
pavement coating work

Management and coordination of all equipment rentals

Provide and manage the maintenance of traffic and permitting for street closures during all
phases of paint-coating application.

Coordination with the artist when taping off design as well as applying the painted design.

Execute street coating/painting application at San Marco Blvd, and Nira Street intersection
site at approximately 48x47 square feet, using Streetbond SB150 pavement coating.

Application of a sealant once the artwork has cured

Application of Thermoplastic Striping in skip lines in accordance with the City of
Jacksonville's Department of Traffic Engineering’s directional street lines.

(REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK)

26






SUBJECT: PURCHASE OF WIRELESS CAMERAS FOR STEM PROGRAMS
BID #: SC-0427-22 OPEN DATE: 8/10/2022

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: ONE TIME PURCHASE

AGENCY: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 21 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject Prologic ITS, LLC for not meeting the delivery time of all orders delivered within 30
business days as specified in the Specifications.

Recommended approval to waive as a minor irregularity the missing Addendum 1 from B&H Photo and Electronics Corp.
submission. The form has been received. Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder,
B&H Photo and Electronics Corp., for the purchase of wireless cameras for STEM programs, with supplies to be delivered
within thirty (30) business days from receipt of purchase order. Total not to exceed expenditure amount is $78,500.00.

Funding Source: 10902.181301.564270.010429.0000000.00000000.00000.0000000 — Processed via Purchase Orders.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Terms and Conditions, and Bid Rejection Letter

Analystm RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

JAGLYNSTAMES
r—

CONCURRENCE BY: Saralyn Grass, Chief Administrative Officer, Kids Hope Alliance

GORY PEASE, CHIEF

PR EMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ____~ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Board of Directors

Dr. Marvin Wells
Chair

Fyra Tutor
Vice Chair & Treasurer

Rose Conry
Secretary

Rebekah Davis
Kevin Gay
tarsha Oliver

Jenny Vipperman

Board Liaisons

Duval County Public Schools
Jacksonville City Council
Jacksonville Sheriff's Office
Pubiic Defender's Office

State Attorney's Office

Executive Staff

Mike Weinstein, J.D.
Chief Executive Officer

Saralyn Grass, EQ.D.
Chief Adminisfrative Officer

Kenneth Darity
Chief Programs Officer

MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

CC:

SUBJECT:

DATE:

KIDS HOPE ALANCE

Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement

Michael Weinstein, Chief Executive Officer
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

Saralyn Grass, Chief Administrative Officer,
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA) f

Kenneth Darity, Chief Programs Officer,
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

Request to Approve Vendor: B&H Foto and Electronics Corp for Bid
SC-0427-22 for Axis Network Camera’s Mounting Kits and Surveillance
card packs in the amount of $78,500.00.

August 11, 2022

Kids Hope Alliance, a public body acting on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, a
consolidated political subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the
laws of the State of Florida (“KHA”) respectfully requests the following:

1). Request to Approve Vendor: B&H Foto and Electronics Corp for Bid SC-0427-22
for Axis Network Camera’s Mounting Kits and Surveillance card packs in the amount
of $78,500.00. This vendor agrees for delivery to be made no more than 7 business
days from the receipt of the purchase order, as required. '

If you desire additional information, please contact Tyrica Young at 904-255-
4423 or e-mail, tyricay @coj.net.

Cc:

Jaclyn Stamos, Procurement, Buyer

Jessica Pitts, Director Finance

Joyce Watson, Director, Administration, Contracts, and
Purchasing

Tyrica Young, Director, Research & Grant

1095 A. Philip Randolph Bivd., Jacksonville, FL 32206 | (904) 255-4400 | Fax: (904) 255-4502





Stamos, Jaclxn

From: Kennedy, Dae Lynn

Sent: Monday, August 15, 2022 11:46 AM
To: Stamos, Jaclyn

Subject: RE: Wireless Careras and Stem
Hello,

Do you need the memo to revised?

1092 181301 564270 010429 0000000 00000 000000

Dae Lynn Kennedy, M.P.A.
Grant Professional Certified
She / her / hers https://pronouns.org/what-and-why

Assistant Director of Research and Grants City of Jacksonville | Kids Hope Alliance The Jacksonville Partnership for
Children, Youth & Families

1095 A. Philip Randolph Blvd. | Jacksonville, FL 32206 Dkennedy@coj.net

Tel: (904) 255-4406 |

Fax: (904) 255-4500 |

www.kidshopealliance.org | @KidsHopelax

PLEASE NOTE THAT UNDER FLORIDA'S PUBLIC RECORDS LAW, COMMUNICATIONS TO AND FROM CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
OFFICIALS ARE SUBJECT TO PUBLIC DISCLOSURE

-----Original Message-----

From: Stamos, Jaclyn <JStamos@coj.net>
Sent: Monday, August 15, 2022 11:41 AM
To: Kennedy, Dae Lynn <DKennedy@coj.net>
Subject: RE: Wireless Cameras and Stem

Good morning,
The memo that | received did not have the POET/ Line of accounting that this is to be charged to. | need that in order
to submit to GGAC this week.

v/r

Jaclyn L Stamos

Purchasing Analyst
Procurement Division

City of Jacksonville

214 N, Hogan Street, Suite 800





lacksonville, FL 32202
(P) 904-255-8844
Email: jstamos@coj.net

From: Stamas, faclyn

Sent: Friday, August 12, 2022 10:17 AM

To: Kennedy, Dae Lynn <DKennedy@coj.net>
Subject: RE: Wireless Cameras and Stem

v/r

Jaclyn L Stamos

Purchasing Analyst
Procurement Division

City of Jacksonville

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

{P) 204-255-8844

Email: jstamos@coj.net

————— Original Message---—

From: Kennedy, Dae Lynn <DKennedy@coj.net>
Sent: Friday, August 12, 2022 10:11 AM

To: Stamos, Jaclyn <JStamos@coj.net>

Subject: RE: Wireless Cameras and Stem

Good Morning,
Did you receive the memo from me asking for the B&H vendor?

Do you need anything?

Dae Lynn Kennedy, M.P.A.
Grant Professional Certified
She / her / hers https://pronouns.org/what-and-why

Assistant Director of Research and Grants City of Jacksonville | Kids Hope Alliance The Jacksonville Partnership for
Children, Youth & Families

1095 A. Philip Randolph Blvd. | Jacksonville, FL 32206 Dkennedy@coj.net

Tel: (904) 255-4406 |

Fax: (904) 255-4500 |

www.kidshopealliance.org | @KidsHopelax





B&H FOTO AND ELECTRONICS CORP

PROLOGIC ITS, LI.C

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTy Unit UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE UNIT PRICE EXTENDED PRICE
1 |AXIS M1065-LW NETWORK CAMERA OR EQUIVALENT 200 EA $299.00 $59,800.00 $227.98 $45,596.00
2 19,00 3,800.00 14.68 2,936,
AXIS T91A10 MOUNTING KIT OR EQUIVALENT 200 EA s ¥ $ $2,936.00
3 |AXIS SURVEILLANCE CARD 128 GB (PACK OF 10) OR $745.00 $14,900.00 s602.71 $12,054.20
EQUIVALENT 20 EA
TOTAL AMOUNT $78,500.00 $60,586.20
ONFLICT OF INTEREST:
7 BUSINESS DAYS 85 BUSINESS DAYS

Page 1 of 1






City of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division
WWW.coj.net

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

ADDENDUM NO.: ONE (1)

BID NUMBER; SC-0427-22

TITLE OF BID: Purchase of Wireless Cameras for Stem Programs
CLOSING DATE AND TIME: 10 August, 2022 @ 2:00 P.M.

THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED FOR THE INFORMATION OF BIDDERS ON THE ABOVE TITLED
PROJECT.

The Purpose of this Addendum is to remind the due date for this Bid is 10 August 2022. If you have already sent your
bid in, you can sign this addendum and email it to: jstamos@coj.net it will be printed and added to your bid.

DATE 9 August 2022 ANALYST Jaclyn Stamos

RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED BY RETURN OF SIGNED COPY WITH BID.

s

Bidder’s Signature
Gov & Edu Bid Specialist
Title
B&H Foto & Electronics Corp
Compazany
8/15/22
Date

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite BG40 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904,255.8800 | Fax: 904.255.8837 | www.coj.net






BID # SC-0427-22

SPECIFICATIONS

PURCHASE OF WIRELESS CAMERAS FOR STEM PROGRAM

Purchase High Definition (HD) Cameras and accessories for the Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics (STEM) Center
for teens. Bidders should be on the specification on the brand below or equivalent. If bidder is supplying an equivalent, bidder must
submit specifications with the bid submitta,

1.  Axis M1065-LW Network Camera
Full-featured wireless HDTV 1080p camera with edge storage.

2. Axis T91A10 Mounting Kit
a. Kitincludes: mounting clamp and stand

b. Mounting Clamp: Max height of the surface to clamp: 30 mm (1.2 in).
Material: Plastic.
Color: NCS S 1002-B (gray)

¢. Mounting Stand: Stand height , including base: 70 mm (2.7 in). Diameter of the base; 69 mm (2.7 in}
Material; Plastic

Color: MCS S 1002-B (gray)

3. Axis Surveillance Card 128 GB (Pack of 10)
High Endurance micro SDXC Card, Part # 01678-001

All orders should be received within 30 business days after receipt of Purchase Order. Products may be shipped or
Hand delivered. In the event the awarded fails to deliver within these guidelines, the City reserves the right to make
necessary purchases outside of the contract. This solicitation is grant funded and timely delivery is a priority.





BID # SC-0427-22

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
PURCHASE OF WIRELESS CAMERAS FOR STEM PROGRAM

SCOPE

The City of Jacksonville’s Kids Hope Alliance is currently accepting bids to obtain a source of supply for the item(s) as
outlined in the bid documents provided. The purpose of this bid invitation is to obtain information about your firm and it’s
ability to provide these item(s) and to obtain pricing commitments for the purchase of wireless cameras for stem programs.

AWARD

Award will be ALL OR NONE to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. ALL awards are subject to the availability of
funds. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids.

As per Section 126,114 of the City of Jacksonville Ordinance Code, preference will be given to a responsive and
responsible vendor offering American manufactured, assembled, or produced goods, and who is within 5% of the
lowest responsive and responsible bidder. To receive this preference, the bidder must complete the attached Buy
American Preference Compliance Certificate and attach supporting documentation and/or evidence attesting that
at least 51% offered in the bid response is manufactured, assembled or produced in the United States.

* Bidder is not required to submit for the Buy American Preference. Bidders may quote items less than
51% American made but will not be eligible for the preference.

¢ Restrictions and exemptions may apply. Please refer to Section 126.114 for specifics.
Bidders must bid on all items to be considered.

TERM OF AGREEMENT

This 1s a one time purchase.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS

The bidder, by affixing their signature to the bid form submitted, agrees to provide item(s)/service(s) in accordance with
the bid documents provided. Bid only a single offering for cach bid item. Multiple offerings, alternates (unless stated) and
or stipulations may be cause for bid rejection. Bid only on forms provided herein unless otherwise stated. Bid submissions
shall be in ink or typewritten. All corrections must be initialed.

STATE CONTRACTS

The City reserves the right to utilize contracts established by the State of Florida and or other governmental agencies for
item(s)/service(s) covered under this bid. The city reserves the right to cancel this contract in whole or in part for such
item(s)/service(s).

QUANTITIES

Quantities indicated are fixed,

ESCALATION/DE-ESCALATION

All pricing submitted shall remain firm for the initial term period. Upon renewal (if applicable), a supplier may submit in
writing a request for price escalation/de-escalation for the percentage of change as listed in the Consumer Pricing Index
(CPI) and/or documentation notifying of an industry wide increase. The City reserves the right to decline any price
increase request.

PRICES

All unit prices shall include freight, delivery, and handling charges to the delivery location as outlined in the bid
documents.

DELIVERY





BID # _SC-0427-22

Delivered to: 214 North Hogan St, 9" Floor, Jacksonville, Florida 32254 between the hours of 7:00 am and 2:30 pm,
Monday thru Friday. A packing slip shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum, the following;
purchase order number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity orders, and shipped, unit price, and unit
of measure. No acceptance of any vehicles will take place during any City observed holiday. All orders are FOB
destination.

A packing list shall accompany all shipments, which shall indicate, at a minimum, the following: purchase order number,
item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered and shipped, unit prices, and unit of measure.

PICK UP AND RETURNS

COJ reserves the right to return an order in whole or in part of if the merchandise is not in compliance with the bid
specifications. The City or it’s agencies will determine compliance with bid specifications. Pick up and retum will be
made within 48 hours of notification at no charge to the City or it’s agencies.

SUPPLIER ACCESSIBILITY

The City or its representative must be able to contact, during normal business hours, by telephone or email any supplier
providing goods or services to the city or its agencies. Any supplier accessibility requirements outlined in the
specifications supersede this section.

The City may request, during the term of this bid, reports including but not limited to; usage, pricing, and delivery,
Suppliers will be required to provide reports requested in hard copy and electronic format as required.

INVOICING

Invoices will be issued once supplies/services are delivered and/or rendered to the City of Jacksonville or its agencies. Ata
minimum, invoices must include purchase order number, item number and description, date of shipment, quantity ordered
and shipped, unit prices, unit of measure, and extended totals. Payment terms are Net 30 days. All original invoices shall
be submitted to: COJTlcloudinvoices@coj.net . The invoice email subject line MUST Be: inv_300000000008806179,
Invoices can also be submitted through the 1 cloud Supplier Portal.

INSURANCE/INDEMNIFICATION

Each supplier shall maintain, for the entire term of this bid, current insurance coverage as stated in the bid documents. All
insurance certificates shall list the City of Jacksonville as an additional insured. The awarded vendor will be required to
submit the copy of insurance certificate within ten (10) days from date of receipt of award notice. Bid number should be
listed on certificate.






PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

Date: August 15, 2022

Via Email: paul.sprayberry@prologicits.com

Bidder’s Name: Prologic ITS

Address: 106 North Point PKWY, BLDG 2 Suite 350, Acworth, GA 30102
Contact Name: Paul Sprayberry

Bid No: SC-0427-22

Title: Purchase of Wireless Cameras for STEM Programs

Date Opened: 10 August 2022

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION: Not meeting the required delivery time
stated in the Specifications.

“All orders should be received within 30 Business Days after receipt of Purchase Order.”

If you wish to protest the recommended rejection of this bid, please respond in accordance with the City
of Jacksonville’s bid protest procedures and email a copy to the City Purchasing Analyst associated with
the protested bid.

NOTE: This intended action is only a recommendation to the appropriate Awarding Authority. The
authority recommending award for this bid is the General Government Awards Committee scheduled for

Thursday, August 18, 2022 at 1:00 p.m.
Purchasing Analyst’s Signature: @m

Jaclyn L. Stam%/ Purchasiag Aralyst

214 N. Hogan St., Suite 800 | Jacksonville. FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255-8815 | Fax: 904.255-8837





Stamos, Jaclxn

From: Stamos, Jaclyn

Sent: Monday, August 15, 2022 11:25 AM

To: paul.sprayberry@prologicits.com

Subject: SC-0427-22 Purchase of Wireless Cameras for STEM Programs
Attachments: Bid Rejection - Prologic.doc

Good afternoon,
Please find this email as official written notice of Prologic Bid rejection for Bid Number SC-0427-22 Purchase of
Wireless Cameras for STEM Programs.

v/r

Jaclyn L Stamos

Purchasing Analyst
Procurement Division

City of Jacksonville

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
Jacksonville, FL 32202

(P} 904-255-8844

Email: jstamos@coj.net










SUBJECT: Tax Deed Application and Services

BID #: ESC-0528-18 OPEN DATE: 10/17/18

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — Thirty-six (36) months from date of contract execution
with three (3) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Clerk of the Circuit & County Courts
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 2

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the first of three (3) one (1) year renewal options with Pioneer Technology Group for the Tax
Deed Application and Services. Period of service will be October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023, with two (2) one (1)
year renewal options remaining. The requested annual expenditure not to exceed $28.000.00. The revised total award
expenditure not to exceed $323,785.00.

Funding Source: 00192.311002.546620.000000.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed by formal contract amendment
(City Contract No. 10759) through the Office of General Counsel.

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2022. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for the work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event that funds are appropriated.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Change Request Form, Previous Awagd

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE
B RUBEN OLA "

CONCURRENCE BY: Jennifer Spinelli, Chief Financial Officer, Clerk of the Circuit & Count Courts

FASE, CHIEF
ENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






JODY PHILLIPS
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

July 12, 2622

To: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement

Thru: Jennifer Spinelli, Chief Financial Officer
From: Victoria Tomlin, Purchasing Specialist

Subject: Addendum to Increase Contract 10759 — Pioneer Technology Group, LL.C

The Clerk of the Circuit and County Courts is requesting an addendum to increase the
total expenditure of contract 10759 between the City of Jacksonville and Pioneer
Technology Group, LLC to provide support and maintenance for their Tax Deed
Application and Services. This will be one of the three one-year renewals stated in the
contract. The increase shall be by $28,000 and will be encumbered using funding source
00192.311002.546620.000000.00000000.00000.0000000. The total expenditure is not to
exceed $323,785.00.

Attached: City Contract Number 10759

Pricing Sheet for Maintenance





-~

-~y

ADDENDUM #1

FORM 1
PRICE SHEET

NAME OF CONTRACTOR  Lioneer Technology Group

ESC-0528-18

In order to provide the sexvices described as part of this proposal, please detail all costs associated with

your proposed application. Including, but notlimited to:

e Hardware costs

. Software and Licensing costs

» Professional Services (Startup fees, hourly rates, travel, etc.}
e Development (Estimate number of houss to include data mapping,
data migration, process mapping, testing, efc.}
¢ Training {Specify online or on-site)
=  Custom Development*
« Hourly Rate ($175)

*Provide pricing for each custom itern required

¢ Go-Live

Subtotal

s Maintenance (Provide Schedule)
» Yearl
« Year2
s Year3
s Yeard
» Yearb

Subtotal
Total

$
. ¢ 105385.00 -

$_43,800.00

$_45,000.00

$ 17,600.00 (On-Site)

. B R R Y A

o

211,785.00

28,000.00

28,000.00

28,000.00

8 S B

28,000.00

© 28,000.00

wn

$_140,000.00

$_351,785.00

1. Please outline all variable costs that are not already broken out above, Please be certain that any

custom programming chaxges are fully outlined and described in detail.
N/A ‘






@ TECHNOLOGY GROUP
®

& 9

8/14/2022

Re: Contract 10759 Tax Dee Application and Services for the City of Jacksonville

Ms. Tomlin,

This letter is to confirm that the renewal pricing provided in Pioneer’s original RFP response is valid for
the first five years of maintenance. The annual maintenace will be $28,000 as indicated on the included
invoice for 2022,

If you have any additional questions, please feel free to contact me. Thank you for your continued
business.

Sincerely,

VN s

Ryan Crowley
VP, Sales





M

SUBJECT: Tax Deed Application and Services

BID #: ESC-0528-18 OPEN DATE: 10117/18

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
S e g AL Ry TRV USAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — Thirty-six (36) months from date of contract execution
with three (3) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Clerk of the Circuit & County Courts
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 2

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend appioval 1o increase the contract award with Pioneer Technology Group in the amount of $21,000.00 for the
medifications and customization to the originally procured software selutions. Modifications are search by sale status
functions, addition of reasons for rejecting the approval queue, crealion of a new case type (miscellaneous), a check request
search featurs, the ability to send the online auction provider results afler bills are receipted, and the need for in person
suppart upon implementation of the changes. Period of service will remain the same until Seplember 30, 2022, with thres {3)
one (1) year renewal options. The revised total contract expenditure not to exceed $295,765.00.

Funding Source: 00192.311002.565220.000000.00000000.{)0000.0DOGODO, to be executed by formal contract amendment
(City Contract No. 10758} through the Office: of General Counsel.

Altachments: Flecommendalio? Memo, Change Request Form, Pravious Awar, ’ g
A, *‘-.‘! ¢ ¥ Q AP
ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTEDZ SN o V7 L
RUBEN OLA ;5@;\9 CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Jennifer Spinelli, Chief Financlal Officer, Clerk of the Circuit & County Courls

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @ pate: S /}O’ L

OTHER:

&c/m:w oF AV\l?ﬁDING AUTHORITY DATE S )0’*‘ )5'“ }
PPROVED KZ_)Q’ DISAPPROVED

OTHER A 11 A0
/ #\ d VA~ Brian Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Chinf Administiative Oflicar
W , v For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authority ol

Excculive Order No- 201902





Tax Deed Maintenance/Support
Annual TaxSmart Maintenance 1 year $28,000

includes;
Version Upgrades

Toll Free Help Desk Assistance

Total TaxSmart Maintenance  $28,000.00

Total License, Services, and first year of Maintenance  $274,785.00

PTG Initials

lf21/2020
te

City Initials

HE

Date





Regquisition CLCL-500966-22

Page 1of1
Requisitioning BU CLCL: Clerk of the Courts Requisition Amount 28,000 USD
Entered By Victoria Tomlin Justification
Status Approved Funds Status Reserved

Description PTG - TaxSmait Annual
Maintenance FY 23
Emergency Requisition No

Attachments
Addendum Pioneer
Technology Gr

Lines

1 Tax Deed 920.45 Usb 28,000 Approved Reserved
Application and Software
Services Support  Maintenanc
and Maintenance  e/Support

10/1/2022 -
9/30/2023
Requester Victoria Tomlin Supplier Pioneer Technology Group
Urgent No Supplier Site  Ordering
Requested Delivery Supplier Contact Ryan Crowley
Date
Deliver-to Location CL-Finance/Accounting Contact Phone (407)3217434
Charge
Deliver-to Address 501 West Adams Street, Charge Account 00192.311002.546620.000000.000000
Jacksonviile, FL 32202, Duval, 00.00000.0000000

United States
Note to Buyer

[ CERTIFY THAT FUNDS FOR THIS PURCHASE WERE AUTHORIZED AND PROVIDED FOR IN THE CURRENT BUDGET.










2

SUBJECT: AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS
BID #: ESC-0436-20 OPEN DATE: 2020-05-06

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD(S) AS OUTLINED BELOW

FOR: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE

BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORING BIDDER BASED ON EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 39 NUMBER RECEIVED: 35 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the final renewal option with the providers outlined in the attached Exhibit 1,
for after school programs. Period of service is from August 1, 2022 — July 31, 2023. Total revised
expenditure amount is $1,735,934.00, for a total expenditure amount not to exceed $40,042,111.00.

Funding Source: 10901.181001.582001.000000.00000455.00000.0000000 — To be executed by formal
contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letters and Previous Awards
ANALYST Mﬂ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
C@BE)( ﬁ)LO Q‘,

CONCURRENCE BY: Dr. Saralyn Grass, Chief Administrative Officer, Kids Hope Alliance

Y PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Board of Directors

Dr. Marvin Wells
Chair

Tyra Tutor
Vice Chair & Treasurer

Rose Conry
Secretary

Rebekah Davis
Kevin Gay
Marsha Oliver
Jenny Vipperman

Board Ligisons

Duval County Public Schaols
Jacksonville City Council
Jacksonville Shetiff’s Office
Public Defender’s Office
State Attorney’s Office

Executive Siaff

Mike Weinstein, J.D.
Chief Executive Officer

Saralyn Grass, Ed D.
Chief Administrative Officer

Kenneth Darity
Chief Programs Officer

e

KIDS HOPE AL MNE

Request to amend ESC-0436-20 Afterschool and Summer Programming
contracts to exercise the final renewal to increase maximum indebtedness
by $1,735,934

« MEMORANDUM

TO: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement

Saralyh Grass, Chief Administrative Officer,
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

FROM:

Michael Weinstein, Chief Executive Officer
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

Kenneth Darity, Chief Programs Officer,
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

SUBJECT:

DATE: August 2, 2022

Kids Hope Alliance, a public body acting on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, a
consolidated political subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the
laws of the State of Florida (“KHA") respectfully requests the following:

1) Amend ESC-0436-20 Afterschool and Summer Programming contract to
exercise the final renewal to increase maximum indebtedness by $1,735,934 as
outlined in Exhibit [; Contract term August 1, 2022 — July 31, 2023

Upon approval of the request, the contracts will be executed by City of
Jacksonville Office of General Counsel.

KHA anticipates funding as follows:

10901 | 181001 | 582001 | 000000 | 00000455 | 00000 0000000

“o, 042,100

Total Funding

Cc:  Jaclyn Stamos, Buyer
Jessica Pitts, Director Finance
Joyce Watson, Director, Administration, Contracts, and Purchasing

Tyrica Young, Director, Research & Grant

1095 A. Philip Randolph Blvd., Jacksonville, FL 32206 | (904) 255-4400 | Fax: (904) 255-4502





Exhibit 1-ESC 0436-20 05T FY 2223 Furding ) 021-22 e e

School-Year Summer Tota Schogl-Year Summer Total
w o She Addrens [Students Funding {Students [Daya{ Funding ___ {Students |tieys ] Funding__
_ inia MBC ] 10325ImersmteCameanve Jax, 7L 32218 B0 ; 60 170]  $114444 Bf  39] & 700131
Eanencs T = e e ST v e OB O e ey T
Amenca's Litie Leadals Amema‘s ume Leaders £ Ju L. 39208 60 170]  S114A44 e0f 170 80} 2815 502658 202858 )
e e - : e R s
Anria 5, Morgan Elemaniany Schog) 964 51 Clair St,  FL 32254 100] 1781 $190.740 50 ] § 220,786 100} 179 190,740 B0 8L 37609 228439
Arlinzon Elomentiry Schoct 1207 Urtiversity Bive N, Jacksonviig, EL 1007 178; $190.740 100|268 " SBEO76: §  ZonEin 100|170} $190.740 100 Z8ES 62,832 253,672
Aranghn Hemhts Elementary School 1520 Spiinkle Drive Jax,, FL. 92211 :sei i70[ $152,562 | 60 79]  S3004 197,63 166] 170} 3190.780 60| 28§ 376§ 298439
Aring2on Middbe School 514 '!-L'oHne Star Ad. Jax. FL. 32211 120} 170]  $208 888 50 29] SITG|§ 267,98 126] 170} s225.388 60! 28] 8 37,699 265,587 |
Baxar E. Lulter Poys & Gins Club 151 Pecan S, Jacksonville, FL 39211 300 T70F  $190,740 5] 201 S3446 | 5 229,786 106]176] 3150740 G0 2018  39.048 225,768
Beaches Beys & Girls Giub B30 Seagate Ave, e Baach, FL 32250 80F 70| S185,508 50; 90 30045 191,538 B0 170]  $i50402 60 261§ 39046 £ 191,638 |
Biltmore Efcmentary Sthool 2101 Palm Ava, Jacksonvillg, bL 42958 B3l 170 162,692 | aai 29{ $30,045 191 538, B0; 170]  $150507 60] 2816 76098 190,291
|Biscayns Elementary Scheal 1680 Cunn AveLTaclson""'vﬂ" o, FL 2216 0] 170 114,444 60f 200 530045 153450 100} 170i  $190.740 B0 28:8 “SOGE 1Y 241,006 |
Celabration — 530 Cleveland Rd, , 32200 40} 170 $76,286 40} 29 $960307 %5  107.a%6 407 170 S/aze (OIS b JED3GIS  900.3%6
Cif Tean Genter S13E. 100 Stast Jax, FL 15005 6 o % (| CR - 66| 170 §190.740 T00; 39ES 8751615 278,246
Clanze! Brown Conmainzy Germer ] 4575 Honcnel Hd, Jacksonvitle, FL 35209 THE $0 [ qﬁ_ N J 100{ 170 150,740 60 29[ § 3004615 229768
Ed White Hizh Schoo) 1760 Cl6 Middlebarg Rd N, Jacksonville, B0; 170 152592 (1] 8015 tEo5er 80] 170 114,444 W HW[T 2573318 139677
Eugens Butler Middlo School YWLA/YMLA 900 Acomn 5. Jax., FL. 32209 100F 170 $160,740 60| 28] "E300461 T 229,786 100] 170 190,740 60] 26]5 37EMEE 298439
Font Caroline Elementaty School 221 E Unigrt ST, Jacksonvills, FL 32202 ] 00f 170 150,740 60] 23,  s3a048 238,785! 100] 370; $190.740 60| "281S J7691S 27409
Fort Cargline Middie Scheol 3787 UnivessZy Ciub Blvd, Jacksonwila, FL 100]770] 190,745 60} 23i $3MOELS 29.735, T00; 70f 190740 ] 288 25133 215,873
Garden Cify Elemeniary School 814 Dunn Ave, Jacksonviia, FL 32218 B | $TERae 60; 28} S3504k 191 60 170} $15259 60| 281§ 97699 150,291
fighlands Elemantasy Schog! 000 De Pagi by, Jacksonvills, FL 32218 100{ 170] " S18G.740 8OF 298] 52,061 242.801 100} 170F  $190,740 BG] 285§ 37699 228,439
[Fightands Middis Schoat 0513 Ping Estatés Ad E, Jacksanvilly, FL T00] 170 §180.748 80f 29] $59.081 242,801 100f 170} $150.740 B 285 F60]5  2ein
Boys & Girls Ciub of NE FL [Fiyda Grove Elomentioy 2055 Lana Ave S, Jacksonvila, FL 32210 ) BO] 170, 8180560 [ 191638 80| 170]  s15Ee2 601 285 769918 190,291
1 Chishan Acaderey Boys & Girls Giub 5 Lone Star R, Jox, FL 32211 _ 100; 179 $190.740 80] 29] "TStoge1 ;i § 242,800 o] 170 100,740 8} 291§ aged 242,801
Jasksonville Herghs Elementa S Tempest St, JackSonwiia, FL 30244 [ i!ne 5152502 60] 23] $39.041 191,638 0] 170] §152.582 B0] 28] § 37698 150,251 |
Martin Luther King Elementary Schosl B507 L3K6 Placid Drive E., Jacksonvils, FL 2208 120] 176] 228,658 00] 29; " $ESO7B) S 243 oe| 120] 170 $028.888 100 B2 291,720
'Matthew Gaberl Migdla School 1424 Frankin S Jax., FL. 32206 126] 170 $228.888 501 9. $300M6| 0 176f 3578888 S| 28] 3760518 266587
[McKensie Witson Counlryside Bays & Girls Giut 10960 Boach Bivd. Jax, FL. 32246 40] 70 76,296 40; 29 5 $76.256 4] 297F JE030(5 10332
McKensia Wiison Portside Boys & Gis il 13836 ASCol Drive Jax., FL 32250 40]7 370 §76,266 P 3 $7628 A 39S 28050 023%
NFL Youth Education Town Btvs & Girs Cluy 555 W 250 St Jacksonvitle, L. 32206 80f 170]  §152,507 & 29 ] —5305,184 80] 28i % 50061 357,245
Nocth Shore Elementary 5701 Silver Plaza, Jacksanvilto, FL 32208 120} 10| 3328888 180] 29 s $296,858 B0; 231% 0266 719,184
Northwestern “New” Elsmentary 12100 West 45th Sreat Jax, FL. 32008 100} 1707 190740 [ L) B $190,740 60; 23]S S7emls a0
{Rutzdng H. Pearson Elensentary School 16801 Lake Piacid Orive E., Jacksonvile, FL 32208 100 170 $190.740 68: 29 5 152,592 60} 281§ 37699 150,257
Ruth psin Elomeniary School 1090 Darey St Jacksonite, FL 32205 [ 1:{‘0 $ af_ o] 5 114,444 60f 26| 5 47600 152,143
G, Livi Elementary School 1128 Barber ST Jacksonviie, FL 92209 100] 170} §180.740 60t ool s 150,740 6028 37660 228,439
'S_amua!I A Hl E |emen"““‘§g'! Sehogl 17558 M 51, Jacksonvile, FL 39215 1061170 90,790 50; 2 150,740 &0] 28 7699 prIYery
Southwing Villas Bovs & Gats Guh G711 Newlon Fid, Jacksonvile, FL 35216 B80: 170 52,597 601 o SRS sal 23i5 39048 151,638 ;
Susia E. Yolbert Elemaniary SChool 1525 W 13\ ST, Jacksonvits, FL 32209 E01_ 170]  §150,509 60} $160.582 60] 28/ 37490 190,291
meaudgeaoysaam Chib _ 3206t Stres! West Jax,, FL. 32206 j 20} 1r0]”  $209,888 10_01[ ge $220.888 100; 291§ 65,076 293,964
Vick 6750 Ramona Bivd, Jacksonvile, L, 32205 80[ 170}  $152500 60 170, 152,592 60; 2918 38046
3837 Forast Bivd, Jacksonvilie, FI 224 T 100; 170;  %160,/40 (4] 70| $152557
ALFRED | DUPONT MIDDLE 2710 Dupont Ave, Jacksonvilla, FL 32217 70| §152.802 S 191638 80| w707 $§15259 &0
ANDREW JACKSON HIGH SCHO0L _|3B1E N Maim 51 Jacksonville, FL 32006 308 ] 3 - 30, 168;  s3%.353 40 7818
ANDREW ARDBINSON ELEMENTARY 1101 W T2 51, Jacksonville, FL 32908 T70]  $228.888 S 280049 j20; 170}  $226,668 B0] 2818
BRIDGE TO SUCCESS ACADEMY AT WEST JAX _|2115 Commonwaalh Ave, Jacksonvito, FL 7o) 5% 102,376 30f 170 857222 40; 28} § 82,356
First Coast Heh [550 Duval Staon R, Jacksonnlle, FL 108, $72,7106 § 9873 30F 108 $36.353 2 28§ 25133 51,488
GEORGE W CARVER ELEMENTARY . 2854 W 450 SI, Jacksorwiti, 71, 39909 170 $152558 § 19168 B0 170] _ $152.50% 602818 376ee 150,291 |
B STUART MIDDLE 36715 Wasoonnah BN, Jacksaavile, FL 70 $196.740 § 229785 160]170]  $190,740 60f 28] 3red 228439
IEFFERGON DAVIS MIDDLE 7050 Malvin Rd, Jacksorwille, FL 32210 170f §190.740 S__2097B8F gl 170]  $i53.502 B0} 28] 3769935 180,291
| FOSEFH STILWELL MIDDLE 7840 Burma A, Jacksonwille, Ft, 32071 70F $180.740 152 562 60" 28]% 376991% 190,291
TA%E SHORE MIDDLE 3519 Baynaw R, Jacksonits, EL 22510 70f  S190.740 152,592 o0 283  376891% 150,091 ]
EONG BRANCH ELEMENTARY 3723 Frandio St, Jacksonvile, FL 32206 70 $152552 5190.740 100] 2818 62832 353,572
. MAYPORT MIDDLE 7500 R, Atlanic Bach, FL 92233 70| 5298858 06 X $278.650 Bo] 2818 ©0266 275,154
Communitesin Schosks T IANDY VI AGE £ LERERTARY 257 Hg’mr‘isxgﬂ R, Jacksorwile. Fi. 32570 7ol $180.740 il 29 $52.061 ] 8 BaRd01] 00l 176] 150,740 B0l 73S 5026815 241008
PICKETT ELEMENTARY 6305 Oid Hnge Rd, Jacksonvile, 1, 32254 701 $152.592 60y Zd] 330046 ] S 197,638 I 80} 170 758,56 B0; 281 37.699 190,251
PINEDALE ELEMENTARY 4228 [gren ST, Jacksonvide, FL 32054 $100.748 60[ 29| €36045¢ §  239.785 120] 170 208 B8 [ 265,587
RIBAULT MIODLE 3610 Ribault S b, Jacksanvile, FL, 00; 170 190,740 s0] 23] "SSDAE] S ooreel  yen] 170 190,740 ) 28410 |
T 1zou MCDuH Ave, 5. JackSonvine, FL, 32205 108 50 o 0 01 % 301108 $36.383 40 61,486
16084 Norse Ave, Jacksomvle, FL 30944 170] 8780740 60] 29] " E3G046 1 € 229,786l 1001 170) 3190740 ] 228,439
13507 Winton Ur, Jacksonville, FL. 49208 “i78] $1%0.740 3! 20, $53061) % 242800 1207 170}  $398888 [ 279,154
45 30 —§0 &0 180,251
L 32216 170] ST 60! 29 $39046] & aae.?sgk &0 220,438
e, Fl, 32211 o] 108 $0 a9 9] § i 61,456 |
A9 3 108 §72,708 40} 28] $o60301 § 48706 61,486
170 SoOR AR €3] 29 S 26r9H 20 §
Al 270 S

Pagelofl





Exhibit 1 -ESG 0436-20 057 FY 22-23 Fanding 2022:23
Schook-Year Total School-Year i Sumsmer Total
ization s;te Nama Si%e Addreu Studenis i Students |Days | Fundi Fundi
: T = e = e e e
retong Christian CDrnars10ne hnmn Schook 9339 E-eachB&vd d&sonv;lle L 32216 40 29 59! 106 5 212282 60F 160 5121 176 140; 2B{ § B7.965]§ 209 ‘H‘E
e : e T : e e S R e e
BySpring
Ministries DOM 5654 Dunn Ave, Jacksonvile, FL 32218 0 SD 00
i ; Gl 2 e S e gy ; = ; - i Z S
Don't Miss a Baat Don‘l Mﬁs 2 Baai ﬂ E B Fmd Cenler 2839 W Beaver St, Jacksonville, FL 32254 Y 5152 592 100
e e o - T o e
Edward Waters Co dward Walers Col tBSB
d High Schoot 2750 Jehn Promenade Blvd, Jacksonyide, Fl, 32246 . 73,603
Girts Inc, Heights Elementany 1709 Lansdoeme Dr, Jacksonvillg, £ 32211 60 170 $114,444 153,450 607 170 $114.444 28 7699 |5 1521493
El 3_2’”50 Spring Park Rd, Jg_d&_somﬁe. Fl. 32207 €0 170 §$114,444 28 768815 152143

M, rLantef or
ths Homéless, Inc, Sulzbacher Vil 5455 Spi 18 Bivd, Jacksonvilie, FL 32208 40] 170 $76.296 0 0 $0: 3 76,206/ 40 170 576,296 20 29 S 13051 % 88,311
T e e e e L < e
3L s F
Schoot Jacksmwxr Alts & Musx: Schoo 3315 N Li 5L Jacksnnvilla FL 32206 100F 176 3197472 100] 29 176 $191.472 00 29 S
R s - SaEee S TG 5 i e SR S
X EAL Mot 3450 Monurment Rd, Jacksonvile, FL 32225 B0]_180] _ S161,568 8] 29] 160 oD s8] W% S
Jasksonvils Polics Athieic [lax PAL Northside 2165 W 3d 51, Jacksonvilla, FL 32209 &0} 180 5161 568 80] 28 180 $161,568 20 28] § 50266
League PAL Eastside 1350 Frankin St Jacksonve, FL 32206 40} 180 $60,784 R 180 $80,784 40] 28] § 25133
Ja PAL Westside £41 Day Ave Jacksonllo, FL 32254 ;ig 13

S

Festival TheFuuﬂdab‘m 3675 San Pablo Ad S, Jacksonw%e FL wzd 40/ 120 $76.296 140] 29 551 106 S 187 402 170 5171 668
B : e e ey S ey BT e

5543 Fan Caroling Hd.lax. . &0

1601 Nofth Main Streel Jax,, FL_ 32306

170 170 5114.444

. JUL 1. Carobne Enwmmeen
Jacksonvﬁat;rbanLaague Pricremtcm ‘ o Learmon Canmer
e nlai

hnstian : mwmmnm . 924StCla1r 1.Jau¢sonv¢lla 5505 0 % 140] 59 $81106 ] § 91.106 60] 170 5314444
e e e s s L S W%Aﬁ% e
in 4 SUecass 4 ueae-ss C Falimizto 51 Jacksonvilb, FL 2208 Bo[_179] _ 5160670 o0;  30] 40, 80} 1797 S160670]

o T St I SaemrorE s e il i conie e se gy GG
MaliVai Washington Kids M iVa wmmmc;emr - Elem + Middle in 31096 W 6th St Jacksonvilla, FL 32200 10 76| s20a6ia 1600 20 $104.122
Foundation MialiVai Wiastington Teen Ganier - Midla School Yas 1096 1655 W 6th St, Jacksomilg, FL 30209 501 170 $95,370 0f 0 s

MaiiVar Yashineiton Teen Canter - High - ALl Year . [1096 W 6th St Jacksonville, FL 30909 50

: A L v S :////
Masleﬁo ducahoa. Inc OxfumFre 7707 Mernfi d B575, Jacksonville, FL 32277,
Cooomamen s e e e
uture i
Foundation Hinds of the Future Acadal

SR
Gy

i e

170 876295 B0| 3415 6821Bi§ 144514

fucatonal
Institule Crep. Nerth FL Educational Institte West 6803 Artwres Rd, Jacksonville, Flonda 32205 BO| 170 $ 202558
7 FhRETE
Institute Ci North FL, Educational Institute West $ 1559
Conkau i

ace Centar for Girls Jax JPece Certor for Gir Jax

= =
19 170 519, 074

=
745 Phiti IndusmalSMI Jacksonviie, 128,806,

S S S iy S : RS R
Tha Carpanters Shop fsSho;:Cmtar 1601 LWMP:BWN Jatksonvilie, FL 3221 126: 170 120 39 SIOSDIB § 333507 1200 170 3228388

Cenler ter‘s Shon Center 1601 Unsversity Bivd N, Jacksonvifie, FL 32211

40] 170 $76.206 |
305184

2 Podters

Christian Fel 5732 Nor Bivd, Jacksonville, FL 32205
Jafy o
Flofida Sanctuary on Sth Street 120£Bth Sl,Jacksonwﬂe FL 32206 40) 170 $76,206 g0F 29 £30M5] § 115342 40} 170 $76,296 B QRIS G7A001§ 113908
SEL S e e s R & : S o i 5 = / e ¢
ng y
Foundation Tiphne Darehay Hollis Foundation 5013 Broadway Ave Jax., FL. 32254 431 170 576,296 BOf 3% $70,0131 8 146,308 48] 170 $76,206 60} 28] SLIGIIS 127459

Page 2 of 3





Exhibil 1 -ESC 049620 OST FY 5623 Famdig 021-22 ' W
SchookYear Summer Total Schook-Yeer  Summer Totsl

Site Address

Blanding Bivd, JACKSONVILLE, Fi, 32252

s sT14.444 60] 287 $35041 s 15349  100] 170]  sio07a0] 60 ]
ioggsn Sy Glen Elementary 6735 Deach Bid., Jackafville, FL 32918 100]_170]  §150,740 60] 28] BB LS 223785 160] T3] §160,740 €0 ]
Candmask thidk Schoot 107 Koman Elvd N, Jacksonvill, FL 32225 BO| 170F 8114444 40280 $26030] 5 140474 4] 170 sibes q SEIE
Wayman Community  [Diies Elmantary 4510 Batac St Jacksonvlla, FL 32210 o0 0 0 8 I - B0 i70;  §174,444 G0 281 % 376091% 152,143
Development Corporation  |REreREs Lane Elemantary 840 Roynohls Ln, JackGonvile, FL 32353 BG] 170]  Si5e.aee 60; 23] $38046] & 191,638 100, 170F _ $190.740 60| 2B % 3760918 228,490 ]
[Waysian Readeery of the Arts 1776 Labelie Sl Jagksariie, FI 32205 _ 03] 180 $701.060 14828 sorioe | § #9308 100 1800 $301560 T40] 2978 91,1051% 299068 |
Esiview K-8 527G Connie Jan AY, dacksomle, FL 32210 1200 170]  s2zs.8e8 0] 261 S30046] § 2679 o0 170]_ ST50.740 60f 78; S 57.699 228,439
(Whitshause Elemantary 11160 General Ava, Jacksonvil &0 $39.045 3
ol Conrac] 480

] 60 $

f104501haresg D. Jacksonvifie, FL'Szg_ﬂs . B0 $
Young Men's Chistian | GIEneid Elementary "[5343 Kivghls Ln N, Jacksonville. FL 38216 & §152.592 ;29 S30846 7360 Bo; 170} §i52.500 60| B a0 5 190241
Association of FL's Fygg [P0 1121S Elomentiry 7401 G Kings R S, Jacksonwia, FL 32217 60| 176]  £114.444 B0 29 539046 55 360 80 70| §iE2 5% §)] 28§ 76981 %  180.291
Ce Love Grove Elemensary 2446 Unmvarsity Bivil S. Jacksonvifle, FL 32216 80 176 $152.592 B0 29 $39,046 187,880 80| 170 $162,582 60; 28 37658018 190,291
st Ramona Boulevard Elameniary 5540 Ramona Bivd, Jacksorille, EL 32005 BO| 174 162,592 E0F 29 $39.046 187,880 80} 170 $152,59 60; 28 3763018 190,291

Fufus £ Payr Etomantary 5725 Herma Rd, Jacksonvile, FL 32208 86| 170 152 552 80| 23] S55046 187,900 B0} V70| $15259; D §

{6079 Bagtey RU, Jacksonvilla, FL 39508 &) [ &0}
i 58D

Page 3 of3





R R e e

SUBJECT: AFTERSCHOOL AND SUMMER PROGRAMS
BID #: ESC-0436-20 OPEN DATE: 2020-05-08

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRAGT: GRANT CONTRACT PERIOD(S) AS DUTLINED BELOW

FOR: KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE

BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORING BIDDER BASED ON EVALUATION CRITERIA
el mar e SR paaeh) UN EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 39 NUMBER RECEIVED: 35 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BiDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recormmend approval to utilize the first of two (2} renewal options with the summer-only program providers
autiined in Exhibit 1 to include a 2% COLA increase, COVID-19 units of services, and updated insurance
indemnification requirements in the amount of $545,741.00. The contract term will be ratified from August 1,
2021, through July 31, 2022, with the servics period beginning April 1, 2022, through July 31, 2022, Total
revised expenditure amount for the 1% renewal option is $19,354,277.00, for a total expenditure amount not to
exceed $38,306,177.00.

Funding Source: 10901.181001.582001 .000000.00000455.00000 0000000 ~ To be executed by formal
contract amendment through the Office of General Counse!

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letters and Previous Awards

ANALYYT % S RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
@ AN MATUS GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRIYCUAEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dr. Saral

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

) MEMBERS DISAPPROVING._ £ paTE:_ 3 /2 21903.‘3\_

OTHER
S
' v ra
ACTION OF AWARDING,AUTHORITY DATE -/?/2 éf/z-t’ 22
APPROVED / DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: r /l,/ —
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION [ ! s vt
v V For: Mayor Lenpy Curry

Under Authoriy ol
Executiva Order No 2019-02






SUBJECT: Afterschool and Summer Programs

Bl #: ESC-0436-20 OPEN DATE: 5/6/2020

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Grant Contract Period{s} a5 outiined below

FOR: Kids Hope Alliance

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Ridder Based on Evaluation Criteria
MUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 39 NUMBER RECEIVED: 35 OTHER: 0,

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval o amend the award 1o add Abyssinfa Missionary Baptist Church for the first renewal
period, and lo increase the award by $168,300.00. Tatatrevised expenditure amount is $18,808,536.00, fora
total expenditure amount not to exceed $37,760,436.00.

funding Source: 10901.181001.582001.000000.000004 55.00000.0000000 ~ To be executed by formal
cantract amendment $hrough the Office of General Counsel

Attachments; R dation Memo, Vendor Lelters and Previous Awards
ANALYST RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
dﬂ\nnelle Bdm&y GR Y PEASE, CHIEF
PRDCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Dr. Saralyn Grass, Chief Administrative Officer, Kids Hope Alliance

{ALL AVWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
BERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @’ DATE: 229—{ 209 ¢
W) Yiglims OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE q - 3 - l
APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: Al g g
SIBGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION f A "S}/Z{ M
H U Brian Hughes

Chle! Administrative Olfficer

! For Mayor Laany Curry
Under Authorily of
Enecutivo Order Mo 2019-02






SUBJECT: Afterschool and Summer Pragrams
BID #: ESC-0436-20 OPEN DATE: 5/6/2020

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Grant Coniract Period(s) as outlined balow
FOR: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based an Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 39 NUMBER RECEIVED: 35 OTHER: 0_
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to amend the award to add languagetothe Covid-19 emergency operational guidance
thal wilt allow contractors to provide services on Saturday and virlual sarvices during the schoal year, and to
increase the award by $100,320.00 for Boys and Girls Clubs of Noriheast Florida to serve an additional 20
sludents at its Celebration site. Total revised expenditura amount not to exceed $18,703,740.00,

Funding Source: 10901.181001 -582001.000000.00000455.60000.0000000

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibits and Previous Awards

MALYST&%W RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ﬁt/%i f%/“/
@ Annette Btéey GRE Oﬁ FPEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Darity. Director of Out of School, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 70 LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ES MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE i gE 23 / QLO
Y i

OTHER

Iy i
Uy lz
ACTION OFAVVNGAUTHORITY DATE j 1Y 7o
6’”” DISAPPROVED.

OTHER:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTIGATION / i 1
t{ L7
w Brosn HUQ?}C‘_‘.
Cleet Agmnnshoabve Silcer
Fo Mager bornye Cuiry
Linues Aty ol

010 62

Faccubyve Ordor e






SUBJECT: Afterschoal and Summer Programs
BID #: £5C-0435-20 OPEN DATE: 5/6/2020

COMPETITIVE SEALED BROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Granl Contract Period(s} as outlined below
FOR: Kids Hope Alliance

BASIS OF AWARD; Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evalualion Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 38 NUMBER RECEIVED: 35 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award o include Covid-18 emargency operational guidance language as
outlined in Exhibit 2 and to increase the award in the total amount of $70,400.00 (Wayman Community
Development Corporatian to be increased by $33,000.00 and YMCA of Florida's First Coast o be increased
by $37,400.00) due to zn increase in the number of students to be served for afterschogl programming. In
addilion, this amendment acknowledges the agreement with four (4) contractors: Communities in Schools of
Jacksonville, Inc., Girls, Inc. of Jacksonville, Wayman Community Devalopment Corporation and YMCA of
Florida’s First Coast, Ine. to provide services al schools that were not chosen from Attachment J, School List,
in the RFP. Total revised expenditure amount not lo excead $18,603,420.00,

Funding Souree: 10901.181001 582001 -080000.00000455.00000,0000000

Altachments: Rec endation Memo, Exhibils and Previous Awards

i

ANALYST! —20) RESPECTFULLY SUBM D %ﬁy >
G Gﬁ‘f PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENGCE BY: #enneih Darity, Diractor of Out of Schogl, Kids Hope Alliance

Annette Bumney

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED F UNDS}
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

W MEMBERS DIsAPPROVING_ §2  pate 7 / .30.{:2 O

OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ¢ ) 4 / 20

g {‘iwAppROVED \,/ ﬁH’ DISAPPROVED.

Brran Hugheg
A. e CRIOT Atrripiegen:

OTHER: | ative O
{/ﬂu\.—/ 50’-' Mayor Lanny Curey “r

nnr Autha it .
Ey iy of:

8Culivg Order Ng- 2919.6p

q
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION (,f) '
Wi wg






Al

SUBJECT: Afterschoat and Summer Programs
BID #: ESC-0436-20 OPEMN DATE: 5/5/2020

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Grant Contract Period(s) as cutlined balow
FOR: Kids Hape Alliance

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scaring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 39 NUMBER RECEIVED: 35 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AMD RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to waive as a minor iregultarily various missing docurnents from LM, Sulzbacher
Center for the Homeless, Jacksonvilie Arts & Music School, Inc., Krumpin' for Success, inc., and Tiphne
Darshay Hollis Foundalion. The dacumenls have been received. Recommend approval of award to the
highest scoring responsive, responsible bidders lisled on the atlached scoring sheet with the exception of the
fallowing vendors who scored below the minimum score of 75%: Bedford Franklin Carporation, Harvest Time
Christian Fellowship, Narthside Church of Christ and Vision for Excellence. Period of service for Afterschoal is
August 1, 2020 through July 31, 2021 and Summer will be from April 1, 2021 thraugh July 31, 2021 with two
(2) one {1} year renewal options. Total expenditure amount not to exceed $18,533,020.00.

Funding Source: 10801.181001.582061.080000.00000455.00000.0000000
Attachments: Reco ation Memo, Tabulation and Scores and Evaluation Matrix
ANALYS i RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 7% /ﬂ/f/\,\ o
Annette Burney GR OﬁPEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Kenneth Darity, Directar of Out of Sch i, Kids Ho ian

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

S~ MEMBERS DISAPPROVING () DATE: 7/92’/-?0
OTHER

MEMBERS APPROVING

‘ [
- ‘,/ f’
W-DF Aw.f:?m AUTHOin/ DATE {17/
APPROVED & DISAPPROVED:

OTHER: P

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / V [ J/ﬂfk/

Brian Hognes _
Chiet Adminisirative Officer

Eor: Mayer Lenoy Curry
Under Autherily al:
Execulive Oider Mo 2018-02











-

SUBJECT: Juvenile Justice Diversion Program
BID #: ESC-0464-20 OPEN DATE: 8/5/2020

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — September 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021 with
four (4) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 6 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to amend the award with Managed Access to Child Health, Inc. (MATCH), contract number 70407-20,
to extend through August 31, 2022. Total expenditure amount will remain the same, not to exceed $1,990,132.00.

Funding Source — 10901.181001.582001.000000.00000457.00000.0000000 — To be executed by formal contract amendment
through the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Recommendation Memo and Previous Award

ANALYST“/‘ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
; JACH/N STAMOS L Y PEASE, CHIEF
il PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Saralyn Grass, Chief Administrative Officer, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Board of Directots

Dr. Marvin Weils
Chair

Tyra Jutor
Vice Chair & Treasurer

Rose Conry
Secretary

Rebekah Davis
Kevin Gay
Maisha Qliver
Jenny Vipperman

Bouard Ligisons

Duval County Public Schools
Jacksonville City Council
Jacksonville Shenff's Office
Public Defender's Office
State Attormey's Office

Execulive Siaff

Mike Weinstein, 4.0,
Chief Exacufiva Officer

Saralyn Grass, EQ.D.
Chief Administrative Officer

Kenneth Darity
Chief Programs Offfcer

MEMORANDUM

TO: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement KIDS HOPE ALLTANCE
FROM: Michael Weinstein, Chief Executive Officer
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)
CC: Saralyn Grass, Chief Administrative Office
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)
Kenneth Darity, Chief Programs Officer,
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)
SUBJECT: Request to Amend Contract #70407-20 -Managed Access for Child
Health, Inc. dba Partrership for Child Health — Diversion program to
provide a no-cost extension to extend the contract to August 31, 2022,
DATE: July 22, 2022

Kids Hope Alliance, a public body acting on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, a
consolidated political subdijvision and municipal corporation existing under the
laws of the State of Florida (“KHA”) respectfully requests the following;

Request to Amend Contract #70407-20 -Managed Access for Child Health, Inc. dba
Partnership for Child Health ~ Diversion program to provide a no-cost extension to
extend the contract to August 31, 2022, The No Cost Extension is to ensure that
MATCH Diversion program is able to spend the remainder of their allocated funds for
their program which is approximately $306,000.

Upon approval of the request, the contract will be executed by City of
Jacksonville Office of General Counsel.

KHA anticipates funding as follows:

000000 | 00000457 | 060000

10901 | 181001 582001 0600000

No Cost Extension/Total Funding $1,990,132.

If you desire additional information, please contact Tyrica Young at 904-255-
4423 or e-mail, tyricay @coj.net.

Cc: Benjamin Kemp, Buyer
Jessica Pitts, Director Finance
Joyce Watson, Director, Administration, Contracts, and Purchasing
Tyrica Young, Director, Research & Grant

1095 A. Philip Randolph Bivd., Jacksonville, FL 32206 | (904) 255-4400 | Fax: (904) 255-4502





Koo od 2122

S HPE AL
MEMORANDUM
TO: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement
FROM;: Saralyn Grass, Chief Administrative Officer,

Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

Michael Weinstein, Chief Executive Officer
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

Kenneth Darity, Chief Programs Officer,
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

SUBJECT:  Request to Amend Contract #70407-20 -Managed Access for Child Health, Inc. dba
Partnership for Child Health — Diversion program to extend the contract term to August
31, 2022. Amendment #2,

DATE: June 14, 2022

Kids Hope Alliance, a public body acting on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, a consolidated
political subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida
(“KHA?) respectfully requests approval of the following:

1) Amend the existing Contract #70407-20 — Managed Access for Child Health, Inc. dba Partnership
for Child Health — Diversion program to extend the contract term to August 31, 2022,

Upon approval of this request, the contract amendment will be executed by the City of Jacksonville
Office of General Counsel.

181001

No Cost Extension/Total Funding $1,990,132.00

If you desire additional information, please contact Tytica Young at 904-255-4423 or e-mail me
at tyricay @coj.net

Cc: Benjamin Kemp, Buyer
Jessica Pitts, Director, Finance
Joyce Watson, Director, Administration, Contracts, and Purchasing
Tyrica Young, Director, Research and Grants

Kids Hope Alliance
1095 A. Philip Randolph Blvd. |Jacksonville, Florida 32206 |T-{904) 255-4400 | F-{904) 255-4500





FIRST AMENDMENT TO
SERVICES CONTRACT
BETWEEN )
KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE 4 7040720
AND Amd #/
MANAGED ACCESS TO CHILD HEALTH, INC.
FOR
(JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVERSION)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SERVICES CONTRACT (this
“Amendment”) is effective as of the st day of October, 2021 (the “Effective Date") by and
between the KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE, a public body acting on behalf of the City of Jacksonville,
a consolidated political subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the laws of the State
of Florida (“KHA"), and MANAGED ACCESS TO CHILD HEALTH, INC., a Florida not-for-
profit corporation with its principal offices at 910 North Jefferson street, Jacksonville, Florida
32209 (“Contractor”),

RECITALS

WHEREAS, KHA and Contractor are parties to that certain Services Contract for Juvenile
Justice Diversion Program dated as of September 1, 2020 (City Contract #70407-20; BID #ESC-
0464-20) (the “Contract™); and

WHEREAS, KHA desires to exercise its first renewal option to extend the Contract term
for an additional nine (9) months through June 30, 2022 and to increase the maximum indebtedness
by $990,132.00 for Contractor's continued provision of Services under the Contract; and

WHEREAS, the City of Jacksoaville’s Competitive Sealed Proposal Evaluation
Committee and Mayor approved of the renewal and increase to the maximum indebtedness
pursuant te an award dated October 8, 2021,

NOW, THEREFORE, in mutual consideration of the provisions contained herein, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

L. Recjtals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated herein
by this reference,

2. Capitalized Terms. Uniless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall have
the meanings given to them in the Contract.

3. Amendment to Section 3, Compensatign. Section 3 of the Contract is deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the following provisions:

3. Compensation, KHA will pay Contractor for the Services monthly oa a cost
reimbursement basis for expenses incurred by Contractor in conaection with providing the
Services during the prior month in accordance with the program budget attached to this





Amendment as Exhibit A (the “Approved Program Budget™, upon receipt of a proper invoice
therefor as provided in the RFP.

4, t i . Section 4 of the Contract is hereby deleted
in its entirety and shall be replaced with the following:

4. Maximum Indebtedness. As required by Section 106.431, Ordinance
Code, KHA's maximum indebtedness for al] products and services under this Contract

shall be a fixed monetary amount not-to-exceed ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED
NINETY THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO AND 007100 DOLLARS
(51,990,132.00). KHA's obligations under this Contsact are contingent upon the
availability of lawfully appropriated funds for the Services and this Contsact, If funding for
this Agreement comes from grant funds from a funding agency not a part of the City of
Jacksonville, payment by the KHA is further contingent upon the KHA actually receiving
such grant funds and those funds being appropriated by Jacksonville's City Council. If the
KHA does not receive the grant funds or City Council appropriates less than one hundred
percent (100%) of the Maximum Indebtedness, the Contractor agrees to execute any
necessary amendments to this Agreement as required by the KHA to reduce the Maximum
Indebtedness accordingly, the Services to be provided, the Approved Program Budget,
goals and objectives, and to exccute any other documents required by the KHA within ten
days of demand thereof,

5. Amendment to Term. Section 5 of the Contract is hereby deleted in its entirety and
shalt be replaced with the following provisions:

5. Term. The Term of this Contract shall commence on the Effective Date and
shall continue through June 30, 2022, unless sooner terminated by either party in accordance with
the terms of the RFP. KHA shall have the option, in its sole discretion, to renew this Contract for
three (3) additional terms of up to one (1} year each, For purposes of clarification and the avoidance
od doubt, KHA may tecminate this Agreement for its convenience, with or without cause, at any
lime upon written notice to the Contractor.

. nsurance. Section 8 of the Contract is hereby deleted in its entirety
and shall be replaced with the following provisions:

8. _lInsurance Requirements. The Insurance Requirements set forth in Attachment
G to the RFP shall be deleted in its entirety and shall not apply to this Contract. Contractor shall
comply with the Insurance Requirements set forth in Exhibit B to this Amendment.

7. Authority. Contractor represents and warrants to KHA that Contsactor has full right
and authority to execute and perform its obligations under this Amendment and the Contract, and
Contractor and the person(s) signing this Amendment on Contractor's behaif represent and warrant
to KHA that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this Amendment on Contractor's behalf
without further consent or approval by anyone. Contracter shall deliver to KHA promptly upon
request all documents reasonably requested by KHA to evidence such authority,





8. Ratification of the Contract. The provisions of the Contract shall remain in full

force and effect except as expressly provided in this Amendment.

9. Entire Agreement. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties regarding
the modifications to the Contract provided herein, and supersedes all prior agreements and
understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be madified only by a writing executed by
the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and benefit the
parties and their respective successor, lega representatives and assigns.

10. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in a number of identical
counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and ail of which constitute
collectively one (1) agreement.

[Remainder of this page intentionaily blank. Signature page immediately following.)





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment as of
the Effective Date.
WITNESS: i KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE, e pubic bady acting on Sehalf of

the City of Jacksonvifis, a tidated politice! vobdivizion und meniclpal
corporation existing ander the faws of the Florida,

By:

Michael Weinstein, CEOQ

MANAGED ACCESS TO CHILD HEALTH,
INC.,, u riuridu nol-for-prufit corporution

Moﬁh/,da%éj By:__ { 20

Bethany Atkins, M.D., Chairman

WITNESS:

Encumbrance and funding information for intecnat City use:

Account or PO Number:
Amount............conoeerr $ 999,132,00
w Total j _ t : 132.00

The above-stated amount is the maximum fixed monetary amount of the foregoing Contract, It shalf not be
encumbered by the foregoing Contract. It shall be encumbered by one or more subsequently issusd
purchase orders that must reference the foregoing Conteact. Al financial examinations and funds control
checking will be made at the time such purchase ocders are issued.

In accordance with Section 24.103(e), Ordinance Code, 1 do hereby certify thas there is an unexpended,
unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing Contract;

provided however, this certification is not noe shall i interpreted as an encumbrance of funding under
this Contract. Actual encumbrances shall ade b ubsequent purchase order, as specified in said
Contract. l A/\A’\_‘

Dirgctor of Finance

City Contract #70407-20, Amend #1






EXHIBIT A

APPROVED PROGRAM BUDGET
[Emmediately following)





Kids Hope Alliance Funding Application: Program Budget

\/
S

NIDS HOPE ALLEANCE

Saeniliie Ppriagrithg
Vst Chdgrph Yoot A Fon o gy

Program Budget

Fiscal Year 202t - 2022

Name of Agency: Managed Access To Child Health, Inc
Program Title: Duval County Juvenile Justice Diversion System of Care
Effective Date: October 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022

[AlT Gther Funding
Catagories and line Items Tohlcl’mgl ram § Kuds Hope ::llamn Sources for
— g Prgmm
Peraonnel Expensces _
2T Y ;
lar Salariss and Wages {List each position In narcative) .
FICA 59. $25,159.
Lite and Health Insurance £90.000. 490,000,
Ratirement Contribuliona S99, 99.
Unemployment Compensation 250. 56,
Workers Com) n . A
f il 5 Tt ‘f%’ trah s
po ] nees:
[ ; 48
Program Conguftants and Contractuat $363,427, - $363,427,
Program Contractual {Security, Janitosial, Qthar) 40, L s
Other {specity): CJMHSA / JDAP (Inkind Match) 11,250, 11,250.
After Care Services .- 33,750, ___$3,750.
Language Line $3,750. - $3 750,
Educational Matertals _$3,750, Y]
Other : Youth Stiperts . U8, Nt T
lLocel Mileage Reimburssmant 45,625, 45525,
Travel - Hoteis and Fer Diem 40, s
Staff Conferances, Training and Prof Davalopment 750 }3,790.
Background and Drug Scraenings 140, R .1
Advertising 44, L
Other (spocify): : A
Food or Snack {Limited to 2% of KHA tata) amount) <

Page B-1






ranspontation
Fisld Trip Entrences Fees
Qther Student Tranapartation (Travet to Program and Home)

Telsphone X
IT Netwark S

Postage, Shipping, Dalivery e 10,

Offles Suppliss L 25,

Membership Fees and Subscriplions (Statf) o 85,000,

copy[ng : o gy

Other ) . Sl T O08 G i

Cthar Elstronica(TVs, Camaeras, Videos, Qaming Systems, elc.) oeo

Inaurance - insurance other

Leasa/Renl - Equipment 00,

Lease/Rent - Buliding Y -+ )

Maintenance - Equipment )

Mainlenance - Bullding . 50,

Utllities R 1 LA,
Fac(ity Insurance s 1 v SR

rect to

Allocated Management & Ganarsl / Indinect Costs Adminiatrative N L
salaries & Other aliowable indirect o : 12006 - 800,012,

&

Al items must be included In the narrative section of the Budget

Page B-2





I¢a Hope Alliance Funfing Agplication
Budget Natrstive {Max, 3 Pegan)

REVENUE: Goscrite and list et "lher Funding Sowrcen® fos this program

Agancy Provided Funding Kidn Hopo Alllsnce

BKPENSES:
Prass provida & nairakve Gascription for st categoran far which you are seaking funding, rad axpisn et Ll 4 iculafl Sav *Budget Informalion®
Pagat kot sddiional guidanca,

" Praaso toet troe to 2dd additions! les a3 Y 10 provids axpianat

NOTE: Esch poslhon classitegtion i, “Teachs’, ‘Cage Wotkar) 3housd bo Halod wdividually, with pamtion 1o be lurded by JCC prant neled (Le. 2 FTE, 1.25 FTE)

Selary Braok Down

Full-Ume porion
Full-tinte potition
FuB-timae pothilon
Fuit-time poultion
e tm

£ Fubl:time potition
Brandy Fndey, Diversion Case Minager {f O FTE) X [Full-tirne sasitien
Hanta Mitchell, Diversion Asessod/CM 1. A Full:tima position

Fagi-tima potition (Meathet wik be lull-ime w Year 2)
Fuil-lime position

Fufl uma position

Facnly Leod Partner TRO (1O FTE}
Diect Casts are (hose costa thal can be sdentiind speaficaly with panicutsr coul obyactivas such s » fFant, conlact. project funclion or aciivity

Banalis (Getad) Explanation
Payeall Tamos & Baneills
Payroll Taves & Banelus
FICA $28,159.00} 12.65%
Retlremeant 539, 599.00[ [a.00% .
IWa!kﬂ;Cnmp 5%$93.00 {0.0018%

Health $30,000.00 lsultm pev FTE . neaith (§91d) 1 fe ($14), dental 522, LTO [630)
IUntmglglmem 52,250 0gj 5300 per FTE

Qoergiing Expgniey
Spacial Contracts & Consullants
Frogram Consultants and Conteactual

Funceiona-Famddy Tharapy for Tier 3 Dwertian Services, inciudes 7 FFT
BAYS, L S234,351 00 theraivts £ . T5FTE wta diectar §185.561, Other program ¢asts
345,790 = 5331,351
Echrcationa) Legat Advacacy/Rettarativa Justice across the coatinuum of
31 theae ters. includes | FTE Ed-egal advocate {552,200); (Fre
Paeslogat advocate (515,000); and 1 £TE Rastorabive fustice Fxcilitator

(541,768} Wa ace cuerenily working on revising alt of CCR's contracts o
determing what these cantrages will encompasy, but tha conteatt will be

f.

Canter for Children ¢ ights 585,876 9 jdetailed with sppeapriate FYEs and we understand that we need to
pravida the peaper supparting decumentation moving lorwasd, Also, !
d'dn’t update the narrative wiven we reduced from » hel yearin$
manths, 10 that"s why the numbers don't mateh ‘W will pravide you a
cogy of the Lontract #1 Soun a5 we finalize it for the amount fisted

Middlelzyarg $15.000.00 €35 Scftware {did nol reduce - paid 2 3t one lima)

Thet will encompass payments for Treatment Services (mentsl haalih)

Plan of Care Needs [ Treatment Gollars $31,600.00, 3nd Plan of Care needs, i, merting basic needs {auality of life/netesrity
of kfe], plus Mon billable Sarvices.

OIMHEA (WINS} - In-kund Match $300 000.00 io-Kmd Divarsion Servaet far Yier 2 and Tier 3 use

JOAP - In.kind Match $311,250.00 tn-Kunid Qlvers.on Services for Ther 2 use

Programmatic Supplias B Ausistance
T provide aftercdre services for youth that successfully complete iha

RrOgram  Sdrvices could inchude: sCommunilty-based sports Hoottall,
Bavkethall, paccer, basebatl, atc. - $25:160 per youth, costs will vary
[After Care Sarvices $3,750.00! depanding on the ciub the youth is enroliud with, Arts (dence, drawing,
panting, phatogeashy, music casses, 41c. - $ 25-160 per youth, sosts wit
vary depending on the rtudio the youth 's taking classes with;
[Expungement services: FDLE fling fee cont s $75/vouth

ovides on-damand and antite nguage ntarpeatation and Focament
lation services wordwids (of law enforcement, healtheace

Language tine 5175000 arganitations, kegal caurts, schack, and Bus resies in over 140
(2nguages. Rates arw fee-forsendce.
$3.750.00 Added - Court Soksthons Online Prag to offer educational clases far
Educatiuna Materials T icipants - 400 claties a1 $10 2ach PageiN-1






do Hopa Mllants Fundiag Applloation

Budget Narrative (Max. 3 Pages)

tncentives 575.00! 515 ¢ach {4]
riss Cards £0.06f
Astesyments 50.00]
Prafaulonz] Devalopmant
[srafl fravat
Conferencas, Trainlag and Staf! Devalopment $2.750.001 ::,': ;szsso' GAIN -  CPR 3150 0er £ T 3; Prof Dev @ 3530 por
Membership Fees and Subseriptions [Staft)
Lacal Mileaga Beambaryement 55,625, 50 mites per weak x 50 wateks @ S0 per mito 4 6 slelf
Other Operating Expontes
Ba nit g Screanings
Qutskde Printing and artwork,
[Local Mheage Reimrsement
Foad:-Enpenie
{Food o Snack (2% i) ; f ]
Kield Yrips ond Transpiration
Gty {Qus Passas) 51,125.00 [Bus Patses
Entrances Fees
Jent Transportation [Teaved ta Progeam and
Oiffca Expentas
Celiphone Stipends - $20 per manth 1 2 Office FTE, Ce 1 Phone plans for
Valephone 54,850.00‘ CM's and Director - 560 per month for 7 FTE, JAC Router data plan - $80
par engnth,
IT Hetwork, 416,200.00 5180 par month, par FTE
Postae, Shippna, Defivery 5110.60 4 rolts of atamps & $55 each
ﬁpp{in 55,625,004 r. printing ok ranridges, envedopes, pans, tic
Copying
. . Adobe 51659 om a B €TE $1,631/ Zoam $150 1 4 accts 5450/ Ga n 5347
IM“’M'WP‘ and Subicriptions $5.000.60 et 8 FTE annually 53,216 (did nat recheee}
Equlj Undor-51000.00 (Yrockabla
IOHm Electeonics {TVs, Cameras, Vidaos, Garming l I )
systerms, wtc £3,000.00 $1,500 5 313340 aptops and printers
tnsurenes £
ingurancs - lnsurance ofhor ] {
Fachlity & Messnance Bxpenaes
La: ent - Equipment $3,600.00] Leasing of Natworknd Copfer/Pnnier_$400 per mosih
Laase/flent - Buikling
Maindenance - Eryipmant
Mzintonance - Builfing
Utiitkas
Facllity (nmiurence
lngirsct Goats:
Spach [lﬂ% of $300,120 Direct Costs far administrative ovaralght z0d aandal
N Smuuml manggement of progream






EXHIBIT B

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
[Immediately following]





EXHIBIT B
Insurance Requirements

Without limiting its liability under this Contract, Contractor shall at all times during the
term of this Contract procure prior to commencement of work and maintain at its sole expense
during the life of this Contract (and Contractor shall require its, subcontractors, laborers,
materialmen and supplicrs to provide, as applicable), insurance of the types and limits not less than
amounts stated below:

!!mrance governgos

Schedule Limits
Worker's Compensation Florida Statutory Coverage
Employer’s Liability $ 100,000 Each Accident
$ 500,000 Disease Policy Limit

$ 100,000 Each Employee/Disaase

This insurance shall cover the Contractor (and, to the extent they are not otherwise insured, its
subcontractors) for those sources of liability which would be covered by the latest edition of the
standard Workers' Compensation policy, as filed for use in the State of Florida by the National
Couacil on Compeansation Insurance (NCC1), without any restrictive endorsements other than the
Florida Employers Liability Coverage Endorsement (NCCI Form WC 09 03}, those which are
required by the State of Florida, or any restrictive NCCI endorsements which, under an NCCI
filing, must be attached to the policy (i.e., mandatory endorsements). In addition to coverage for
the Florida Workers” Compensation Act, where appropriate, coverage is lo be included for the
Federal Employers® Liability Act, USL&H and Jones, and any other applicabie federal or state
law.

Commerclal General Liability $200,000 Each Occurrence
$300,000 General Aggregate
$ 50,000 Fire Damage
$ 5,000 Medical Expenses
If apply:
$100,000 Products & Comp. Ops. Agg.
$100,000 Personal/Advertising Injury

Such insurance shall be no more restrictive than that provided by the most recent version of the
standard Commercial General Liability Form (ISO Form CG 00 01) as filed for use in the State of
Florida without any restrictive endorsements other than those reasonably required by the City's

7





Office of Insurance and Risk Management. An Excess Liability policy or Umbrella policy can be
used to satisfy the above limits.

Automobile Liability $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit
{Coverage for all automobiles, owned, hired or non-owned used in pecformance of the Services)

Such insurance shalf be no more restrictive than that provided by the most recent version of the
standard Business Auto Coverage Form (ISO Form CA000!1) as filed for use in the State of Florida
withaut any restrictive endorsements other than those which are required by the State of Florida,
or equivalent manuscript form, must be attached to the policy equivalent endorsement as filed with
ISO (i.e., mandatory endorsement). Aa Excess Liability policy or Umbrella policy can be used to
satisfy the above limits.

Professional Liability $1.000,000 per Claim
(Including Medical Malpractice when applicable)  $1,000,000 Aggregate

Any entity hired to perform professional services as a part of this Contract shall maintain
professional liability coverage. Such coverage must be provided on an Occurrence Form or, if on
a Claims Made Form, the retroactive date must be no later than the first date of this contract and
such claims-made coverage must respond to all claims reported within three years following the
period for which coverage is required and which would have been covered had the coverage been
on an occurrence basis.

Sexual Molestation $1,000,000 Per Claim
$2,000,000 Aggregate

(Only if program Includes direct supervision of children, special needs, and/or senior
citizens)

Sexual Molestation Liability coverage will be provided on an Qccurrence Form or a Claims Made
Form with a retroactive date to at least the first date of this Contract. If provided on a Claim Made
Form, the coverages must respond to all claims reported within three years following the period
for which coverage is required and which would have been covered had the coverage been on an
occurrence basis.

Accident Medical, Dismemberment and Death  $15,000 per participant
Policy for any sport or physical activities

Additional Insurance Provistons

A. Certificates of Insurance. Contractor shall deliver to the City Certificates of Insurance that





show the corresponding City Contract or Bid Number in the Description, if known, Additional
Insureds Waivers of Subrogation and Primary & Non-Contributory statement as provided
below, The certificates of insurance shall be mailed to the City of Jacksonviile (Attention:
Chief of Risk Management), 117 W. Duval Street, Suite 335, Jacksonville, Florida 32202.

. Additional Insured: All insurance except Worker's Compensation, Professional Liability and
AD&D shalt be endorsed to name the City of Jacksonville and the City's members, officers,
officials, employees and agents as Additionat Insured. Additional Insured for General Liability
shall be in a form no more restrictive than CG2010 and, if products and completed operations
is required, CG2037, Automobile Liability CA2048.

. Waiver of Subrogation. All required insurance policies except AD&D shall be endorsed to
provide for a waiver of underwriter's rights of subrogation in favor of the City of Jacksonville
its members, officers, officials, employees and agents.

. Carrier Qualifications, The above insurance shail be written by an insurer holding a current
certificate of authority pursuant to chapter 624, Florida State or a company that is declared as
an approved Surplus Lines carrier under Chapter 626 Florida Statutes.  Such Insurance shall
be written by an insurer with an A.M. Best Rating of A- V1l or better.

. Contractor’s Insurance Primary. The insurance provided by Contractor shall apply on a
primary basis to, and shall not require contribution from, any other insurance or self-insurance
maintained by the City of Jacksonville its members, officers, officials, employees and agents.

. Deductible or Self-Insured Retention Provisions. All deductibles and self-insured retentions
associated with coverages required for compliance with this Coatract shall remain the sole and
exclusive responsibility of the named insured Contractor. Under no circumstances will the
City of Jacksonville its members, officers, officials, employees and agents be responsible for
paying any deductible or self-insured retentions refated to this Contract.

- Contractor's Insurance Additional Remedy. Compliance with the insurance requirements of
this Contract shall not limit the liability of the Contractor or its Subcontractors, employees or
agents to the City of Jacksonville or othets. Any remedy provided the City of Jacksonville or
the City’s members, officers, officials, employees and agents shatl be in addition to and not in
lieu of any other remedy available under this Contract or otherwise.

- Waiver/Estoppel. Neither approval by City ror failure to disapprove the insurance furnished
by Contractor shall relieve Contractor of Contractor’s full responsibility to provide insurance
as required under this Contract,

Notice. Contractor shall provide an endorsement issued by the insurer to provide the City of
Jacksonville thirty (30) days prior written notice of any change in the above insurance coverage
limits or cancellation, including expiration or non-renewal. If such endorsement is not





provided, the Contractor, as applicable, shall provide said a thirty (30) days written notice of
any change in the above coverages or limits, coverage being suspended, voided, cancelled,
including expiration or non-renewal.

Survival. Anything to the contrary notwithstanding, the liabilities of Contractor under this
Contract shall survive and not be terminated, reduced or otherwise limited by any expiration
or termination of insutance coverage.

- Additional [nsurance. Dependiag upon the nature of any aspect of any project and its
accompanying exposures and liabilities, the City of Jacksonville may reasonably require
additional insurance coverages in amounts responsive to those liabilities, which may of may
nat require that the City of Jacksonville and its members, officers, officials, employees and
agents also be named as an additional insured.

- Special Provision: Prior to executing this Conteact, Contractor shal} present this Contract and
its insurance requirements to its Insurance Agent affitming: (1) that the Agent has personaliy
reviewed the insurance requirements of this Contract, and (2) that the Agent is capable (has
proper market access) to provide the coverages and limits of liability required on behalf of
Contractor.





SUBJECT: Juvenile Justice Diversion Program
BID #: E$C-0484.20 OPEN DATE: 8/5/2020

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - Seplember 1, 2020 through Seplember 30, 2021 with
four {4) one (1) year tenawal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Allance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: § OTHER: ¢

SLIMRAA {23 AND RECOMMBENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to ulifizs the first of four (4) renewal optians with Managed Access to Child Health, ine, (MATCH)
Pariod of sarvica is from Oclober 9, 2021 through June 30, 2022. Tote! revised estimated annual expenditura amount is
$990,132.00, for a Intal expenditure amount not to exceed $1,990,132.00.

Funding Source - 10801.181001.582001.000000.00000457.00000.0000000 - To be executed by forma) contract emendment
through the Office of Gensral Counsal

Aflachmenis: Recommangatian Memo, Vendor Latier and Pravicus Award
0/

C L

o

GPRY PEASE, CHIEF
EUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABQVE

PROVING, O MEMBERS DISAPPROVING &~  DATE: [Q/‘:I/B-OE*I

. OTHER.
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY . DATE ,0“ 9 - CQ l
APPROVED l/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER - ol "
'é, /% d”(/\/ tilan Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATIO Ghinl Adrynistrative Officer
W v v o Mayor Lenny Corry

uhLr Authodty of
Esgcut rg Ordor Mo 2019.02






SUBJECT: JACKSONVILLE JAZZ FESTIVAL WEBSITE DESIGN, IMPLEMENTATION, AND MANAGEMENT RE-BID
BID #: ESC-0063-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-03-03

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL SUPPLY CONTRACT — PERIOD OF
SERVICE WILL BE FROM THE DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2021, WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
BASIS OF AWARD: TO THE HIGHEST SCORING RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 121 NUMBER RECEIVED: 10 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to utilize the second of four (4) one (1) year renewal options with MediumFour, LLC for JACKSONVILLE
JAZZ FESTIVAL WEBSITE DESIGN, IMPLEMENTATION, AND MANAGEMENT RE-BID. Period of service will be from October
1, 2022 through September 30, 2023. The requested annual expenditure not to exceed $60,000.00. The revised total award
expenditure not to exceed $180,000.00.

Funding Sources: 00113.133101.549040.000000.00001333.00000.0000000 and
10302.133101.54900€.000000.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed by purchase order(s).

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2022. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for the work herein. A written notification will be provided in the event that funds are appropriated.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Previous Awards

ANALYST: _ / RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

RUBEN OLA

W PR

CONCURRENCE BY: Daryl T. Joseph, Director, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department

ORY PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Daryl T. Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street, 4" Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

Ce (904) 255-7907

ONE CITY. ONE www.coj.net

JACKSONVILLE.

July 27, 2022

MEMORANDUM

To; Greg Pease, Chief
Procurement Division

Thru: Daryl T. Joseph, Dtrectom '?E:;—f’g&
Parks, Recreation and Comimunity Services Department

From; Chandler Fussell, Chief '
Sports and Entertainment Division M h""‘/v‘/\

RE: Jacksonville Jazz Festival Website Design, Implantation and Management 2nd Renewal
Request of POA-71039-21/ESC-0063-21

The Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services, Division of Sports and Entertainment,
respectfully requests the Procurement Division to grant the 2nd renewal option for Jacksonville Jazz Festival
Website Design, Implantation and Management POA-71039-21/ESC-0063-21. Term of the renewal will be from
October 1, 2022 through Septernber 30, 2023.

Total annual award expenditures are not expected to exceed $60,000 annually with a total maximum renewed
award amount of $180,000 and are to be procured with Purchase Orders released from the assigned Purchase
Order Agreement: POA-71039-21.

Funding Sources: 000113.133101.549040/548010.000000.00001333.00000.0000000
10302.133101.548006.000000.00000000.00000.0000000
JMK

cc: Jennifer Malice Kelly, Sports and Entertainment; Accounting Manager
Rene’e Harriman, Parks Finance Manager





IORE

VEDI
FDEATION » DESIGN

www.mediumfour.com
LA mediumfour {5} medium four

July 26, 2022

Jennifer Malice-Kelly

City of Jacksonville

Division of Sports & Entertainment
214 N. Hogan Street, Floor 4
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Ms. Malice-Kelly,

Please be advised that |, on behalf of MediumFour, LLC, do hereby express our wish to exercise
out renewal option of POA-71039-21. Under the renewal, | confirm pricing will be kept effective
from the date of the award through the end of the renewed term.

Thank you,

A=

Dante’ D. Fillyau
Senior Managing Partner
MediumFour, LLC





SUBJECT: JACKSONVILLE JAZZ FESTIVAL WEBSITE DESIGN, IMPLEMENTATION, AND MANAGEMENT RE-BID
BID #: ESC-0063-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-03-03

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL SUPPLY CONTRACT - PERIOD OF
SERVICE WILL BE FROM THE DATE OF AWARD THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2021, WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1) YEAR
RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
BASIS OF AWARD: TO THE HIGHEST SCORING RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 121 NUMBER RECEIVED: 10 OTHER: @

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to ratify the period of service from October 1, 2021 {0 date of award.

Recommend approval to utilize the first of four (4) one (1) year renewal oplions with MediumFour, LLC for JACKSONVILLE
JAZZ FESTIVAL WEBSITE DESIGN, IMPLEMENTATION, AND MANAGEMENT RE-BID. Period of service will be from date of
award through September 30, 2022. The requested annual expenditure not to exceed $60,000.00. The revised total award
expenditure not to exceed $120,000.00.

Funding Sources: 00113.133101.548040.000000.00001333.00000.0000000
00113.133101.548010.000000.0000 1 333.00000.0000000
10302.133101.549006,000000.00000000.00000.0000000
To be executed by purchase order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, Previous Award

ANALYST: |/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
@HUBEN OLA ;

CONCURRENCE BY: Daryl T. Joseph. Direcior, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department

WEHEGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 2 MEMBERS pisapPROVING __ U pATE: 10 ’/”) / A 0D/
OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ] 0-8-4 l
APPROVED v DISAPPROVED Brian Hughes
Chiel Administrative Officer
OTHER ﬁ [ 1 /7 A - For. Mayor Lenny Curry
{ /)U p—— UmderAathority of: .
i No: 2019-0:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION {,@ f l Executive Order No
J





ADMINISTRATIVE AWARD
BID No,: ESC-0053-21

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES: Recornmend approval of award lo highest scoring
responsive, responsible bidder MediumFour, LLC in the amount of $60,000.00 as listad balow, and
walive as a fminor irregularity the missing addenda for JACKSONVILLE JAZZ FESTIVAL WEBSITE
DESIGN, IMPLEMENTATION, AND MANAGEMENT RE-BID. Period of service will be from dale of
award through September 30, 2021, with four (4) one (1) year renewal options.

Below are the bidders with the following scoring paints ranking:

MEDIUMFOUR, LLC 55.42 paints
YASH CREATIONS INC. DBA VSKY SOLUTIONS 52.67 points
BRAND POETS 51.81 points
CAPITAL COMMUNICATIONS & CONSULTING, LLC  48.56 points
30 BIGITAL 48,65 points
DAIGLE CREATIVE 44,50 poinls
SGS TECHNOLOGIE 43.09 points
PLANETERIA MEDIA 32.09 points
INFORSMART TECHNOLOGIES INC. 29.28 poinls
INTELLICEFRT CORPORATION 26.61 points

Funding for this award lo be encumbered by aceount number
00113.133101.548040.000000.00001 333.0000000.00000, to be executed by contract through
tha Office of General Counsel and pracess by purchase order,

FOR AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: Parks, Recreation and Community Services Depariment
REQUISITION NUMBERS: PRSP-5005845-21

NUMBER FIRMS SOLICITED: 121 NUMBER FIRMS BIDDING: 10

AEASON FOR LESS THAN REQUIRED MINIMUM SOLICITATION/QUOTATION: N/A
RECOMMEND AWARD TO: MediumFour, LLC

CONCURRENGE BY: Daryl 7. Joseph, Direclor, Parks, Recreation and Community Services
Deparment

PRICE: 5§60,000.00 TERMS: Net 30 Days

REASON FOR NOT ACCEPTING LOW BID: Award to highest scoring responsive, responsible
bidder based on the evaluation criteria.

S A

Ruben Ola, Purchasing Analyst Freerfian, Manager of Purchasing Svcs.
lK//‘r"/lﬂZ% 1 9A4P0 242
Date ! f Date '

APPROVAL: /
g /
oy Mae o/t 2
Gregory Tﬁﬁhkﬁ. Procurement Division Date







SUBJECT: RFQ FOR SMALL ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARKS DESIGN-BUILD PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0112-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-06-23

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Award approved 6/30/22 was amended to add amendment 5B for Shotgun House C with Acon Construction Co,, Inc.,
for the GMP $136,400.00.

Recommend approval to amend and correct the total GMP from $136,400.00 to $470,774.15.

Funding Source: 10801.135801.565050.010323.00000000.00000.0000000 — To be executed by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel

ATTACHMENTS: Recompfendatidn Memos and Previous Award

ANALYST: — RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED;

/
L JACL%N STAMOS

EASE, CHIEF
PRO ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR SMALL ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARKS DESIGN-BUILD PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0112-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-06-23

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with Acon Construction Co., Inc., to incorporate Amendment 5B to provide
construction for Shotgun House C as outlined in the attached Exhibit F-2, Scope and Fee Schedule. Total GMP amount is
$136,400.00. Total not-to-exceed expenditure amount remains unchanged at $8,000,000.00 annually with carryover for any
unused portion.

Funding Source: 10801.135801.565050.010323.00000000.00000.0000000 — To be executed by fermal contract amendment
through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memos, Scope and Fee Schedule, Previous Awards

ANALYST: élg@/ Y RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /7 g1
DAVID KLAGES GREEGH
N PRAZUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and ConstructioffMandgement

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPBOVING_ 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING_ @ DATE: ég/d’gé?oa’a
OTHER
/ /
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE @!/f&/&" 2L
APPROVED oo DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: A 1L _Ja et
VT e
/#\ ‘I{ n Cricl Adsinctiative Otfice
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION RO Sy e CET
W v v Viclor A or ‘fg_b""' 7
£ R

=ACCulrer Order Mo 2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR SMALL ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARKS DESIGN BUILD PROJECTS

BID #: CDB-0112-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-06-23
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD. PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7. NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

ARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMEN ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to amend the award to Acon Gonstruction Ca., Inc.,, to incorporate lhe attached Scope and Fee
Summary, Exhibit H-1 for Boone Park Clubhouse Renovalions, Amendment 7A by approving the increase in the amount
of $23,730.00 for to allow the completion of concrete repairs to be completed within 120 days.

FUNDING SOURCE: 32111.167101.565051.010454.0000000.00000.0000000 To be executed by formal contract through
the Office of General Counsel using the negoliated contract rate schedule.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit D-1, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: A A RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: / ﬂ/‘—\

GORY PEASE, CHIEF
W EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENGE

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING > MEMBERS pIsapPrROVING & DATE: 2 =2 o

‘h‘» /b)}\" OTHER.

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate 4-F3loz2-
APPROVED \/' DISAPPROVED

OTHER AN BiaHa_s
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / ry






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR SMALL ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARKS DESIGN-BUILD PROJECTS
BID# CDB.0112-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-06-23

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: o

MMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMEND CTIONS:
Recommend approval to amend the award with Acon Construction Co., In¢., lo incorporate Amendment 6A to provide
new synthetic turf to be used as a flex field at Fort Family Regional Park as outlined in the attached Exhibit G-1, Scope
and Fee Schedule. Total GMP amount is $998,989.98 {$1,921,043.52 spent to date).

Funding Source: 32111.167101.565061 .000802.00000000.00000.00000 — To be executed by formal conlract
amendment through the Office of General Counse!

ATTACHMENTS: Recommegdstity lqmos, Scope and Fee Schedule and Previous Awa ?
ANALYST: _.4 l RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, \‘
_ {MOS— SREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PRUCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROER ATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROMING é MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q DATE: 5 t Eﬁ [ 2003
e, ﬁ OTHER
Ml L

/
e
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE F ~HLu-Lo22 _
APPROVED v’ DISAPPROVED-

Brian Hughes
Chiel Adminisirative Oflicer

OTHER:

or. jlayor Lenny Curry
ef Authorily of:

IEOZ2Y I YT o PPY DAY S TP
RS

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

Bl I G
IV G






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR SMALL ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARKS DESIGN-BUILD PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0112-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-06-23

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: o

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMEN ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award approved 3/24/22 with Acon Canstruction Co., Inc., to issue a separate
award for Amendment 4A to replace the existing chain link fence with new railing at Riverview Park as outlined in the
attached Exhibit E-1, Scope and Fee Summary. Total GMP amount is $90,605.00 ($724,079.48 spent to date)

Funding Source: 32111.167101 .565051.000962.00000000.00000.0000000

Funding for this award to be execuled by formal contract amendment through Office of General Counsel and
encumbered by purchase order.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scope and Fee Summary and Previous Awards

\e
ANALYST RESPECTFULLY susmmeoz

Annelte Burney IGREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
' PROGCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, En ineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIA_% ED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS oviNg__ D MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 5 DATE; 5//7f909'b

L OTHER
[ 2
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY PATE J: 990’ - 202 2~
APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED; Bfiag Hughos
Chuel Adrmwsiralve Ollicor
OTHER: Ve A "ot Mayor Lenny Cusry

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

Cf

V\/u?:de:r futhaomy of
/ ) /H L xecuive Crdor Mo, 2019.02






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR SMALL ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARKS DESIGN-BUILD PROJECTS
BiD# CDB-0112-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-06-23

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

UMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to amend the award approved 3/24/22 with Acon Construction Co., Inc., to issue a separate
award for Amendment 3A to provide a complete structural repair of CT Brown Pool Equipment Building as outlined in the
attached Exhibit D-1, Scope and Fee Summary. Total GMP amount is $81,764.50 ($633,474.48 spent to date),

Funding Source: 321 11.167101.565050.000833.00000000,00000.0000000

Funding for this award to be executed by formal contract amendment through Office of General Caunsel and
encumbered by purchase order.

ATTACHMENTS: mendation Memo, Scope and Fee Summary and Previous Awards

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
Annette Burney ¢ Y PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G, Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

T e e
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DIsaPPROVING__ & pate: S /I 0

OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE é(:o?ﬂ Kozz-
APPROVED / DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: e A
/’ AN =
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION , . :
J






SUBJECT: RFG FOR SMALL ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARKS DESIGN-BUILD PROJECTS
BiD# CDB.0{112-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-06-23

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPQOSAL EVALUA TION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NURMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award approved 3/24/22 with Acon Construction Co., Inc., to issue a separate
award for Amendment 2A to provide a kitchen exhaust heod and permitting for the Equestrian Center Kitchen as
outiined in the attached Exhibit C-1, Scope and Fee Summary. Total GMP amount is $91,259.10 ($551,709.98 spent to
date).

Funding Source: 32111.167101.565051 .000962.000600000.00000.0000000

Funding for this award to be executed by formal contract amendment through Office of General Counsel and
encumbered by purchase order.

ATTACHMENTS: R ndation Memo, Scope and Fee Summary and Previous Awards

ANALYST RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED;

Y PEASE, CHIEF
UREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Rohin G. Senith, P.E. Chief, Enginsering and Construction Management

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 70 LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS NG5 MEMBERS DISAFPROVING___ & pate: & IHI QDX

[ -2
A\_,
S W I A— R
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE & Jg-J0 22
APPROVED v’ DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: P p Grian Hughes

Etret-Aodtrmisirstre-Biieer
/ /KMO( Miryor Lanny Cuery
tindase Agthonty of
7 l, V Excoutve Qider Mo 2019-02

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: RFG FOR SMALL ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARKS DESIGN-BUILD PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0112-24 OPEN DATE: 2021-06-23

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: A NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with Acon Construction Co., Inc., to incorporate Amendments 5A to restore
the exterior of two (2) shotgun houses as outlined in the atlached Exhibit F-1, Scope and Fee Schedule. Tofal GMP
amount is $197,974.15 ($922,053.63 spent to date). Total not-to-exceed expendiure amount remains at $8,000,000.00
annually with carryover for any unused portion.

Funding Source: 10801.135801 .565050.010323.00000000.00000.00000 — To be execuled by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel

ATTACHMENTS: Re ﬁ@'
/7 Z\,
ANALYST{ ¢

Memos, Scopa and Fee Schedule and Previous Awards

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPRQVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING D DATE: Z/ :{ 20270
OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 5’{ // f/w 2 2
APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: /(I N
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION :W\-/
’ v Urantugmes
A U Chuel Administralve Officer

For Mayor Lenny Curry
Undar Authanty of
Execulwve Order No 2013-02






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR SMALL ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARKS DESIGN-BUILD PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0§12-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-06-23

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD. PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Cily had previously issued this RFQ and the evalualion commilies has evaluated proposals  Subsequenily, presentations were
conducted and evaluated on Navembsr 4, 2021, Based upon the combination of proposal and prasentation evaluations. scores and
rankings are as foliows {Lisled in alphabetical order):

1) Acon Construclion Co,, Inc. - 117.00
2) Astra Consltruglion Services, LLG ~ 109.50
3) Baker Consulfing ang Engineering, LLC, dibfa Baker Design Build - 106 00

Recommend approval of award 1o Acon Construction Co., Inc., as receiving the highest score in accardance with the evaiuation and
ranking above. Period of Service will be five (5} years fiom effective dale of contracl with funding nol-to-exceed $8,000,000.00
annually with carryover for any unused partion. To be executed by farmal contract through Offica of General Caounsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendalion Memog, Scoring Matrix, Seclion 2.5, Attachment B- Evaluation Criteria, JSEB Mema, Previous Award
- >

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMEN DATIONS ABOVE

MWS YROVING, 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING. &~ DATE; QZﬁ[ﬂDQQ
JOXD\ N
he

OTHER

e

N RS ey

ACTION OF AWARDlN‘GAyoRfTY DATE o — & — 22

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: - Brian Hughes

. Mf;ummrs!ralive Cliicar
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Unddor Argmen™, CUry

' Executive Order »
U *€Culive Order Ng- 201902






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR SMALL ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARKS DESIGN-BUILD PROJECTS
BID# com.0112.29 OPEN DATE: 2021-06-23

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
HIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: pugiio WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: I NUMBER RECEIVED: ¢ OTHER: g

SUMMARX OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The City of Jacksonville teceived four {4) propesals and ail have been revieweo and sanked. Based on the average score, the following

firs wara delermined fo be the most qualified of those submilling qualifications The ranking of first, secand, and third designates the
order of quakification of these firms to perform the required services, Alphabelically they are:

1) Acon Canstruction Co., Ing. - 88 aa
2} Astra Construction Semvices, LLG -~ B2 50
3} Baker Consulling and Engineering, LLC, dib/a Baker Design Buitd - 81.00

Putsuani to Section 2.6 Award of Contract of RFP, sgcommend approval to move forward with presemationfinterviews belore CSPEC ala
future scheduled meeling

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scoring Maldix, Seclion 2 5 Altachment B- Svaluation Criteria

ANALYST:/ o—p RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

YAW MATUS : EASE, CHIEF
PROZUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E,, Chief, Enginasering and Construction anagemaent

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE DM RECOMMENDATIONS ABCVE

ZROVING /D ] MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @ DATE: /D;A ‘// 3-03{

OTHER
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE {0 - /8 —a' l
APPROVED v DISAPPROVED:
OTHER; A 11 4 " —
/% )d/ v k/B:ian Hughes
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Chief Administralive Olficer
W Y For: Mayor Lenny Curry

Unduer Authority of,
Exccutive Order Mo 2079-02







SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR HORIZONTAL/CIVIL (HORIZONTAL) DESIGN BUILD
PROJECTS

BID #: CDB-0132-21 OPEN DATE: 2021 AUG 04

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to amend the award with J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc., contract number 71754-22, to incorporate
the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit I-1, known as Amendment 7A to provide stripping, signage, and lighting
changes to Forsyth, Adams, Monroe and Duval Ramps as well as a new attenuator at the Duval/Adams Ramps, known as
the Gator Bowl Blvd. Flyover Bridges. Total GMP in the amount of $1,128,403.18.

FUNDING SOURCE: 32111.153101.565051.010407.0000000.00000.00000000 -
To be executed by formal contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel and
encumbered by purchase order.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit I-1, Previous Award(s)

ANALYST: m RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:W

W’/ 4ACLY[Q/$TAMOS *saéEédRY PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






of Jacksonvills, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Sireet, 10" Floor

Jacksonville, FL. 32202

(904} 255-8762

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
July 29, 2022
TO: Gregory W, Pease
Chief of Procurement
THRU: John P. Pappas, P.E -
Director
FROM: Hobin G. Smith, P.E,

Chief, Engineering and stylipli

SUBJECT:  CDB- 0132-21 -Design Build Services Horizontal/Civil (Horizontal) Design-Build Projects
Contract 71754-22 Gator Bowl Bivd. Flyover Bridges AMENDMENT 7A

Based on the Design Criteria Package (DCP) developed by City Engineers, the Department of Public Works, in
accordance with Design/Build CDB-0132-21, Contract No. 71754-22, has completed negotiations with J. B.
Coxwell Contracting, Inc., to provide striping, signage and lighting changes to Farsyth, Adams, Monroe and
Duval Ramps as wsll as a new attenuator at the Duval/Adams Ramp, known as the Gator Bowl Bivd. Flyover
Bridges. Negotialions have resulted in the attached Scope and Fee, Exhibit -1 for $1,128,403.1 8, which includes
$134,228.84 in contingency and allowing for the completion of the work within 90 days from notice to proceed.
J. B. Coxwell Contracling is committed to meeting the 20% JSEB participation goals established for this contract.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Contract No. 71754-22, executed May 23, 2022, for CDB-0132-21
between the City and J. B, Coxwell Contracting, Inc. for Design-Build Services- Horizontal/Givil {Horizontal)
Design-Build Projects, be amended to incorporate the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit I-1 for Gator
Bow! Blvd. Fiyover Bridges in the amount of $1,128,403.18, known as Amendment 7A.

Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL
32111.153101.565051.010407.00000000.00000.0000000
410407
PWCP Public Works Capt Proj- Other Trans Sves
565051
1
32111-384020
$1,128,403.14 $1,128,403.18

RGS/w
Attachment: Exhibit I-1
ce: Lori Wast, Engineering and Construction Management

Richard Cooper, Engineering and Construction Management
Gary Goldsberry, P.E., Engineering and Construction Management





EXHIBIT (-1

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
6741 Lloyd Road West
Jacksonville, Florida 32254
Office (904) 786-1120 Fax (904) 783-2970

July 29, 2022

Gary Goldsberry, P.E.

City of Jacksonville Department of Public Works
Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N, Hogan Street, 10® Floor

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Re: Fee Proposal for Gator Bowl Blvd. Flyover Bridges Lighting, Striping, Signage, & Traffic
Attenuator
Design-Build Construction Delivery for City of Jacksonville
City Contract No. 71754-22

Dear Mr. Goldsberry:

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. (JBCCI) is pleased to submit for your review and consideration the
following design-build scope of services and attached lump sum fee proposal for Construction & Engineering
services for the above referenced project. This proposal is based on 100% plans by 8TV Incorporated and the
DCP as provided. The scope of work in the attached fee proposal includes the striping, signage, and lighting
changes to the Forsyth ramp, Adams Ramp, Monroe Ramp and Duval Ramp as well as a new attenuator at the
Duval/Adams Ramp.

The striping includes the installation of new thermoplastic paint striping per the attached plans by STV,
The signage includes the installation of signs per the attached plans by STV. Several existing speed limits signs
will be reduced by replacing the signs and several signs are being added that will be mounted to the side of the
ramp structure per FDOT specifications per the attached plans by STV. The existing curb and slope rail will be
removed at the Duval & Adams ramp and will be replaced with a new concrete end block with Quadguard M
Wide TL-3 (Permanent) Attenuator per FDOT specifications. The existing light poles (78 ea) will be converted
from 120V to 240V by changing the fixtures to 240V, 95 W JEA approved fixtures. The existing load center
will be removed, and the street light circuits will be energized by JEA in a series of pull boxes. All connections
in the streetlights and junction boxes will be replaced and existing neutral wires will be red taped since they will
be converted to hot legs, Several under bridge lights (4 ea) will be converted from 120V to 240V by changing
the fixtures to 240V JEA approved fixtures per the DCP as well.

The proposed fump sum amount for this project is $1,128,403.18, which includes a 15% project
cortingency. The project contingency is for the Design-Builder’s benefit and not for changed field conditions,
unknown field conditions or added scope of wotk. This proposals design or enginecring elements are limited to
constructability review. All necessary City of Jacksonville and applicable agency permits by others. However,
JBCCI will obtain a COJ right of way permit for this work as required. Additional fees may be required for the
Design-Builder due to changed field conditions, unknown field conditions, or added scope of work. The work
retated 10 this project will be completed within 90 calendar days after notice to proceed.

CG C059919 * CU C053986
An Equal Qppartunity Employer





EXHIBIT I-1
This proposal assumes the following:

s JEA will provide all 95 W, 240 V fixtures within ten days after release to begin construction,
whether they are direct purchased or provided and then the inventory replaced.

e The existing Contractor on the Hart Bridge project will keep the ramps closed until this work is
complete at no additional cost to this Contract or otherwise agreed upon change order.

¢ JBCCI and its subcontractors will have unimpeded access to the existing transformer and ioad
center,

¢ JEA will energize the handhole within five days after the request to energize the circuits.

¢ COJ will assist in removing all parties on the bridge that are trespassing prior to opening the
ramps.

This lump sum proposal is inclusive of only those services noted on the attached fee summary and
which are anticipated at this time. No services or work other than those noted in the proposals are included. In
addition, any unknown condition(s) which may surface during construction or any other increase in scope of
services may result in a request for additional fees. No work will proceed however, without first obtaining
approval from the City for any additional services. This proposal is valid until 08/01/22 due to the volatility of
materials and the timeline requested to meet COJ deadlines unless otherwise agreed upon.

We are again very appreciative of the opportunity to provide you with our design-build services.
Should you have any questions or need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Regards,
J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.

9005 Sewards

Josh Sowards

CG C059918 * CU/ C053586
An Equal Opgortunity Employer





EXHIBIT I-1

JBCCI FEE SUMMARY

Date: 7/29/2022

Project: Gator Bowl Blvd. Flyover Bridges Lighting, Striping, Signage, & Traffic
Attenuator

Design-Build Construction Delivery for City of Jacksonville
Agreement: POA-71754-22

item Quantity U/M Unit Price Amount

Gator Bow! Blvd. Flyover Bridges Improvements

General Conditions 100 LS |5115,607.50 | $ 115,607.50
Site Prep - Clearing & Grubbing - MOT 1.00 LS $177,66259 |5 177,662.59
Street Lighting 1.00 LS $299,35453 | § 299,354.53
Striping - Removal/installation 1.00] 5 1510595211 (% 105,952.11
Signage & Attenuator 1.00) S |5177,551.00|% 177,551.00
Construction Assistance (GAl) 100| LS |& 5,00000}% 5,000.00
General Cleanup 100 LS (S 7.059771% 7,059.77
Utility Coordination 100 LS |5 6678133 6,678.13
Subtotal $ 894,865.63
Contingency 15% $ 134,229 84
Bond 3 20,581.91
IBCCI Markup 7.50% h 78,725.80
Gator Bowl Blvd. Flyovers Improvements $ 1,128,403.18

Page 1 of' }





SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR HORIZONTALICIVIL ENGINEERING (HORIZONTAL) DESIGN-BUILD
PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0132-29 OPEN DATE: 2021-08.04

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION DESIGN/SBUILD- PRE-QUAL FICATIONS
SR i e - Do (GNIBUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: pumLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: g

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Clly had previously issued this RFQ and the avaluation commiltee has evalualed proposals, Subsequently, presentalions were

conducted and evaluated on Noverrber 17, 2021. Based upon the combination of propasal and gresentation evalualions, scores and
faniings are as follaws (Listed in alphabetical order);

3) Baker Cansulling and Enginaering, LLC, d/b/a Baker Deslgr Build - 119.00
1) J.B. Coxwall Contracting, Ine. - 127 .25
2) Superior Construction Co.lInc. - 119.75

Recommend approval of award 1o J.B. Coxwell Contracling, Inc., a5 receiving the highes! scare in accordance with the evaluation and
ranking above, The period of service will be five (5) years from the effective date of the contract with funding nol-lg-axceed

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scoring Matrix, Section 2.6, Alachmeni B- Evaluatlon Criterig, JSEB Memo, Previous Award
- ;

MNALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

AENT DIVISION

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DIsAPPROVING__ 7 pate: V/ Qf/ 200
OTHER

VA
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE Z/A// /52‘5’ il
APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

brisri Hughgs
Chier Adrunsirative Oihcer

OTHER P o Lo- )4..,’,:., !..\'_..n’ Cuny
Gr f&ulh{)uly of
S'GNATURE OF AUTHENT'CAT’ON f (/L)E:'{?CUHUG Order Ng_2019.510

' V






SUBJECT: DESIGN.BUILD SERVICES FOR HORIZONTAL/CIvA, ENGIMEERING (HORIZONTAL) DESIGN-BUILD
PROJECTS
B2 # cDa-0432-24 OPEN DATE; 2021-08-04

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITIEE

HIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGNBUILD. PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: pusiLic WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF 8IDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: -4 OTHER: p

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Cily had previously issuad s RED and e evaluation commilleg Bas evalualed proposals, Subsequently, presentations werg
ber 4, 2024

. Based upan the combinalion of proposal angd nresentalion evalualions, scores ant}
rankings are as foliows (Listed in alphabalical ardee)

3) Baker Cansulling ang Englneering, LLC, dfv/a Baker Dasign Build -~ 119.00
1} 4.8, Coxwell Conlracling, fne. - 127 25
2} Superior Construction Co., Inc. =~ 119,95

Astommpnd approval lo enler negotiations with 4.5, Conweail Conlracting, nc., as receiving the highest scare In accordance with the
evaluatien and raking above,

ATTACHMENTS: Recommandetion Memo, Scoring Malrix, Section 3 6, Allaehmen; B- Evaluation Crileria
—_— & ¢

(ALL AWARD ATTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION DF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _2""_ pate // /2 /ém

OTHER

T

AGTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE _ / - ;’8 - d &2\
/"
P
APPROVED jt _. DISAPPROVED:
ﬂ UTtan FEaTeE [
Chunt Adm nsiealiee Olimag
OTHER: Vo : oo
iy fty—-——w—ﬂwrﬁ e
: Lindur Aulnoniy o )

; Caoculie Ondat Ha 3010 00

BIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

v





SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR HORIZONTALICIVIL ENGINEERING {HORIZONTAL) DESIGN-BUILD
PROJECTS
BiD# Ccba-o13z.29 OPEN DATE: 2021-08.04

COMPETIIVE SEALED FROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITIEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGR/BLILD. PRE.QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: puBbLIC WORHS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 2] NUMBER RECEIVED: 4 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY OF BINDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Cily oF Jacksonville recomred four {4} proposals and 31 have bean reviewed and ranked Basad on the average scare the ioflowing
firns were determined o be the most quatfied ol those submilling qualifcaions The ranking of first, second and 1hirg designales the
order ol qualification of ihasa fiems to garfoim the tequired services Alphabetica: y lhey ate

3) Baker Consulting and Enginegdng, LLC. tbla Baker Design Build - 89 00
1) LE. Coxwelt Confraciing, Inc. - 97,95
2) Bupesior Consiruetion Co., lnec - 9075

Fursuant ip Section 2.5- Award of Contract of RFP_ recarnment approval la mova lonward with Presesmationsinieniews belore CSPEC ala
luture scheduled meeting

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendalion Memo, Stading Malrx, Secion 2 6 Allachment B- Evalualion Critesia

ANALYST: %& RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: % 5’%&\/’—
VAN MATUS GREZD EASE, CHIEF
PROY EMT DIVISION
P1l

CONCURRENCE BY: Robls . Smith, £.F.. Chiel Enaineerlno =nd Caonstruetio qarnent

prd L

ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT T0 LAWFULLY APPROFRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTES ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMB mei 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q DATE: [D‘%{,:’/ Q—{J@/

DTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate (0 - [E] -2
APPROVED | DISAPPROVED: ___
QTHER;

a7 0\’/ N RGeS o
hipl Ag teativ e
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION f/ Z M Emvcringa tonms e
‘ v U Under Auihanty ol
Extculve Ordes Ho 2019 02








